


Reply to the Inspection Report on the Accounts of State Urban Development

Agency (SUDA) for the Year 2016-17

QUARIES

REPLIES

Page No. 24
SL. No. 10 Point No. 1

Comment of ML.A. Dep

The fund of Rs. 5.00 lakhs had

'been released to Durgapur MC

out of Urban Primary Health
Care Services (UPHCS), duly

' approved by competent authority

due to exigency of the
circumstances to prevent and

control of Vector Borne Diseases,




as fund for the specific purpose
was not available at that time. It
is worthwhile to mention here

that Urban Primary Health care

Service includes mnot only
 primary Health Care but also
Prevention and Control of Vector
‘Borne Disease to the population

of Urban areas.

Sl. No. 10 Point No. 2

L

The fund of Rs. 17,01,500/- lakhs
had been released to

Bidhannagar MC out of Urban




_4—:.5::.% Health Care Services
(UPHCS), duly approved by
competent authority due to
exigency of the circumstances to
prevent and control of Vector
Borne Diseases, as fund for the
specific =~ purpose was  not

available at that time.

Hence, in both of the above

mentioned cases; it is very much

within the ambit of health care

services with regard to saving of




S1. No. 10 Point No. 3

| lives of the Er%mg:m of civic

areas of West Bengal.

This is to state that, wwewmm_
Cleanliness Drive was
undertaken by the ULBs as being
the source of mosquito larvae
responsible for Vector Control
Diseases, i.e Dengue,
Chikungunia, Malaria etc.

The expenditure was done due to
exigency of the circumstances out

of CBPHCS fund and requisition




SL No. 10 Point No. 4

was placed to the Deptt. of UD &
MA, GOWB so that excess of
expenditure over receipt may be

replenished.

This is nothing but regrouping of
fund between CBPHCS and
Prevention and Control of VBD,
which is shown in previous year
in a conglomerated amount but
this year it was bifurcated for
better presentation of scheme

balance. Necessary declaration




has been given in the schedule-

| 15 of the Annual Accounts (copy

enclosed).




o

STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Special Cleanliness Drive
Ledger Account

1-Apr-2003 to 31 -Mar-2017

~ ________________.______..____PEEIE_!
__ Date ___ Particulars o Veh Type Vch No. Debit Credit
26-8-2016 To State Bank of india - CBPHCS Payment SUDA/617/16-17 13,17,72,000.00
Primary Cost Category
Special Cleanliness Drive 13,17, 72.000.00 ¢
Cheque 29-8-2018 13,17,72,000.00 Cr
Primary Cost Category
Alipurduar Municipality 9,00,000.00 Dr
Arambagh Municipality 8,12,000.00 Dr
Asansol Municipal Corporation 47,44,000.00 Dr
Ashokenagar Kalyangarh Muricipality 9,98,000.00 Dr
Baduria Municipality 7,68,000.00 Dr
Baidyabatj Municipality 9,98,000.00 Dr

Balurghat Municipality
Bankura Municipality
Bansberia Municipality
Baranagar Municipality
Barasat Municipaiity
Barrackpore Municipality
Baruipur Municipality
Basirhat Municipality
Beldanga Municipality
Berhampore Municipality
Bhadreswar Municipality
Bhatpara Municipality
Bichannagar Municipal Corporation
Birnagar Municipality
Bishnupur Municipality
Bolpur Municipality
Bongaon Municipality
Budge Budge Municipality
Buniadpur Municipality
Burdwan Municipality
Chakdah Municipaiity
Champdany Municipality
Chandannagar Municipal Corporation
Chandrakona Municipality
Contai Municipality
Cooch Behar Municipality
Coopers Camp N.AA.
Dainhat Municipality
Dalkhola Municipality
Dankuni Municipality
Darjeeling Municipality
Dhuilian Municipality
Dhupguri Municipaiity
Diamond Harbour Municipality
Dinhata Municipality
Domkal Municipality
Dubrajpur Municipality
Dum Dum Municipaiity
Durgapur Municipal Corporation
Egra Municipaiity
English Bazar Municipality
Gangarampore Municipality
Garulia Municipality
Gayeshpur Municipaiity
Ghatal Municipality
Gobardanga Municipality
Gushkara Municipality
Habra Municipality
Haldia Municipality

11,30,000.00 Dr
10,42,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
15,36,000.00 Dr
14,48,000.00 Dr
10,86,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
6,36,000.00 Dr
12,62,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
27,20,000.00 Dr
6,36,000.00 Dr
8,56,000.00 Dr
8,56,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
9,00,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
9.54,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
15,12,000.00 Dy
5,48,000.00 Dr
9,10,000.00 Dr
9,00,000.00 Dr
5,48,000.00 Dr
6,36,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
8,54,000.00 Dr
14,48,000.00 Dr
8,66,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
6,80,000.00 Dr
9,54,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
19,72,000.00 Dr
6,36,000.00 Dr
13,06,000.00 Dr
8,12,000.00 Dr
9,10,000.00 Dr
8,12,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
7.68,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
10,86,000.00 Dr
11,74,000.00 Dr

Carried Over 1

continued



STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Special Cleanliness Drive Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2003 to 31-Mar-2017 B Page 2
~ Date Particulars Vch Type B Vch No. Debit Credit
Brought Forward 13,17,72,000.00

Haldibari Municipality 5,04,000.00 Dr

Halisahar Municipality  10,42,000.00 Dr

Haringhata Municipality 6,36,000.00 Dr

Hooghly Chinsurah Municipality ~ 13,50,000.00 Dr

Howrah Municipal Corporation  29,84,000.00 Dr

Islampur Municipality
Jalpaiguri Municipality
Jangipur Municipality
Jhalda Municipality
Jhargram Municipality
Jiaganj Azimgan] Municipality
Jainagar Mazilpur Municipality
Kalimpong Municipality
Kaliaganj Municipality
Kalna Municipality
Kalyani Municipality
Kamarhati Municipality
Kanchrapara Municipality
Kandi Municipality
Katwa Municipality
Kharagpur Municipality
Kharar Municipality
Khardah Municipality
Khirpai Municipality
Konnagar Municipality
Kolkata Municipal Corporation
Krishnagar Municipality
Kurseong Municipality
Madhyamgram Municipality
Mahestala Municipality
Mat Municipality
Mathabhanga Municipality
Mekliganj Municipality
Memari Municipality
Midnapore Municipality
Mirik Municipality
Murshidabad Municipality
Nabadwip Municipality
Naihati Municipality
Nalhati Municipality
New Barrackpore Municipality
North Barrackpore Municipality
North Dum Dum Municipality
Old Malda Municipality
Panihati Municipality
Panskura Municipality
Pujali Municipality
Purulia Municipality
Raghunathpur Municipality
Raiganj Municipality
Rajpur Sonarpur Municipality
Ramjibanpur Municipality
Rampurhat Municipality
Ranaghat Municipality
Rishra Municipality
Sainthia Municipality
Santipur Municipality
Serampur Municipality
Siliguri Municipal Carporation
Sonamukhi Municipality
South Dum Cum Municipality
Suri Municipality
Taherpur N.AA.

Taki Municipality
Tamralipta Municipality
Tarakeswar Municipality

Carried Over

7,68,000.00 Dr

" 11,30,000.00 Dr

9,10,000.00 Dr
5,48,000.00 Dr
8,12,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
6,36,000.00 Dr
10,42,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
8,12,000.00 Dr
9,10,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
10,86,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
8,56,000.00 Dr
15,70,000.00 Dr
4,60,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
4,60,000.00 Dr
9,00,000.00 Dr
63,04,000.00 Dr
10,86,000.00 Dr
9,00,000.00 Dr
11,30,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
6,80,000.00 Dr
5,48,000.00 Dr
4,16,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
11,30,000.00 Dr
4,16,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
10,86,000.00 Dr
14,04,000.00 Dr
6,80,000.00 Dr
9,00,000.00 Dr
10,42,000.00 Dr
14,04,000.00 Dr
8,12,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
6,80,000.00 Dr
9,98,000.00 Dr
5,92,000.00 Dr
11,30,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
5,04,000.00 Dr
7,68,000.00 Dr
8,56,000.00 Dr
10,42,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
10,86,000.00 Dr
13,06,000.00 Dr
21,48,000.00 Dr
6,80,000.00 Dr
15,80,000.00 Dr
8,12,000.00 Dr
5,92,000.00 Dr
7,24,000.00 Dr
9,00,000.00 Dr
6,80,000.00 Dr

13,17,72,000.00

continued ...



STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Special Cleanliness Drive Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2003 to 31-Mar-2017

Page 3

Date Particulars Vch Type Vch No.

Brought Forward

Titagarh Municipality 10,42,000.00 Dr

Tufanganj Municipality 5,48,000.00 Dr

Uluberia Municipality 13,16,000.00 Dr

Uttarpara Kotung Municipality  10,86,000.00 Dr
FUND ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED
FROM SBI,S/L,SR. | BR. TO RESPECTIVE
BANK ACCOUNT OF 125 NOS. ULBS IN
RESPECT OF SPECIAL CLEANLINESS
DRIVE UNDER CBPHCS AGAINST MEMO
NO. SUDA-HEALTH/510/16/1373 DT. 26.08.
2016

30-8-2016 By State Bank of India - CBPHCS  Receipt SUDA/89/16-17
Primary Cost Category
SPL. CLEANLINESS DRIVE IN ULBS  2,69,04,000.00 Dr
Cheque/DD 30-8-2016 2,69,04,000.00 Dr
Primary Cost Category
M.A.Deptt. 2,69,04,000.00 Cr
FUND ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED
FROM KOLKATA PAY & ACCOUNTS OFF.
1 TO RESPECTIVE BANK ACCOUNT OF
CBPHCS FOR SPL. CLEANLINESS DRIVE
IN ULBs AGAINST MEMO NO. 160(
SANCTION)MA/P/C-10/38-38/2012 DT. 28.
08.16

2-9-2016 By State Bank of India - CBPHCS Receipt SUDA/92/16-17
Primary Cost Category
SPL. CLEANLINESS DRIVE INULBS  5,24,34,000.00 Dr
Cheque/DD 2-9-2016 5,24,34,000.00 Dr
Primary Cost Category
M.A.Deptt. 5,24,34,000.00 Cr
FUND ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED
FROM KOL PAY & ACCOUNT OFF il TO
RESPECTIVE BANK ACCOUNT OF
CBPHCS IN RESPECT OF SPL.
"CLEANLINESS DRIVE IN ALL ULBS
AGAINST MEMO NO. 470(SANCTION)/MA
/P/C-10/1G-58/2014 DT. 26.08.16

4-10-2016 To (as per details) Payment SUDA/828/16-17
State Bank of India - CBPHCS 8,33,321.00 Cr
Undeposited TDS 16,625.00 Cr

Primary Cost Category

ADVERTISEMENT 8,49,946.00 Dr
ADVERTISEMENT EXP.,
ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED FROM
SBI,SA,8R. | BR. TO RESPECTIVE BANK
A/C OF CONTINENTAL & ADUNIQUE76
FOR PUB. OF COL ADV. ON 30.8.16 FOR
SPL. CLEANINESS DRIVE AT ULBs
AGAINST TRA. ADVICE NO. SUDA-37
/2010 (Pt-li1)/1705 DT. 03.10.16

31-3-2017 By Community Based Primary Health Care Services Journal SUDA/16/16-17
Primary Cost Category
SUDA HEALTH-WING  5,32,83,946.00 Or
Primary Cost Category

SUDA HEALTH-WING 5,32,83,946.00 Cr
AS RECOMMENDED BY F.O., SUDA
-HEALTH AND SUBSEQUENTLY
APPROVED BY THE ADDITIONAL
DIRECTOR & F.A., SUDA ADJUSTMENT
ENTRY AMONG DIFFERENT
PROGRAMME OF HEALTH WING - SUDA
1S BEING MADE b

~ Debit Credit
13,17,72,000.00

2,69,04,000.00

5,24,34,000.00

8,48,946.00

5,32,83,946.00

13,26,21,946.00 13,26,21,946.00




NOTE SHEET SUDA
Sub. : Special cleanliness drive in the Urban Local Bodi®e% Sl

August to 05" September, 2016.

As per decision of the State Government. a special cleanliness drive is to be

N . 1 "
undertaken by cach of the Urban Local Bodies (rom 29" August to g
Septesher, 2016,

All the Covncillors. Health functionarics, Selt Help Groups. 1CDS sovkers.
conservaney workers. Schools. Colleges. Clubs. market committee members,
Govt. orsanizations cle. are (o be involved i the said Programme.

{f¥icials of Municipal Affairs Departmen. STIDAL HLGUS. CMUL DLB. MED.
WV will visit ULLB during the weck long special cleanliness dnve.

Component of activities are as under :

1 Cleaning of drains. water bodies cle.

2 Collection ol solid waste from the entire arca of the town including
hospitals. jail. market. school. college and the like. Compactors are 10 be
used for solid waste dispusal. Route chart of corapactor along with timing
is to be displayed.

3 Conscrvation of dumping ground.

4 Commencement of green space dovloprient works.

3 0 activity ie. mally. tabloid. groun mucting, inass mecting, ward level
mecting. leaflel. banner. hoarding. anking. video shows cic,

) Organisation of Health camp.

‘i'entative cost for special cleanliness dibv e

Fvent I (s in Seurce of fund |
_ | fakhs)
I Ward-wise awarcness / community 233.04 | Urban lcalth
' mohilization ‘@ Rs. 1.000/- per ward X 2913 i (State Plan)
Cwards X B days ! :
Haring of labour to sweep. clean drams. ponds |
el to ealleet selid waste 1.043.68 i BMS
i 30 labour por ward X 2913 wards X X days | [
X Rs. 130/ ]
THE. - ‘1
| For Kolkata MC |
et Rs. 100,000 X Rs. L0060/ -
! For Asansol MC. Durgapur MC. Howrah MC.
; Bidhannagar MC & Sitiguri MC i ALK Uiban Healtin
Do s BOOODA NS Rs. 4.00,000/ T Seme Many
ror Chandernagore MO
| % Rs. 60,0004~ X 1 Rs. GOy
A Categony - 13 ULBs
i e Rs. 400000/ X 13 MCs Rs. 5.20.000)
PR Category - U8 1iLD3s

PR 3000 X 8 MU Rs. 240000 !
f O Catogory - 31U 138
Ve R 30000 X 34 MG s Re 10,20 5.0 :

D Caregory -2 1T s |[

R 20060 - N 42 MOy Rs. 8 40 0. | _
P Cotegory =211 Ulids ' 1

b IR 200 X T MCs Rs. 4.0 i

Total I R AR



D2

W NOTE SHEET

U1 B-wise allotment of (und is enclosed hereswoth,

A preliminars communication may be issued o all the T1Bs W Taciliate
preparatory activitics and plan of action by Urhan Local Bodies,  Drait letter o
placed herewith lor kind approval.

Further d-wails are being worked out by Flealth & Famly Wellare w0 mer
and will e carmmerated with the ULBs shortly.

T ] Submitted.
ik X - ubmilice il A
‘ . I' - ‘{\L
Y%

Eﬂ‘W)M “J""’C G/y) {rh-{)ojm 'rcho.n/tf"ry (‘D‘ffww
elicbd fo @ fpecek | eleamline b & o

L ULI%_; .{f\f’a-..n ﬂ% {( A"’WA' M ’{'“ ¢f
t»-vfo(\ﬂvwﬂ’ Kt/\/'-’f

fo R 1313771 lebs & oy »aw& o ""”"""“;L‘f
gedeetd b fa YUE wU aﬁ?w\n)(ﬁ‘ Jren

e ak Luy Degric uf
, . [5116
(WMI«M/A'}FJ

‘ 28

} 1
N Aﬁr\-:/f"or‘ r's‘ :

7/ l’ ['f i
). No. SUDA: é!.??ffi %Z/ 7

. .,8 o
Ru - 510 [90 .

¥ J {‘ i

A




y
i

‘Memo No. OA/IR/G&SS-I(AB)/C-22/2018-19/85A Dated

Copy forwarded to the Principal Secretary/Secretary to the Government of West Bengal,
Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department, Nagarayan, Sector-1, Block-DF-8, Salt
Lake City, Kolkata-700064 for information with a request to obtain reply to each of the paragraph
in Broad sheet format from the Head of the office along with the comments of his/her superidr officer,

if any, and forward the same in duplicate with his’her comment/remarks to this office for necessary

action at this end.

Attention of Government is drawn to paras ............ of the report. Action taken by

Government in this regard may be intimated to audit.

sd—

Sr. Audit Officer (G & SS-I/HQ)
For Sr. Deputy Accountant General (G & SS-I)
West Bengal



PART- 111
i) Follow up on findings outstanding from previous reports.

Present position of outstanding paragraphs of previous Inspection Report

Period of IR | Para No. Subject in brief
1 Injudicious decision resulted in undue benefit of Rs. 8.16 cr to the
agency over the period of 3 yrs towards operation & maintenance
and under-utilization of compactors.
2 Irregular retention of Rs. 33.13 lakh and unfruitful expenditure of
Rs. 8] lakh under Kurseong Municipality
01.04.15- 3 Excise Duty on materials for water supply scheme-undue benefit to
31.03.16 contractor-Rs. 5.51 cr
4 Unwarranted substitution of HDPE Pipe by DI Pipe resulted in
additional burden to state exchequer Rs. 18.10 ¢r
Il Non receipt of utilization certificate form ULBs for disbursement of
fund during 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16
12 Comments on accounts
4 Wasteful expenditure of Rs, 57.47 lakh for installation and taken out
of 705 no Trident poles
5 Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 164.67 lakh in water supply scheme in
01.04.14- Bishnupur under BRGF(Spl)
31.03.15 6 Delay in release of fund causing refund of central assistance of
Rs. 759.02 lakh
7 Delayed execution of IHSDP schemes let to excess expenditure of
Rs. 97.79 crore and diversion of Rs. 1.86 crore
01.04.10- 9 Non-submissien of SOE/UC by Kulti Municipality against fund of
31.03.11 Rs. 3.71 lakh
i) Persistent Irregularities
-NIL-
PART-1V Best Practices
-NIL-
PART-V Acknowledgement

All the officials and staff of the ofﬁce/extended their cooperation to complete the audit work

as per schedule.

&

Sr. Audit Officer (G & SS-I/HQ)
For Sr. Deputy Accountant General (G & SS-I)
West Bengal

27



* could not avail the exemption of Rs 2.46 lakh on ED due to unwarranted inclusion of Excise Duty in

estimate and procurement of items with ED.

A mention was made in the Para No. 3 A of previous Inspection Report for the period
01.04.2015 to 31.03.216 in which it was stated that department had failed to avail the exemption of
Rs 39.88 lakh on ED. Thus Department could not avail the exemption of Rs42.34 lakh (Rs. 39.88

lakh + Rs. 2.46 lakh) on ED due to unwarranted inclusion of Excise Duty in estimate and procurement

g

N & N P‘v /
s with EN. oY :
of items wi ﬂ n r)\/
e

- v

12. Comments on Accounts \, M >

1 Balance Sheet NV

Liabilities & Provision

Outstanding liabilities 70359451 (Schedule-4A)

Expenditure amounting Rs. 12.54 Lakh incurred during the year 2016-17 but discharged in
the subsequent year i.e. 2017-18 was not provided for in the accounts of the year 2016-17.

Non provision of the above has resulted in understatement of liabilities by Rs. 1253588.00
with corresponding understatement of expenditure for the year by the same amount.
(a) General observation on A/e

Security Deposit from Contractors (SUDA — Health):Rs. 1.45 lakh

The above sum of Rs1.45 lakh represented Security Deposit recovered from the contractor’s

Bill mainly for supply of medicines long back. Neither any transaction has taken place, nor, any claim

" has been raised/lodged for refund of the said Security Deposit till March 2016.

As per limitation Act 1963, a claim was realisable only if the claim is lodged/made within three years
from the date of the amount being due. As more than five years had elapsed, the Agency should
have written back the amount in accounts.
(b)  Balance Sheet

Liabilities

Earmark/Endowment Funds

Interest Income from Auto Sweep Account made out of Funds Rs.346658139/- (Schedule -9)
Interest earned on SBI-NSDP CL TD A/C né 312394125538 Current account No 312275236352 for
the period 2015-16 was not credited during concerned period 2015-16. But the same was credited to

concerned head of account of Balance Sheet for the yeaf 2016-17 instead of crediting Prior Period of

Income of Interest. Interest income of the deposit should have been treated as income of the year, if

otherwise not specified on the sanction order of grants for audit in the specific scheme fund.

26



2016-17 was depicted as Rs. 387615848.43 thereby resulting in shortage of Rs. 19067000

which was diverted to the Prevention & Control of Vector Borne diseases.

Thus, during the year 2016-2017 Rs 74552446 was diverted between various schemes by

SUDA

No reply was received in response to the audit query issued in this regard.
; \ LM

This is brought to the notice. V\ ‘ Gl
V- Tl

/{\)Q \
1. Excise Duty on materials for Nabadwip water supply scheme —undue benefit to

contractor

In terms of Notification No 06/2006 dt. 01.03.2006 read with Notification No 06/2007
dt 01.03.2007 and 12/2012 dt 17.3.12 of Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue, Govt. of
India), pipes of outer diameter exceeding 20 cm (substituted by 10 cm w.e.f. 04-12-2009) needed for
delivery of water from source to plant (including clear water reservoir) and from there to the first
storage point and all items of machinery, including instruments, apparatus and appliances, auxiliary
equipment and their components/parts required for purification of water to make it fit for human
consumption, that formed integral part of water supply projects, were exempted from Central Excise
Duty (ED) on production of a certificate issued by the District Magistrate of the district in which the
scheme was located. The Departmental estimate for finalization of contract and the contract price of
water supply scheme should, therefore, have excluded the ED element to have a realistic reference
price for contract finalization and a provision in the contract document for issuance of Exemption
Certificate to the contractor before procurement of pipes and equipment from the manufacturers
should have been in place. Thus, it is imperative upon the Project Implementing Agency ( PIA ) /
Nodal Agency to ensure that the Departmental estimates for the water supply schemes excluded the
ED element or ED element, if included in the estimate, are directed while finalization of tender , Or
if ED exemption certificate are issued , the agreement should contain a clause for recovery of
exemption amount on ED and E.D. exemption certificates in requisite format were to be forwarded
to concerned District Magistrate for issue against the pipes and equipments actually required to be
used in the work and exemption certificates for éﬁantities beyond the quantity actually consumed in
the work are not issued.

Audit scrutiny of the pipes and fittings procured by the six municipalities (Jhargram,
Nabadwip, Suiri, Dhupguri, Coochbehar and Darjeeling) during the period 2016-2017, revealed that
Nabadwip municipality procured different pipe and fittings worth Rs 19.72 lakh on which possible
exemption of Rs.2.46 lakh (@12.36 per cenr) could have been availed. However, the department

25



50001404940 2854.35
51000698865 3743.63
51000484493 5274.08
51000484869 3859.35
51000587006 3441.34
50001184139 51532
51000632086 1677.72
51000631151 5874.29
50001264554 3376.99
51000640079 April'l5 443737
51000634133 4458.26
51000680922 361228
51000681699 667.21
50001350984 791.72
51000698865 3402.49
51000699782 1095.34
51000704354 2591.56
50001404940 1673.53
50001419021 244357
51000544653 759.79
(C)Total 65665.1

Thus, lack of monitoring towards power consumption resulted in avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 41.70 lakh (Rs. 41.04 lakh + Rs. 0.66 lakh) during the period between January, 2016 and February,
2018 by the three municipalities.

No reply was received to the audit query issued in this respect.

1 )

This is brought to the notice. !} D}(/" 1 #

10. Diversion of Funds ? Q s‘z
P

Scrutiny of accounts of Sate Urban Development Agency for thd period from 2016- 2017
revealed the following diversions:

1. Rs. 500000 was diverted from the scheme Urban Primary Health Care Services to Prevention
and Control of Vector Borne Diseases on 17.08.2016 for procurement of Elisa machine for
Durgapur Municipality. The fund was released to Durgapur Municipality on 05.09.2016

2. Again, Rs. 1701500 was diverted from the Scheme Urban Primary Health Care Services on
16.09.2016 to the Scheme- Prevention of Vector Borne Diseases for procurement of 41
fogging machines by Bidhannagar Municipality. The amount was released to the Municipality
on 28.09.2016.

3. It was observed that Rs. 53283946 was diverted from the Scheme Community Based Primary
Health Care Services to Special Cleanliness Drive on 31.03.2017.

4. As per Final accounts 2015-16, the closing balance of Community Based Primary Health Care
Service (CBPHCS), was Rs. 406682848.43, whereas the opening balance of CBPHCS in

24




Consumer ID - 1090002001 (Titagarh Municipality)
Month Agreemental | Actual Monthly | Excess Rate of Excess Demanded
Load (KVA) | Demand (KVA) | Demand | Demand | charges (Rs.)
Load Charge
(Rs.)
March'l 7 500 150.04 349.96 384 134384.6
January '17 500 158 342 384 131328
February 500 150.4 349.6 384 134246.4
November'l 6 500 158 342 384 131328
October'16 500 162.8 337.2 320 107904
September'16 500 193.6 306.4 320 98048
August'l6 500 171.2 328.8 320 105216
July'l6 500 178 322 320 103040
June'l6 500 161.2 338.8 320 108416
May'l6 500 151.6 348.4 320 111488
April'16 500 118 382 320 122240
March'16 500 126.4 373.6 320 119552
February'l6 500 131.2 368.8 320 118016
January '16 500 130.8 369.2 320 118144
December'l § 500 116.4 383.6 320 122752
November'l 5 500 120.8 379.2 320 121344
October'l5 500 130 370 320 118400
September'l 5 500 144.4 355.6 320 113792
| August'l5 500 1582 346.8 320 110976
July'l5 500 169.6 3304 320 105728
June'ls 500 143.6 356.4 320 114048
May'l5 500 136.4 363.6 320 116352
April'l5 500 146.4 353.6 320 113152
B) Total 2679895
(A)YH(B) 4104443

Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.66 lakh towards govt. duty due to wrong categorization

(b)

of tariff.

As per Bengal Electricity Duty Act 1935 Section 3 (A), Electricity Duty should not be livable
on Government or any local authority.

In respect of Kamarhati Municipality, scrutiny of available records for electricity connections
to 24 nos Water pump houses were wrongly categorized in domestic category instead of Public
Utility. Due to wrong categorization, the municipality had to bear an excess amount of Rs. 65666 as

of Government Duty as detailed below:

Consumer ID Month of billing | Amount (Rs.)
51103097001 January 2017 2277.92
51000631151 ) 2945.39
50001184159 610.42
50001419021 3281.21

23



. o~ o
D e -"/r‘f‘.f o
9. Avoidable Expenditure due to non-revision of contractual'load and p,afment‘ of
Government Duty f “.-’ C AW-
Scrutiny of Electricity Bill of three test checked municipalities (Titagarh, Kamarhati,
Uluberia) revealed the following:
a) Non revision of contractual load resulted in avoidable expenditure on electricity demand
charges —Rs41.04 lakh |
CESC supplied electricity to Uluberia and Titagarh Municipalities through Consumer No. —
931330700 and No — 1090002001 respectively. Test-check, of electricity bills for the period from
December 2016 to February, 2018, with reference to the consumer IDs showed that the average
electricity consumption during the period was 1160 KVA and 148 KVA respectively as against
contractual load of 890 KVA and 500 KVA respectively.
Thus, due to huge difference between actual consumption of electricity and agreed load the

municipalities were compelled to shoulder an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 41.044 lakh as detailed

below:-
Consumer ID - 931330700 (Uluberia Municipility)
Month Contract | Actual Monthly | Excess Rate of Additional Demand
Demand | Demand (KVA) | Demand Demand Charge
Load Charge (Rs.)

April2015 £90 1144 254 320 48545.23
May't5 1152 262 320 50096.79
June'ls 1172 282 320 53638.22
July'1s 1148 258 320 49223.27
August'l5 1132 242 320 46115.52
September'l 5 1136 246 320 47232.00
October'13 1132 242 320 46464.00
November'l5 1148 258 320 49536.00
December'l 5 1172 282 320 54144,00
January'16 1208 318 320 61056.00
February'l6 1192 302 320 57984.00
March'16 1216 326 320 62592.00
April'l6 1160 270 320 51840.00
May'l6 1172 282 320 54144.00
June'l6 1212 322 320 61824.00
July'16 1172 282 320 54144.00
August'l6 1160 270 320 51840.00
September'16 1124 234 320 44928.00
October'l6 1132 242 320 55756.80
November'l 6 1144 254 320 58521.00
December'l6 1128 238 320 54832.20
January,17 1180 290 384 66816.00
February'17 1136 246 384 56650.57
March'l7 1140 250 384 57600.00
April'l7 1184 - 294 384 67737.60
May'l7 1156 266 384 61286.40
{ A)Total 1424547.60

22



NOTE SHEET SUDA

P Celtey vy te sal tp S M ool BA- by
Ay, T)C}Qr- %m—-* Ettt‘(w&.; r_% U\,\b c’bp\g b RS 4
DsyT e kv o F«‘frfée} \reacandov \;«’ %Qc]} Rl

“%‘— 0«?“;«\-\\:-{3 )
; ey

B
24.@.\4

W gy

Sub. : Release of fund to the ULBs wurt. Special cleanliness drive from
29th August to 05'" September, 2016.

The said Programme along with cost estimate is approved by the MIC. MA &
U1, As per verbal instruction of the Department fund may be rekeased o the
ULBs out of CBPHCS fund A/C for the present pending reccipt of order {rom the
Department.  On receipt of fund from the Department CBPHICS fund may he
replenished.

ULB-wise proposcd allocation is as under :

| Sl ULBs Amount in Rs.
No.
1 | Asansol | 4.744.000
2 | Bidhannagar 2. 720,000
3 | Chandernagore 1.512.000
4 | Durgapur 1.972.000 |
5 | Howrah 2.984.000
| 6 | Kolkata 6.304.000 |
L7 ] Siligun 2148000 1~
g8 | Alipurduar _ 00,000 \
9 | Arambag ‘ . 812000 |
10 | Ashokcnagar Kalyangarh i 998,060 |
i1 | Baduria 768,000 |
12 | Baidyabaii 998 000 |
3 | Balurghat 1,130.000
14 | Bankura : 1.042.000
15 | Bunsheria 998 (00 |
16 | Baranaga | 1.336.000 |
| 17 | Barasat . 1418000 1
| 18 | Barrackporce 1086,
| 19 I:_Baruipur 768000
20 | Basirhat 998000
| 21 | Beldanga 636000
22 | Berhampur | 1.262.000
o 13hadreswar 9H8.000) ¢
| 24 | Bhatpara | [ 380,000 i
| 25 | Burnagar ()3(1,(H)(.!1

24 Bishnupur 830,000



39

40

NOTE SHEET

. Bolpur

- Bonguon
~Budge Budpe
. Buniadpur

Burdwan

: Chakdah

Champdany
Chandrakona
Contai

Cooch 13char
Coopers' Camp
ainhal
Dalkhola

| Dankuni
- Darjecling

1Dhutlian

Dhupgurtt
Diamond | farbour
Dinhata

i NDomhal

Dubrajpur
am Dum
tera

I'nglish Bazar
~Gangarmmpur

Crarulia
Gaveshpur
Ghatal
Gobardanga
Gushkara
labra
Tlaldia
akdibari
alisahar
Lluringhata
{tooghly Chinsurah
Islampur

Jalpaigurni

Jangipur

thalda

Thareram

Jagan) Ay muang

| B nagar Masilpur
| kaliagan

Kalimpong

| Kalna
Kalyvani
foamiarheats

kanchrapara
ko)
boalwa

&

1 E.Bs

-

SPDA
Amouliy :

N30 00
OUS D

QUL 000 |

TOSH |
AR0.000 ¢

URERESI
QUR.H
AR
Wit
G o)
S48 000

O36G.000 [

FREEEE

034000

RO6.000
721000

A448.000 |

T

080000
931,000
724000
908 000
636,000

SG.000

S12.00t
910,000
812,400
TORAHH)
708.0¢H)
724 000

80,060
L7000

A04.004

042000

£36.00(

350000

T768.0040

3000

9104000
34N U0HY
817,008
708 Kb

H30

768.000
042,000

Bi11.0on
910.000
SR
8600
TOR 08
LAY ORATE]



NOTE SHEET
SIL ULBs
- Noo |
78 | Kharagpur
70 Kharar
R0 Khardah
81 Khirpai
N2 | Konnagar
“3 | Krishnagar
84 | Kurseong
85 | Madhyamgram
86 | Mahceshiala
87 | Mal
. 88 | Mathabhanga
| 89 | Mckliganj
90 | Mcemari
91 °| Midnapore
92 | Mirik
93 | Murshidabad
94 | Nabadwip
| 95 | Naihat
96 | Nalhati _
97 | New Barrackpore
98 | North Barrackpore
99 | North Dum Dum
100 | Old Malda
A01 | Panthati
| 102 | Panskura
103 | Pujah
(¢4 | Puruha
105 ] Raghunathpur
106 | Raiganj
107 | Rajpur-Sonarpur
108 | Ramyjibanpur
109 | Rampurhat
110 | Ranaghat
[11 | Rishra
112 | Sainthia
13 Santipur
114 | Scrampore
115 | Sonamukhi
116 | South Dum Dum
117 } Suri ,
D118 Taherpur Notified Arca
i 119 | Takt
C 120 1 Tamluk
[ 121 : Tarakeshwar
122 1§ Titagarh
123 | Tufangani
| 124} Uluberia
125 | Uttarpara-Kotrung
Total=>
Submiticd.

<

m
\ £

I

1.370.0040
460.000
998000
460.000
900,000

1.086.000 |
900.000 |

1.130.000 |

1,580.000
680000
S48.000
416000
724,000

1.130.000
416.000

724,600

1.086.000

1.404.000
680.000
900,000

1.042.000

1.404.000
812,000 |

1.580.000
768000
686,000 |
998000 |
392 000

1,130,000 |

1.580.000 |
304,000
768.000 |
856,000

1.042.,000 |
724,000

1.086.000 ‘

1.306.000
680.000
1.580.000
812.000
392 000
724,000 |
900.000
680.000
1.042.000
548.000 |
1316000 |
1.086.000 |

131,772,000

(Rupees Thirteen Crore seventeen faki seventy two thousand) enly

e
P8 Y]
T if



NOTE SHEET m

-06-

There is no specific fund available for tic purpose. However, in
view of urgency of the matter, we may agree i0 th proposal of P.O.
(H) for release of an ad-hoc amount of Rs.13,17,72,000/- (Rupees
thirteen crore seventeen iakh seventy-two thousand only) tc 125
no. ULBs as per list at nsp. 4-5 ante for meeting the cost of Special
cleanniness drive from 29.08.16 to 05.09, from the fund available
under UPHCS Scheme which would be replenished on receipt of
fund Govt. under the head.

v cgp 0ol
Mplogff{,




—0F
NOTE SHEET

580

As per notes and orders at NSP-03 to 05 and prepace

Finance Officer

g

‘éi wenty Five) nos.

As approved at prepage, to release the fund towards Special
Cleanliness Drive under CBPHCS in favour of 125 (One Hundred
of ULBs, a trauster advice amounting to
Rs 13,17,72,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Seventeen Lakh Seventy
['wo Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of

Pirector, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department please for

pnward transmission to State Bank of India, Salt Lake, Sector-I

pranch for electronic transfer of fund.

¥

ol A
, 5&/()

mu.:yywrrw ILJLW\ i M |

ud  Lukes q
i N UL, Y omepaet
O-du 40 v YT un e At
ral . cleambirw it ab vLe
?MM‘ oty A BB START
vy -0F- LN )\
D aigretes B4
Gy g 1 o
T
%BM \'\5’-5. b
g%\%‘\\k

\4"'\
% B



NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub. : Special cleanliness drive in the Urban Local Bodi®¥% et
August to 05" September, 2016.

As por decision of the State Government. a special Llumimcss drive is w0 he
undertaken by cach of the Urban Local Bodies from 29™ August to 0s™
Septeher, 2016.

All ihe Cavnetlors. Health (unctionarics. Sclf Help Groups. [CDS sworkers.
conservancy workers. Schools. Colleges. Clubs, market committce members.
Govi. organizations cle. are (o be involved i the said Programme.

Wi
B

() ol T_yi_;ny‘!nn] A Mairg e nar[mum_ SUDA T OUIS, CMUL DLB. MED.
Wi

Vl vnll visit ULB during the weck long special cleanliness drive.

Component of activities are as under :

B Cleaning of drains. water bodies cle.

2} Colicction of solid waste from the entire arca of the town including
hospitals. jail. market. school. college and the like. Compactors are to be
used for solid waste disposal. Route chart of compactor along with timing
is 1o be displayed.

3 Conservation of dumping ground.

4) Commencement of green space doy clopracnt works.

bt 10 activity ie. rally. tabloid. group meeting. inass mecting, ward level
meeting. leaflet. banner. hoarding. aiking. video shows cie.

0) Crrganisation of 1calth camp.

‘Tentative cost Tor special cleanliness diive

i Event | (Ps.in Source of fund |
| ; lalchs)
| Ward-wisc awareness / community 233.04 | Urban Health
! mohilization @ Rs. 1.000/- per ward X 2913 i (State Plan)
wards X 8 days 5 ,
Paring of labour o sweep. clean drans. pongds
e ta eollect selid waste 1.043.68 | BMS
i 30 labour per ward X 2913 wards X & davs . ,
| X Rs. 150/- | '
Litil ! i
| FFor Kolkata MC | -
L Rs, 1L00.0G0- X 1 Rs. 1.00.600/-
F1or Asansol MC. Durgapur MC. Howrah MU
E Bidhannagar MC & Siligurt MC 36,00 Daban lealtin
e Bs BLOGOS XA Rs. 4.460,000/ T Htate Plany
ror Chandernagore MO !
| Rs, 60,000 X Rs. 60000
LA Category - 13 ULBs :
D R, 40,000 X 13 MCs Rs. 5.20.000)/ '
PR Category - 08 11138 | |
;RS 30,000 X 8 MCs Rs. 2400001 E !
C Calegors - 3 0H Bs l ; '
il M 300G X 34 MCs Re 10,20 060
VIO TR TRV SO A B
L R 20000 XA2MCs RS RA0.0004 ;
L Catesory - 21 ULBs 5
¢ Rs 200000 - X 21 MCs Rs 42000 /-

-
-
~d
]
i~

Taoatal ' 1.



” '
'@ f\m%w 34

r

it
o

— P2
NOTE SHEET

O B3-wise allotment of Tund is enclosed herewath.

A preliminary communication may be issued 1o all the ULBs w faciliale
preparatory activities and plan of action by Urban Local Bodies. Dralt letey is
placed herewith for kind approval.

Further duals are being worked out by Health & Family Weltare
and will b comman

Submitied.

s

T

cated with the U153

s shortly.

ol

EVT\'W)G.A err/r- a/y)

A,G.L';t'L‘&
Uen ¥ C&é_;

,(fVc".A

(e Sfuwa\

t‘\.,tfot\rﬂw—rfvfl’ EC;/\/L-;;
—— . ,?

£ R 313 710 bebs & Tk

yeleos o

A

o

ffL

er NA’ gdlﬁ D‘W

« Anjn/% te + ¢

%\%L

pr” T

24

W gegste

5 ‘-,VE/L &LM—D alezrt

e @Rt ¥

<
rt/PHfé

HLS! .*v'(f' ‘“:—\ dﬁw

o

N %’w‘f""

ol
e B




_'1, =

NOTE SHEET SUDA

A Celey Vs\ua Lo s o S C‘M‘L’v\(_bj T ey
Mk bc}fxﬁ ‘v«—" ¥y e c'\) ‘)—\,\b C’Eﬁj 1317379 > ';

r

DT leu b FGM.@} oo (W ?Ac.]w»i—v« <,

‘E cmx,\"mva : ) KQ*';NN"\-'E-A”
o ’—//‘

- st \b
Ei

W gy

Sub. : Release of fund to the ULBs w.rt. Special cleanliness drive from
29th August lo 05t September, 2016.

The said Programme along with cost cstimate is approved by the MIC. MA &
UD. As per verbal instruction of the Depurtment fund may be released o the
ULBs out of CRPHCS fund A/C for the prescnt pending receipt of order (rom the
Department.  On receipt of fund from the Department CBPUCS fund may be
replenished.

ULB-wisc proposed allocation is as under :

SL ULBs | Amaount in Rs. i
No. t
1 1 Asansol | 4.744.000
2 | Bidhannagar 2,720,000 |
-3 _| Chandemagore 1.512.000
4 | Durgapur 1,972,000
5 | Howrah 2.98-4.000 |
| 6 |Kolkata 6.304.000 |
7 | Siligun - 248000 1
8 | Alipurduar G000 1
9 { Arambag ) . 812.000 |
10 | Ashokecnagar Kalyangarh [ 998,400 |
11 | Baduria 768,000
12 | Baidyabati 998,000 ¢
3 | Balurghat 1.130.000
14 | Bankura 1042000
15 | Bansheria 998 000 |
P16 Baranagar ; 1.336.000 |
7 | Barasat | 118,000
18 | Barrackpore \ 1086400 |
19 | Baruipur 768.0040
20 | Basichat l 9OR 10
21 | Beldanga \ 636.000
22 | Berhampur | 1.262.000
23 | Bhadreswar i 998.000 |
| 24 | Bhatpara ' 1.580.000

| 25 | Bimagar 636,000
26 | Bishirupur _ 856000



SL

No,

8
|

R
20

et i ed e v e wd ws led Ted
DL ] T S s e L e

-~
—

H)
41
42

5

A+

e

NOTE SHEET

Bolpur
Bongaon
| Budge Budge
, Buniadpur
Burdwan
| Chakdah
Champdany
Chandrakona
Contai
Cooch Behar
I Coopers' Camp
I ainhal
I Dalkhola
T Dankum
Darjecling
Dhulian
Dhupguri
 Diamond Harbour
Dinhata
Pomhkal
Dubrajpur
Dum Dum
l'era
Inglish Bazar
- Gangarampur
Ciarulia

Ciaveshpur
Ghatal
i Gobardanga
i Gushkara
 Habra
iTaldia
i Taldibari
Flalisahar
Haringhata
Hooghly Chinsurah
Islampur
Jalpatgun
| Jangipur
| thalda
JThargram

hawang Asomgan)
Jay naear Masilpur
kaliagan)

Kalimpong
Kalna
Kalyani

Kamarhati
Kanchrapara
[ hoands

Soalwa

B

DA
A nrouii N,

—

N
LIRS I
OO A0
76RO

AR0.000

ERERS
GOS (UK}
SA8.00HY
9l n
N RNITS]
80060
636.000
FRS X!
954,000 |

A48 000

860,000
724,008
71004
080.000
434000
724600
9GR 000
636000 |

1
|
'
[

3060001

812,000
10000 |
812.000 |
768004
Tay.000
724,000

R8GO0
A 74000

04,000

K ZREVNT

6 0

50000

768,000

RRIERETY

S10000
SR G
R E2.0400
708 Kt
H3G.00

768000 1

042000

B12.000
Q100041 |

LSROLDGD

V86000
TOR DN
q36. 000



v
-

NOTE SHEET m
SEL | ULBs A - |

370000 |
460.000

'8 | Kharagpur
| Kharar

8¢ Khardah 998.000
81 Khirpai 460.000
82 | Konnagar . ~ 900,000
3 | Krishnagar ' 1.086.000
84 | Kurscong 900,000
85 | Madhyamgram 1.130.000 |
86 | Mahcshiala 1.580.000
87 | Mal 680.000
88 | Mathabhanga 348 400
89 | Mckligan; 416.000
90 | Memani FRZXUIY
91 | Midnapore 1.130.000
92 | Mirik 416.000
93 : Murshidabad 724,000
94 | Nabadwip 1.086.000
95 | Naihati 1.404.000
96 | Nalhati 680,000
97 | New Barrackpore 500.000
98 | North Barrackpore 1.042.000
39 | North Dum Dum 1.404.000
140 | Old Malda 812,600 .
101 | Panihatt 1.580.000
102 | Panskura 768,000
{03 | Pyjali 680000
104 | Purulia 998000
105 | Raghunathpur 392,004
| 106 | Raigan) 1,130,000 |
107 | Rajpur-Sonarpur £.580.000 ¢
108 | Ramjibanpur 504,000
109 | Rampurhat 768.000
110 | Ranaghat 856.000
111 | Rishra 1.042.000 |
112 | Sainthia 724,000
113 | Santipur 1.086.000 |
114 | Scrampore 1.306.060
115 | Sonamukhi . 680,000 i
116 | South Dum Dum : _ 1 380,000 1
117 | Suri ) 7 ; 812000
i 1i8 | Taherpur Notified Arca 392,000
P 119 | laki 724000
120 | Tamluk 900.000 |
121 ¢ Tarakeshwar | 680.000
122 i Titagarh | 1,642,000 I
123 lufanganj - 548.000
124 { Uluberia 1.316.000
125 | Uttarpara-Kotrung 1.086.000
Totak=> i 131,772,040
(Rupees Thirteen Crore seventeen lakh seventy two thousand) only
Submitied. j@'
gp(est ™
——
Z M
fl ehowt © 7 . oe
A ; pE



el NOTE SHEET W

-06-

There is no specific fund available for tiic purpose. However, in
view of urgency of the matter, we may agree o the proposal of P.O.
-t (H) for release of an ad-hoc amount of Rs.13,17,72,000/- (Rupees

i
v

thirteen crore seventeen lakh seventy-two thousand only) to 125

S’

no. ULBs as per list at nsp. 4-5 ante for meeting the cost of Special
cleanniness drive from 29.08.16 to 05.09, from the fund available
under UPHCS Scheme which would be replenished on receipt of
fund Govt. under the head.




Finance Officer

o
NOTE SHEET

5o

As approved at prepage, to release the fund towards Special

As per notes and orders at NSP-03 to 05 and prepage

Cleanliness Drive under CBPHCS in favour of 125 (One Hundred

iwenty Five) nos. of ULBs, a trausfer advice amounting to
s.13,17,72,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Crore Seventeen Lakh Seventy
wo Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of

Pirector, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department please for

_paward transmission to State Bank of India, Salt Lake, Sector-I

pranch for electronic transfer of fund.

)’m

.

{J _Lg\u} Lol
et

q{ C}u\;’ (}0 \&&/ 1 AI9N , \f}’\vl—%

T = Sl .
Qpueiel . elpamfamw o ot - 092016 ak 05

ﬂjf- sdnar. BA
&L
Sforate

£ o
LR ol -
LY

= '@"’i‘: i C

b

e [

‘4\\“' b
% 3%} ;

L

=

13t
M .Q-}"_-L t
rh‘ 1 *




s 3\'\-—-‘-

NOTE SHEET

7Y,

NS SEERVVNY e 'x'c’ﬂ?el,u;—g\:/ eN Tﬁd'w\fqﬂﬂjw

" H_.:v ’P AR /L' €A %L'L !& ' 5
v Sl A bt o W Gen s

9},\\1 ‘,’, fr_t \»a >

» =t A 'ati i« = ‘:\;I ¥
Ov T, IS Fasiey
P( Ca',Dt'ML-

g




_ _NOTE SHEET SUDA.
There is no specific fund available for the purpose. Ho

view of urgency of the matter, we may agree to the proposal of P.O.

= (H) for release of an ad-hoc amount of Rs. 17,01,500/- (Rupees
.Ak seventeen lakh one thousand five hundred only) to Bidhannagar
Municipal Corporation for procurement of 41 no. Fogging
‘Machinesfollowing the tender norms, from the fund available under
UPHCS Scheme.

Direygr Ao anpp -
o} Oﬂ'l(,

fopand 4 i e ey ke
WA \.rr:up:g ‘:tux')juw? 12‘:)"""“47/‘/ ar M
oy b vidleag > A7 el R e
i i ok A
W-—"-p ‘e Y:./S(:—’SVQP(’!‘;:/# b z 1¥,0/, M/-:.____

'ﬁ’ o U
wew,xﬂ & ﬂ:% e urdao es.

ﬂmxlwy,"* Deply— %1\6

Q@kq,_\/u ISUOW

A ¢.9op—




D3 -
NOTE SHEET SUDY
Do oppoved ok Pu-Page e
fYY\Du/ aﬁ"’ﬂ- -
WLF/}’ in:rx—wf /J—— }uaa; ron 5;::,_
waeant Sukpomalk \Jeaher
mq?w s ush a o\ P
'm!';\ K Py Chraine beas; w_a:;s:aq%_
. lmliy, 2 20 L5020

g =R
it B BT b Al
Lo~ A s
, T
b ca f
mw. 2
YL
3 o
- ofa|ls
A

' AT v At
n mfiﬁ &iﬁﬁ HZM v, Pritcsammod—

= Yt sl 1 ‘Foaﬁz«mf\h&um.

/ Subonitfed jY\//KAP‘NG)W/J(\



m NOTE SHEET

v

p;aﬁ}.ﬁ N
’ -‘f;z;/' of?o'%'\‘l
Y

Q‘gm) e Dep vy AE + et m T el cansn

- a\r\.._

(F dud G £ Boyfasp M dom T
\cl/QAQ"\ ‘

' g n
Plaed Opgoaids CMMQI Py '
Cormmeniaadim V}_ (o ynmmiaaivmss v} : e
Me dor Bougewets (= %f}fci‘@lg 3
mashints @ L. Greop k. " e

Loma - fo 17 00 Ef T messkimn T
W.AMQ&—/), ,rc\_,.__rﬁope-prﬂ c/}— cf\‘-fg:mm ol UL
Aol Ae_
\ ,") P"D—'Pﬂﬂ-l:a MDQJ_:‘;#W.‘
i e R pia (e 1
o Qarv';a— b Camm~m lULu?‘)"L

o
oAb
2R RV B ey
4 ‘f‘“::“ﬂ o:ﬂ‘:"":‘;rf;\ gy él”!‘l) tap D OF %/ =5

yo Al R YG\S\-emyQ@- 3




f

Dirﬂ{:/ot{r

an.

NOTE SHEET
'There is no specific fund available for the purpose. Ho 1

view of urgency of the matter, we may agree to the proposal of P.O.
(H) for release of an ad-hoc amount of Rs. 17,01,500/- (Rupees
seventeen lakh one thousand five hundred only) to Bidhannagar
Municipal Corporation for procurement of 41 no. Fogging
Machinesfollowing the tender norms, from the fund available under
UPHCS Scheme.

-

o}loﬁils

sk o s < crmmafrd
A Vivtpf ‘:{wﬁw? 1"::’)1'”*4’/’/ an ‘P"‘b
iy Ja i langen 2 vk Wl od {
QW-MC LD o pPHes She ad A
(;—»-.VD ‘ % 101, m/—;__,

y wa_/ds/"\
N S Yl _Htcf},{r@djd)%.

g




=

NOTE SHEET ml

ﬁo VL; ﬁ.i" ?Qlk’pqu O\SL‘

2 T n
%mf Pancdp]  Cocamdim i

E)_} .
m.NJ' j’b 5 weotbimag
. cpurn S
"t /f B ik wgm i
. . TN e ushen Ka
«ﬁm A Py Chaatar bearioy np 025333
o A e G arv)
A 92X Joafwy L Py . !EPP
e /(94;\4\ %Wﬁ'ﬁlf' s
v | st A 7
U e et 4
X LD, @%
1)
mﬂi\g*“‘/ sl
% .
g Y
T - >|le
pl
K
% lal\l.,l.




NOTE SHEET

2
Communication from Commissioner of Durgapur Municipal Corporation, re 'S’If 4

for placing of additional fund for procurement of semi-automatic ELISA machine for
detection and taking preservative steps considering the latest outbrenk of suspected
Dengue diseases in different urban areas, is placed herewith. They have claimed for
Rs. 5,00,000/- {Five Lakhs orly) for both procurement as well as instaliation of that

machine.

In this regard, it is to mention here that we have unspent fund of Rs. 84.13 iakhs under
the heading BMS grant released by Department of Municipal Affairs for prevention of
vector borne diseases (containing unspent fund for 2011-12, 2013-14 and 2014-15 all

together and after payment for procurement of leaflet).

Options are:

* Considering the urgency we may agree to the proposal of Commissioner and
release fund of Rs. 5,00,000/- {Five Lakhs only) for procurement of that
machine immediately.

*  Or, write them to procure the machine in the same line and cendition as given
by us previously in case of Strengthening of MH services which incluc{es

procurement of the machine by observing the West Bengal Financial rule.

&
TN /%%gge/w_
a‘)_(,u,ﬁq%

Submitted for kind decision.

DiDipankariNote Sheet




p

P feapnge . NOTE SHEET

SUDA¢
-02-

There is no specific fund available for the purpose. However, in
view of urgency of the matter, we may agree to the proposal of P.O.
(H) for release of an ad-hoc amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees five
lakh only) to Durgapur Municipal Corporation for procurement
of Mac-Elisa Machine following the tender norms, from the fund

available under UPHCS Scheme.

lafgéﬁk ,

En["‘gnl b A ey bo borwdkend >
‘!;"A he 'YA/('—H}' L Ju.fr)%wv o I
MU Uy tomcurbernce q‘ taott(e Mle, HE Cop TS 72
(

o Dlefy

€494

_—

u.o.m.suokﬁ.iﬁf M‘&/ b '%’f‘”‘“‘! ‘
Dated.... Al - . Q/-
\* il
. &\{It‘f*‘\ 2o 8
@@, n:-k‘J\
q - /
V‘{k}; oY) Mﬁ%’?
A DN

?p('\

Fa)



NOTE SHEET

Communication from Commissioner of Durgapur Municipal Corporation, re

ST 4

for placing of additional fund for procurement of semi-automatic ELISA machine for

detection and taking preservative steps considering the latest outbreak of suspected
Dengue diseases in different urban areas, is placed herewith, They have claimed for
Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five Lakhs only) for both procurement as well as installation of that

machine.

In this regard, it is to mention here that we have unspent fund of Rs. 84.13 lakhs under
the heading BMS grant released by Department of Municipal Affairs for prevention of
vector borne diseases (containing unspent fund for 2011-12, 2013-14 and 2014-15 gll
together and after payment for procurement of leaflet).

Options are:

* Considering the urgency we may agree to the proposal of Commissioner and
release fund of Rs. 5,00000/- (Five Lakhs only) for procurement of that
machine immediately.

*  Or, write them to procure the machine in the same line and condition as given
by us previcusly in case of Strengthening of MH services which includes

procurement of the machine by observing the West Bengal Financial rule.

Submitted for kind decision. )
&
Pl efirdve- LU—C/ %ﬁ{—
W} ¥y

Y

D:ADipankariMote Sheet




. " ' b M;._J
0.0.No.Supa: ZAEL. f ”“a/ |

P . NOTE SHEET

Fron. Yeapage SUD ,

-02-

There is no specific fund available for the purpose. However, in
view of urgency of the matter, we may agree to the proposal of P.O.
(H) for release of an ad-hoc amount of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees five
lakh only) to Durgapur Municipal Corporation for procurement
of Mac-Elisa Machine following the tender norms, from the fund

available under UPHCS Scheme.

Pv.m-d A A e be bookerd o>
,f.‘,A he 'n/(u-«‘b Lo j.,,,:,cfuw Me

WU Uy tomctn b ernce i lautble MHle, HE Cop Yepiv,

e

2

¥ M;@‘“\\* 7.0 0

26/%/(%

ot 4d hH DME W%WT;:JW&4_
T I e el
n Afe Potar hssns— ’&M\ M(,!Og ‘lﬁjb
k. 0208 —10lb j“(fgﬂ gpu@;z(ﬁu_ <0
1\9 P\ﬂﬁq}fé’) W MM a;“ib. L
PPN

Dlefy



NOTE SHEET SLrDﬁi

Inspection Report on the Accounts of the Director, State Urban

DFvelopment Agency, West Bengal for the period from 01.04.2016 to
31.03.2017 received by this office from the Office of the Principal Accountant
General (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal may kindly be perused.
Accordingly, Nodal Officers concerned with their respective schemes /
ispues may be requested to furnish their written submissions against their
relevant paras within considerable time span for compilation and transmission
of the same to the Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector

Aldit), West Bengal for their consideration.
T Ry
o MQLM
Al mdsd o frons 07 be veguped =
”JM Ho oude

Finance f)fﬁcer

e GO nf}y

9 / 0z M7 P fom'éﬁ"»' 5
G 23 08 ¥

FA _E‘E.Ei + ’%bowo/ g M :;%%P\,
| PR P8 '

G s

Al *’)'wo[ﬁJ 01%'@73 ma/ Le 79_7%-;_, y

40 ? e o SW‘M{L '%IM?K%CJ‘,;P‘
e andit 7!«107’*5 He 'qamd mov

bo ;‘m,/«m_,«# %w?immuw freha i
or—od . PZM \_7@& Wﬂ\w%n’,.

R
S el Ao
L fofenon S?z'e_ o W EFrn| 5% mw*(qu""r‘“"’u
. m,\r?’/&)_ A s '/Wl),m-fw. V-o’ﬂ(-‘\/f C*H?" e,y
. of (R esntof L SN
N,@W P S ,P'/ '3
=

19/




18Jur -~ OFFICE OF THE

.,f.'.'fﬁ“ '+ s PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
- / .

B ~GOVT PLACE (WEST), TREASURY BUILDINGS, KOLKATA — 7000

O Dated: 7 JUN 2018

Inspection Report on the accounts of the Director, State Urban Development Agency, West

Bengal for the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017.

SP D
Memo No. OA/IR/G&SS- -I{AB)/C-22/2018-19/85 EFD O

Forwarded to the Director, State Urban Dev clopment Agency, West Bengal, ILGUS
Bhawan, H.C. Block, Sector-III, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106 with the request that he/she should
submit his/her remarks on each paragraph of part I & II of the Inspection Reports to the Head of the
Department within 3 (three) weeks from the date of receipt of the report in his/her office (vide
instruction issued in Government of West Bengal, Finance Department, Memo No, 1406-F dated 7t
April 1930). The replies should be submitted in Broad Sheet format to the Head of the Department
through the higher authority in suitable number of copies to enable the latter to transmit the same with

his’her comments to this office in duplicate.

Each para or sub-para of the Inspection Report should be posted at the top of a separate sheet
of foolscap paper. The different officers dealing with it should then record their remarks seriatim,
attaching as many sheets as may be necessary to dispose of each para, sub-para of items thereof. At
the top of each note the designation of the officers forwarding the note should be clearly recorded

(vide instruction contained in S.G.F.D. No. 7101 dated 22.12.1953).

2

Sr. Audit Officer (G & SS-I/HQ)
For Sr. Deputy Accountant General (G & S8-1)
West Bengal



moib\/w u@%ﬁfh- P

¢ Annexure-I
[ DATE OF
NAME OF THE_ SUBMISSION _
NAME OF DATE_OF_ APPLICANT_WITH_ | RELATION_WITH_ OF THE AADHAR_ | NAME_OF _
SRL THE DECEASED DEATH AGE | ADDRESS THE _DECEASED APPLICATION CARD NO | MUNICIPALITY
4606 | AJIT DAS 17.12.09 38 | PARBATI DAS HUSBAND-WIFE 14.04.11 BONGAON
11167 | AJIT DAS 27.01.2015 53 | PARBATI DAS Wife 23.02.2015 BHATPARA
9808 | ASHOK DAS 08/02/2016 48 | KABITA DAS WIFE 14/02/2017 K.M.C.
36573 | ASHOK DAS 20/11/2014 55 | KABITA DAS HUSBAND-WIFE 22/12/2014 BONGAON
1683 | Bhola Das 01/06/2010 35 | Rupali Das Wife 26/11/2010 K.M.C.
2988 | Bhola Das 01/06/2010 35 | Rupali Das 5/2, Shil Ln. Kol-15 Wife KM.C.
2443 | Bikash Roy 28/08/2011 43 | Rina Roy 118, Gourisankar Ghosal Ln. Kol-11 Wife K.M.C.
12207 | Bikash Roy 24.10.14 35 | Rina Roy Husbent 29.04.15 HABRA
15789 | Biswanath Das 15/08/2011 50 | Sandhya Das Wife 13/12/2012 KM.C.
24866 | Biswanath Das 27.09.12 43 | Sandhya Das Wife 05.10.12 KANDI
3063 | Biswanath Mondal 11/01/2012 62 | Sandhya Mondal i1, Jagannath Ghosh Rd. Kol-42 Wife K.M.C.
29605 | Biswanath Mondal 27.7.10 50 | Sandhya Mondal Wife 1.8.11 RAMPURHAT
2705 | Dilip Das 15/07/2011 56 | Kalpana Das 70/8/C, Dr.S.C.Banerjee Road Kol-10 Wife K.M.C.
13566 | Dilip Das 26.01.2013 52 | Kalpana Das Wife 16.03.2013 BISHNUPUR
11687 | Dula} Das 16/07/2014 58 | Bebi Das Husband 08/09/2014 BERHAMPORE
12870 | Dulal Das 09.01.2014 50 | Bebi Das Husband & Wife 04.04.2014 ALIPURDUAR
2576 | Dulai Das 03/07/2011 54 | Sipra Das 3/112, Ajadgarh, Kol-40 Wife K.M.C.
3019 | Dulat Das 12/12/2011 55 | Sipra Das 35/1,Bediadanga Masjidbari By Ln. Kol-39 | Wife KM.C.
| 2028 | Ganesh Das 29/04/2010 45 | Gita Das Wife 12/08/2010 K.M.C.
33131 | Ganesh Das 14.12.2015 36 | Gita Das Son-Mother 22.08.2016 BOLPUR
| 19261 | Lt. Suresh Das 01.03.2010 45 | Namita Das Wife 10.03.2010 BIRNAGAR
39170 | Lt Suresh Das 22.10.2013 26 | Namita Das Wife 17.02.2014 MIDNAPORE
13103 | MD. ASLAM 25/12/2014 32 | FARIDA BEGUM WIFE 28/03/2015 K.M.C.
| 20344 | MD. ASLAM 04/05/2015 50 | FARIDA BEGUM WIFE 19/11/2015 KM.C.
19023 | NARAYAN GHOSH 11/01/2016 48 | SWAPNA GHOSH HUSBAND-WIFE 18/01/2016 BONGAON
| 33735 | NARAYAN GHOSH 06/01/2017 57 | SWAPNA GHOSH WIFE 12/04/2017 KM.C.
33146 | Nimai Mondal 21.03.12 52 | Sabitri Mondal Wife 01.04.12 DHULIYAN




(g}

VNI 8L8SLYO 91TI'TL M | AR QI BHqEN | 6F 91'8°67 Youew wifes | LZ€0T
FUOdVYNAIN mmwmww TRAK) yYm eyes IqeypeiN | St 91'L0'8 ®BUES peuemsig | (68
VNG mmmmmw 91ZI'9 T eyeg 1qeypeiy | S 91,08 BUES YleuemsIg | 7£.8
FIOdVNAIW m%wmmmw 91216 M Feg nuysig | sp 91'Z9 Seg uipey | 0pSST
RIVWAN m%wmmmw 9I'Cl’6 yim deg nuysig | Sy 91'T'9 deg uipey | 505sT
T DA e 0102/60/90 Jm uelpnypeg fedny | ¢§ 010Z/S0/L1 ueynypes uede], | yof|
DN 0102/21/60 YIM ueyp{nypeg tedny | ¢§ 0LOZ/SO/LI ueyinypes uede ] | L57]
S¥4d00D v10T°50°60 M seq e[ | Z§ TI0T 1120 seq [ung | [y9[T
DN 010Z/01/9T YM se( UE[BN | 6F 010T/L0/1T seq ung [ L11Z
AVHVSITVH 9107°€0°20 Agim Aoy eweys | g¢ 9102'20°10 A0y yseyqns | 10881
pueqgsny
LVHDYNTVE S1T0°ST pueqsny Aoy eweyr | g¢ 10Tl A0Y yseyqns | 6,591
ILVHINVd Y1I'P0HT MM seq edI] | op YUE9l seq Iejues | 99007
DN | ENY p-[03"aue] LeqUnoD T} seq eidi] | ov GLOT/LO/YO Se( Teyues | 5THT
INVATV L10Z80° 11 3JIM / pueqsny semsig nuay | 9y L10Z'L0P1 semsigl Jrureg | 1[8¢1
mxm_n_oou_ S10T°E0°El Joyio semsig nuay | ¢ ¥10T01°2Z1 semsig JIWES | 6£LS
viand £102°50°€1 EETT SYavlilio [ iy 10T°L0°TT SVA NVAYMS | 0615€
- DA v 102/L0/20 EETY SYA VLD | 6§ YI0Z/P0/p 1 SYANVAVAS | vi18
I DN €10T/90/LT EEI SYa viIo | v§ 1102/11/60 SVA NVAVMS | 296L
DN S10T/S0/L0 F4IM Svd v.Lgvs | 8§ SI0Z/T1/£0 SYA HSOLNVS | ¢S£1€
NOVONOH ¥ 10Z/20/30 3}l M-puegsnH Sva v.iiavs | zs £10Z/11/91 SVd HSOLNVS | 105
WA 910T/20/5T A4IM | SYMSIE INHSAVT | 2v S10Z/01/5T SYMSIg dINVS | 0L00T
DWW L10T/10/£0 ddIm | SYMSIE HAHSMVT | 67 9102/20/91 SYMSIEIINYS | 016
T VONVQ4VE0D 910Z/20/20 9Jim%y pueqsny Aoy nueys | gy S[-AON-9] AOY uIqey | 89167
NVEOVAHAVI ¥10T5010 1M /PUBqsnH Aoy nueys | ¥ €10Z°L0°60 Aoy uiqey | 7Z907
VONVAYVEOD v10T/90/11 9JIM7 pueqsny Aoy luey | ¢ £10T/01/£1 Aoy [euLlIN | 95.7¢€
VONVAYVE0D 910T/11/%0 3j1m2p pueqsny A0y ey | 6 $102/01/92 Aoy [RWAN | 6116
| AW0JdVNAIN 16010 M [epuOW Inlqes | Z¢ ZI'v0'90 [BPUOIA BWIN | €96

[-InXauuy




Annexure-]

20343 | Selim Mallick 29.8.14 49 | Kabita Bibi Mallick wife 22.12.16 .Nwwwmqm MIDNAPORE
18973 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | Babita Sahani wife w,c. 12.16 wmwmmoo MEMARI
18991 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 wwwwwoc MIDNAPORE
26222 | Bisu Kshetrapal NS 55 | Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 Mwwwmme MEMARI
26254 | Bisu Kshetrapal S S 55 | Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 Mwwwmmo MIDNAPORE
27496 | Sachin Biswakarma 22.12.15 38 | Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 memqomo MEMARI
27529 | Sachin Biswakarma 221215 38 | Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 wmwwqomc MIDNAPORE
22634 | Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 | Jharna Malik wife 22.11.16 M%Wwwo MEMARI

| 22667 | Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 | Jharna Malik wife 22.11.16 wm_.wwmuo MIDNAPORE




Annexure-I1

N »
[ SRL NAME_OF DATE_OF AGE | BPL_ID WARD_NO | NAME_OF_ RELATION_ DATE_OF_ RATION_ VOTER_ID_ NAME_OF_
FHE - DEATH a THE_ WITH_THE_ SUBMISSION_ | CARD_NO CARD_NO MUNICIPALITY
DECEASED APPLICANT_ DECEASED OF_THE_
WITH_ APPLICATION
ADDRESS
23790 | Sachin Saha 24.16 50 | 389 20 Champa Saha Wife 13.5.16 109396 TLK 1372176 KATWA
26221 | Firoj Sk 27.10.15 231 | 45 19 Rabiya Bibi DO 12.4.16 4376027 TLK 1372176 KATWA
8914 | Bipra Singh 17.11.2016 56 | 146 12 Bandana Singh Wife 13.1.2017 208813 WB /28/194/153418 ARAMBAGH
32332 | Niranjan Patra 6.8.2016 56 | 66R 2 Padma Patra Wife 20.1.2017 731391 WB /28/194/153418 ARAMBAGH
21359 | UNAL SARKAR 08,10.2014 53 | 33 10 JABA SARKAR WIFE 26.09.2016 779143849234 | WB 12 081 342023 RANAGHAT
36826 | SANTOSH GHOS#H 18.09.2014 50 | 90§ 17 TAPASI GHOSH WIFE 25.10.2016 256875 WB 12 081 342023 RANAGHAT
18256 | Kumar Oraon 13.6.16 55 | 27 It Pako Oraon Wife 02.8.2016 2523674 WB/03/018/339131 MAL-BAZAR
19736 | Shankar Das 26.9.16 47 | 29U VIl Smi. Mira Das Wife 15.12.2016 2510580 WB/03/018/339131 MAL-BAZAR
21259 | Gobinda Adhikari 12/08/2015 47 | 329 RSI 20 Kalidashi Adhikari Son 17/10/2015 150331 WB/10/063/594602 BERHAMPORE
21268 | Gopal Adhikari 12.06.17 7 | 329RSI 20 Kalidasi Adhikari Son 08.09.17 150 339 WB/10/063/594602 BERHAMPORE
14733 | Pranab Karkun 12.12.2016 54 | 212 4 Sampa Karkun Wife 24.01.2017 0031798978 WB/11/075/138699 KRISHNAGAR
33498 | Haradhan Biswas 20.12.2016 51 [ 3 Durgabala Biswas Wife 02.03.2017 152245 WB/11/075/138699 KRISHNAGAR
18915 | Sova Deuri 02.09.2016 2 | 282C 3 Biswajit Deuri Son 8.12.2016 532055 WB/12/079/663041 TAHERPUR NNA
34930 | Dipak Achariva 19/06/2015 5% | U # Krishna Acharjya Wife 02/01/2016 532055 WB/12/079/66304 1 TAHERPUR NNA
23271 | SK Aphjal Hosen 29.3.2017 59 | 375 15 Sekh Lakhijan Bibi Wife 24.4.17 90834 WB/28/194/111067 ARAMBAGH
24806 | Krishta Digar 23.8.2016 55 | 41 18 Badli Digar Wife 29.11.2016 33140 WB/28/154/111067 ARAMBAGH
7736 | RATAN MAlI 7115 48 | 134 16 RATIKA MAJI Wife 23.8.16 40157799 WB/41/267/333285 GUSKARA
22417 | DILIP TURY 28.9.15 30 | 354 (AAY) 16 SUBASI TURI Wife 16.8.16 40157799 WB/41/267/333285 GUSKARA
20364 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 58 | 30R 17 Sk Ainabh Bibi Husband & Wife 19.02.2016 805321 WR{42/288/366363 SURI
23998 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 5§ | 392 5 Sk Ainabh Bibi Husband & wife 24.11.2014 805321 WB/42/288/366365 SURI
38558 | NIRANJAN PAUL 18.03.2016 57 | ID-433 19 AGAMANI PAUL Husband /Wife 05.04.17 PHH34817006 | WZJ0987974 OLD MALDA
38953 | Mukul Pramanik 07.04.2016 50 | SLNO—82ID-37 | 19 Suniti Pramanik Husband /Wife 10.09.16 14442240 WZJ0987974 OLD MALDA
20327 | Sefim Mallick 20.8.16 40 | 309 16 Kabita Bibi Mallick wife 22.12.16 dwh1504240 MEMARI
20343 | Selim Mallick 29.8.16 49 | 309 16 Kabita Bibi Mallick wife 22.12.16 dwh1504240 MIDNAPORE
8732 | Biswanath Ssha 8.07.16 45 | 144 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 384928 dwh2582013 MEMARI
8757 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 | 144 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 384928 dwh2582013 MIDNAPORE
18973 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | 284 13 Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 dwh2652501 MEMARI
18991 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | 284 13 Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 dwh2652501 MIDNAPORE
27496 | Sachin Biswakarma 22.12.15 38 | 49 4 Pakija Biswakarma wile 24.10.16 1pb1340884 MEMARI
2752% | Sachin Biswakarma 22.12.15 3% | 49 4 Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 rpb1340884 MIDNAPORE




Annexure-III

E O v >~
2 Z & & E
] 3 | N_ -
e = L <L
& = E g o g
a z Q =
g z 2| E - 5 % 2
w | [ ] =]
2 5 = o = S % 2 Z
| 0 I | = [d 1T
I | =y wa z (k=) 3 ] o
(=} _.Or N_ 0_ A. 2 m & mnn N_ uy
g p 2 $E <8 w'< : S s
5 = = w & g 58 = w 8 E <
o < < QG = £ o< o) o) b . %
@ z a < = Zz7 o ui aF
25505 { Rathin Bag 6.2,16 45 | 2 Bishnu Bag wife 9.12.16 2242 48088695 197549 MEMARI
25540 | Rathin Bag 6.2.16 45 | 2 Bishnu Bag wife 9.12.16 2242 48088695 197549 MIDNAPORE
26222 | Bisu Kshetrapal 5.1.15 55 |2 Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 - 38794 6349889 197560 MEMARI
26254 | Bisu Kshetrapat 5.1.15 Sl Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 38794 6349889 197560 MIDNAPORE
8732 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 1 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 26521 4055733 384928 MEMARI
8757 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 | 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12,i6 26521 4055733 384928 MIDNAPORE
7736 | RATAN MAJI 7.0.15 48 | 16 RATIKA MAJL Wife 23.8.16 40157799 GUSKARA
22417 | DILIP TURI 28.9.15 39| 16 SUBASI TURI Wife 16.8.16 40157799 GUSKARA
22634 | Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 | 6 Jharna Malik wife 22.11,16 71291 2957229 40505087 MEMARI
22667 [ Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 | 6 Jhama Malik wife 22.11.16 71291 2957229 40505087 MIDNAPORE
18915 | Sova Deuri 02.092016 5213 Biswajit Deuri Son 8.12.2016 T18651747194 532055 TAHERPUR NNA
34930 | Dipak Acharjya 19/0672015 5516 Krishna Acharjya Wife 02/01/2016 920134065454 5320355 TAHERPUR NNA
Ratikul Hasan
21155 | Karikar 13.5.2014 43 [ 18 Doli Bibi Husband 27.1.2016 526131953591 743486 SANTIPUR
38067 | Masto Sk 22102014 50| 18 Akali Bibi Husband 27.1.2016 313806754369 743486 SANTIPUR
Husband &
20364 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 58 | 17 Sk Ainabh Bibi Wife 19.02.2016 61534 9263488 805321 SURI
Husband &
23998 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 3815 Sk Ainabh Bibi wife 24.11.2014 615349263488 805321 SURI
Husband-
11423 | Sk Ratan 19.08.2016 oML Amina Bibi Wife 19.10.2016 850250 BOLPUR
Husband-
36713 | Bhairab Birbanshi 07.03.2017 5412 Bhiba Birbanshi Wife 15.04.2017 850250 BOLPUR
BIMAL SAMPA
8277 | MALAKAR 03.01.14 581 3 MALAKAR HUSBAND | 27.07.16 NO 925642491455 9003166195 PANIHATI
32779 | PINKU DAS 03.01.14 46 [ 5 SHIPRA DAS HUSBAND | 27.07.16 NO 925642491455 9503166195 PANIHATI
14927 | Sasthi Bauri 14.01.2016 43 | 10 Geni Baurt Husband cadk WB/36/253/255870 | BISHNUPUR
24752 | Kartick Gorai 30.04.2016 36 | 10 Sima Gorai Husband wean WB/36/253/255870 | BISHNUPUR




’
ot

INSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE DIRECTOR, WEST BENGAL
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (SUDA), FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2016
TO 31.03.2017

INDEX
PART-1 Introductory
PART-II Audit Findings
PART-II A
1. Excess Expenditure towards outstanding electricity Charges of Municipalities — Rs.4.76
Crore
PART-II B

2. Procurement of erroneous fittings — Rs. 66.89 lakh
Unfruitful expenditure on Abattoirs — Rs. 43.05 & Parking of fund Rs.201.72 lakh

4. Probable duplicate payment to beneficiaries under National Social Assistance Programme —
Rs.2.92 Crore

5. National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS), Duplicate payment to beneficiaries

6. Excess fund released to ULBs for the training component under National Urban Livelihood

Mission along with inadmissible service tax

7. Shelter for Urban Homeless under National Urban Livelihood Mission - blockage of fund
Rs.29.75 Crore

8. Defective planning in implementation of Water Supply Scheme under UDISSMT in four
municipalities led to delay in completion and forfeiture of control share Rs.38.80 crore

9. Avoidable Expenditure due to non-revision 6f contractual load and payment of Government
Duty

10.  Diversion of Funds

11.  Excise Duty on materials for Nabadwip water supply scheme -undue benefit to contractor

12. Comments on Accounts

PART - III
i) Follow up on findings outstanding from previous reports.

ii) Persistent irregularities.

PART - IV Best Practices.
PART -V Acknowledgement.



INSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE DIRECTOR, WEST BENGAL
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (SUDA), FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2016
TO 31.03.2017

PART-I Introductory

A test audit on the accounts of the Director, West Bengal State Urban Development Agency
(SUDA) for the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 was conducted locally between 05.04.2018
and 11.05.2018 by an audit team of the Office of the Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), West

Bengal, under the supervision of Smt. Sarmistha Chatterjee, Sr. Audit Officer consisting of the

following members:-

1. Shri Samir Kr. Biswas, AAO
2. Shri Soumyadeb Patra, AAO
3. Shri Goutam Chanda, Sr. Ar

Hierarchy:- SUDA is a registered society under West Bengal Registration Act, 1961 and started
functioning from 11" October, 1991. There is no unit office under the jurisdiction of the auditee unit.
The Authority is under the jurisdiction of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs Department,
Govt. of W.B. Nagarayan, Sector I, Block DF-8, Salt Lake-700064.

Function of the Unit:- The main function of the unit, inrer alia, includes implementation of various
Central and State sponsored schemes and for alleviation of poverty of people living in urban area of
the State and for development of social infrastructure through various Government programme such
as NULM, UIDSSMT, IHSDP, Swachh Bharat Mission (urban), National Social Assistance
programme (NFBS, IGNOAPS, IGNWPS & IGNDPS), Prime Minister Awas Yojana (Housing for

all) etc.

Entry and Exit Conference: - An entry conference was held on 05.04.2018 between the Director,
West Bengal State Urban Development Agency (SUDA) and the Audit team regarding the audit

objectives and audit criteria, general state of internal controls and areas of focus, concern or high risk

area.

An exit conference was also held on 11.05.2018 regarding audit observations mentioned in the Draft
Inspection Report in compliance with the provisions Jaid down in Regulation on Audit & Account,

2007.

Budget:- Budget was not prepared by the authority. Expenditure was made as per allotment.




Allotment and Expenditure:- Local office had incurred total expenditure of Rs.3174.97 crore
against the allotment of Rs.3257.30 crore for various schemes during the period from 01.04.2016 to
31.03.2017. Besides, local office incurred Rs. 2.33 crore towards payment of salary and other office

expenditure from their own funds.

Incumbency:- The following officers held the charge of the Director, West Bengal State Urban
Development Agency (SUDA) and also acted as DDO for the period mentioned against each:

Name Period
Mr. M.N. Pradhan, IAS 01.04.16 10 30.11.16
Mr. U.N. Sarkar, WBCS (Exe) 01.12.16 to 17.01.17
Mr. Sutanu Prasad Kar, IAS 18.01.17 to till date

Scope of Audit:- Transaction and compliance audit including audit of Annual Accounts of the unit
was conducted in order to examine the regularity/propriety, economy, efficiency, and effectiveness
of expenditure and correctness of their accounts and whether the office implemented/executed all
functions, scheme programmes as and when promulgated by the government, in accordance with the
rules issued there under. Audit has also verified the expenditure with reference the allotment and

checked how far the financial propriety has followed.

Sampling Procedure:- March 2017 was selected locally on the basis of expenditure incurred by the

DDO as available from accounts of the year under audit, for detailed checking.

Audit Mandate:- The audit was conducted as per the mandate of CAG’s DPC Act -197 and
Regulation on Audit & Accounts 2007.



PART-II Audit Findings : D e
PART-II A AS ‘
e ¢ L l\’\é =
1 Excess Expenditure towards outstanding electricity Charges of Municipalities ~

Rs.4.76 Crore

It was noticed that for last few years the Urban Development. & Municipal Affairs
Department accorded sanction for grant-in-aid to SUDA to meet up the outstanding electricity charges
of ULBs and same was deducted from allotment portion of respective 126 nos ULBs with a direction
to issue feceipt against such payment to the concerned ULBs. SUDA drew the sanctioned amount
and disbursed the same as payment of the outstanding electricity charges centrally to
WBSEDCL/CESC on behalf of the ULBs. Neither SUDA had any mechanism to cross check the
actual demand or reconcile the demand and payment with WBSEDCL or CESC before making
payment nor did even the department do it.

Scrutiny of available records, revealed that authority of SUDA received grant-in-aid
amounting Rs. 2087.08 crore for the period from 2014-15 to 206-17 (Rs. 589.48 crore for 2014-15,
Rs. 787.61 2015-16 and Rs. 709.99 for 2016-17) and made payment of the same amount to the
WBSEDCL/CESC. Out of Rs.2087.08 crore, Rs. 869.34 crore and Rs. 1217.74 crore were paid to
WBSEDCL and CESC respectively. This huge amount was paid to WBSEDCL and CESC directly
- without verification by authority of SUDA. As on May 2017 the total outstanding electricity charges
of CESC was Rs. 52.66 crore which included an amount of Rs.11.18 crore as delayed payment
surcharge.

Test check of three ULBs (Titagarh and Kamarhati Municipalities), it was noticed that in
respect of Titagarh Municipality, the electricity charges of CESC was adjusted by CESC itself with
the municipal taxes due to the municipality against CESC. Kamarhati Municipality would make
payment of electricity charges regularly by itself from its own revenue. However, Chairman,
Kamarhati Municipality complained vide communication no. 484/1/Gr dated 10.09.2014 that the MA
dept. had deducted grants from its share of 13" Finance Commission’s to meet electricity charges of
Rs. 130.26 lakh and same was paid directly to CESC through SUDA, though, the Chairman of
Kamarhati Municipality had already paid Rs. 81.70 lakh as electricity charges upto February’ 14 and
actual outstanding amount was only Rs. 48.56 lakh for the month of January’ 14 and February’14 as
raised by CESC with the Municipality. As a result Rs 81.70 lakh was paid in excess to CESC for the
same period. As per the said letter of the Chairman stated that CESC too had assured the municipality

that excess amount would be adjusted in subsequent bills.



In respect of Jangipur Municipality, the electric supply was made by the WBSEDCL. The |
Chairman of Jdngipur Municipality had communicated to SUDA vide his letter dated 31.03.2018
that the SUDA had méde ‘payment of Rs. 434.13 lakh against Demand of Rs. 82.08 lakh to
WBSEDCL which therefore has resulted in excess payment of Rs. 352.05 lakh to WBSEDCL.

In respect of Baduria Municipality, as per communication made by the Chairman, vide his
letter no 11,111/ BM dated 30.03.2017, a sum of Rs. 39.44 lakh has been paid in excess to WBSEDCL
in respect of various IDs of the Municipality. Again the Chairman in his communication vide Reff.
No. 1880/BM dated 19.07.17, to SUDA had complained regarding the excess payment of Rs. 41.99
lakh to WBSEDCL by SUDA as on 10.07.2017 (as per statement issued by WBSEDCL) therefore it
could be surmised from the said communicatioﬁ of the Municipality that WBSEDCL frequently
claimed incorrect charges against the consumer 1Ds under the municipality.

In this connection it was observed that in spite of
(i) Adjustment of outstanding Electricity charges of the Titagarh Municipality with the Municipal

tax due from the CESE,

(ii)  Payment of electricity bills to the CESE by the Kamahati Municipality from its own resources,
and

(iif)  Payment of electricity bills to the WBSEDCL by both the Jangipur and Baduria Municipality,
the CESC and the WBSEDCL had raised incorrect bills and placed the demand to the

Department by suppressing the fact of actual amount without considering the amount

received/adjusted and such incorrect and deceptive claims in respect of the municipalities

were accepted and fund released by the Department for payment through SUDA without
ascertaining the actual amount due.

From the above it was observed that an amount of Rs. 81.70 lakh towards electricity charges
was paid in excess to CESC in respect of Kamarhati Municipality and Rs. 394.04 lakh (Rs. 352.05
lakh and Rs.41.99 lakh) was paid in excess to WBSEDCL for Jangipur and Baduria Municipalities.
No reply was received to the audit query issued in this regard.

Thus, the various instances stated above revealed a lack of a control mechanism of crosscheck
of actual consumption viz @ viz the demand by CESC and WBSEDCL as well as the reconciliation of
the same with the respective municipalities by the concerned department and SUDA had resulted in
excess payment of Rs 4.76 crore' as electricity charges to WBSEDCL and CESC. In respect of three
municipalities only. A thorough investigation need to be made to ascertain the quantum of over paid
amount made to the CESE in this regard.

This is brought to the notice of Government.

'Rs 81.70 lakh to CESC for Kamarhati Municipality, Rs 394.04 lakh to WBSEDCL (Jangipur Municipality-Rs352.05 lakh,

Baduria Municipality-Rs 41.99 lakh)
7



PART-II B l N

2. Procurement of erroneous fittings — Rs. 66.89 lakh

Raigunge Water Supply Scheme was one of the centrally sponsored scheme under Urban
Infrastructure Development for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) which aimed to provide
ground water through pipeline distribution. The main components of the scheme involved sinking of
14 tube wells (TW) and construction of pump house with submersible pumps, laying of raising main
from TW to underground reservoir (UGR) and UGR to overhead reservoir (OHR), construction of 4
UGRs and 4 OHRs and laying of pipes around head works and other electromechanical works, laying
of distribution pipes, etc. The scheme was sanctioned on 21% November 2011 by GOI at a project
cost of Rs. 44.01 crore (Central share-35.21 crore, State share-6.60 crore, ULB share-2.20 crore)
which was further revised to Rs. 63.38 crore. As of March 2018, SUDA had received Rs. 57.82 crore
(Central share — Rs. 17.60 crore, State share-1.93 crore and Addl State share-Rs. 28.27 crore) and
released Rs. 37.52 crores to the Municipality. The water supply project is yet to be completed as of

March 2018.
It was observed during audit of the scheme that out of 159.64 Km of pipeline, 142 KM was

completed whereas 17.64 KM could not be completed as there was mismatch of the fittings to that of
the laid pipes due to erroneous cohcept of loop design. The D.I fittings (bend, tee etc) were procured
through tendering process (NIQ No. WBMAD/ULB/RAIGUNJ/UIDSSMT/41/15-16 dated 11.07
2015) and approved by the 60" Technical Committee under SUDA on 19.11.2015. Accordingly, two
selected tenderer M/s Kejriwal Castings Ltd and M/s Electrosteel Castings Ltd, supplied DI fittings
worth Rs 98.94 lakh and Rs 72.11 lakh respecti.vely. However, it was observed that the DI fittings
were procured from the respective supplier without proper survey of the requirements and
specifications of the pipelines to be laid, which, thereby, resulted in the fittings valuing Rs.33.35 lakh
supplied by M/s Electrosteel and fittings valuing Rs. 33.54 lakh supplied by M/s Kejriwal remaining
unutilized for the said project.

Thus, due to erroneous concept of loop design and the lack of practical survey work and
improper monitoring by the project implementing agencies had resulted in the procurement of such
erroneous fittings which has resulted in an wasteful expenditure of Rs. 66.89 lakh and an additional

burden on already delayed project.
In reply to Audit Query issued in this regard it was stated that the matter was forwarded to

MED for its response.
This is brought to the notice of Government.



A
3. Unfruitful expengifure on Abattoirs — Rs. 43.05 & Parking of fund Rs.201.72 lakh

Ministry of Food Processing Industries, GOI, under the scheme for setting up of
modernization of abattoirs approved seven abattoir projects for the state of West Bengal. Of the seven
projects, two were to be implemented by Kolkata Municipal Corporation, and five by the
municipalities of Birnagar, Contai, Nabadwip, Ranaghat and Bhatpara. Accordingly, an abattoir
project with a slaughtering capacity of 100 animals per day and affluent treatment plant for 15 KLD
at a project cost of Rs 387.76 lakh? was sanctioned, which included GOl share of Rs 150 lakh and
state share of Rs 237.76 lakh. The project was to be completed within a period of | year 6 months.

Out of GOI share, central Government released Rs. 60 lakh in two instalment, the first
instalment of Rs 15 lakh in July 2015 was released with the fulfilment of the condition of possession
of land, NOC from state local body and State Pollution Control Board etc and Rs. 45 lakh was released
in March 2017 on submission of the utilization of the first instalments. The state Government released
Rs. 185.22 lakh (Rs. 88.24 lakh in March 2017 and Rs. 96.98 lakh in July 2017) to Nabadwip
Municipality for implementation of the said projects.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the work was executed by the Municipality under the technical
guidance of Nadia Municipal Engineering Division, under the Chief Engineer, Municipal
Engineering Directorate (MED) and the work was awarded to the agency M/s J.D. Engineering
Corporation on 07.09.2015 on a turnkey basis, and as of December 2017, the work of land
development, construction of boundary wall, and abattoir building upto the roof edge level was
completed after incurring an expenditure of Rs43.50 lakh. However, in a communication dated
28.08.2017, it was noticed that the Municipal Engineering Division Nadia was instructed by the Chief
Engineer (MED) to stop all work of abattoir. It was observed that the work of abattoir had to be
stopped due to a local disturbance from a religious group. Finally, the project was abandoned and in
a meeting held in the department of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs it was decided
(12/2017) that the project be abandoned and the construction be utilized for some other purpose. The
balance fund of Rs. 201.72 lakh remained parked with the ULB.

Thus, failure to make a feasibility study“o'f sustainability of the project at the particular site
has resulted in the project been abandoned after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 43.50 lakh.

No reply was received in respect of the audit query issued in this respect.

This is brought to the notice of the Government.

? Cost of civil work-Rs 112.19 lakh, electro mechanical equipments-259.18 lakh, consultancy-16.39 lakh
9



lopk

4. Probable duplicate payment to beneficiaries under National Social Assistance

Programme — Rs.2.92 Crore

National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) was introduced in 1995 as a fully funded
Centrally Sponsored Scheme targeting the destitute-s to be identified by the States and UTs with the
objective of providing a basic level of financial support which was expanded in 2009 to cover more
vulnerable groups. Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Schemes (IGNOAPS), Indira Gandhi
National Widow Pension Schemes (IGNWPS) and Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension
Schemes (IGNDPS) are the three main components of NSAP.

Targeted beneficiaries received assistance as depicted below:

Sl | Scheme Eligibility Criteria Revised Rate of Date of
No Assistance Effect
1. IGNWPS BPL Widows in age group 40-79 years or above Rs. 600/- p.m 01.10.2012
2. IGNDPS BPL persons with severe or multiple disabilities in age | Rs. 600/- p.m 01.10.2012
group 18-79 years
3 IGNOAPS [I) BPL persons of age 60-79 years (excluding BPL | Rs. 400/- p.m 01.10.2012
widows and BPL persons with severe or mulitiple
disabilities)
(INBPL persons of 80 years or above ~ Rs. 1000/- p.m

It was noticed that Central grants for payment to beneficiaries was transferred by the
Department of Panchayat and Rural Development to SUDA, which in turn released the fund to the
respective Municipalities as per the beneficiaries list of the Municipalities, which paid the pension to
the beneficiaries to their bank accounts. As such the details of the beneficiaries bank account should
be mandatorily maintained by the ULBs
|8 Analysis of beneficiaries’ database made available by SUDA, however, showed that in several
cases no bank account number were available in the database (copy enclosed) through which payment
was to be made. Evidently, bank account was not made a mandatory field indicating lacuna in the
system. In absence of records, the process of distribution of pensions to beneficiaries in such cases

could not be ascertained in audit. An indicative list is given below:

Sl. No Name of ULB ' No of cases where Bank
A/c column left blank

1 Krishnanagar 513

2 Bankura 148

3 Ranaghat 128

4 Ghatal 90

5 Barasat 71

6 Burdwan 48

10



2

Further analysis of bank A/c details captured in database maintained by SUDA with Computer

Assisted Audit Tools revealed numerous instances where multiple beneficiaries have same bank A/c

number, in some cases same person’s name was repeated more than one time in the database leaving

possibility of duplicate payment to such beneficiaries. An Indicative list of ULBs where such

deviations are glaring is given below:

SI. | Name of ULB No of cases where Bank A/c number | Duplicate Duplicate payment
No repeated or different beneficiaries | payment/month for the year 2016-17
allotted same bank A/c number (assuming one of | (12XMonth)
the duplicate
payments made to
rightful recipient)
1 Dhulian 2114 490200
2 Barasat 1225 322900
3 Asansol 976 230400
4 Habra 815 203100
5 North Dumdum 621 155100
6 Rajarhat 603 132500
7 Bankura 415 102800
8 Arambagh 304 78900
9 Panihati 257 61900
10 | Contai 255 57900
11 | Kalna 250 56800
12_ | Madhyamgram 230 55000
13 | Burdwan 227 56800
14 | Krishnanagar 205 49000
15 | Balurghat 195 46700
16 | Jangipur 186 48600
17 | Chinsurah 157 40700
18 | Jamuria 152 40700
19 | Rajpur-Sonarpur 131 33300
20 | Bhadeswar 114 26800
21 Maheshtala 104 24900
22 | Suri 98 21000
23 | Basirhat 98 24500
24 | Ranaghat 80 21000
25 | Ghatal 67 14100
2395600.00 28747200.00
3. Test check of three ULBs viz Uluberia, Kamarhati and Titagarh Municipalities revealed the
following details, resultant duplicate payment can not be ruled out.
SI. | Name of ULB No of cases where Bank A/c number | Duplicate Duplicate
No repeated or different beneficiaries | payment/month payment for the
allotted same bank A/c number (assuming one of the | year 2016-
. duplicate payments | 17(12XMonth)
made to rightful
recipient)
1 Uluberia 157 37400
2 Titagarh 6 1800
3 Kamarhati 2 600
39800.00 477600.00

Further test check of the above municipalities revealed all the three municipalities lacked any

periodical systematic mechanism for verifying the existence of the beneficiaries, migration of the

11




beneficiary from the respective municipality or the death of the beneficiary. There was no mechanism
of obtaining life certificate of the pensioner under the scheme. Thus, leaving ample scope of the
benefit being paid to the unentitled people.

Thus, it is evident from aforesaid three indicative tables that the database of beneficiaries
under the scheme maintained with SUDA, revealed that many duplicate beneficiaries with same bank
account number and/or beneficiaries with duplicate bank account numbers which have resulted in the
excess payment of Rs. 2.92 crore to such beneficiaries. Further non- existence of any mechanism of
monitoring and verification hoth at SUDA and the ULBs could result in the payment of the benefits
to unentitled people.

The Audit Query issued in this regard did not elicit any reply.

e
This is brought to the notice of the Government. S . C(t 0,\

. National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS), Duplicate payment to beneficiaries

National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS) is one of the main constituent of centrally sponsored
National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP). One time assistant of Rs. 40,000/ is given under
NFBS to the bereaved household in the event of death of the bread-winner. The family benefit is paid
to such surviving member of the household of the deceased poor, who after local enquiry is found to
be the head of the household and the death of such a bread-winner had occurred between the age 18
years and 60 years.

Scrutiny of records and analysis of beneficiary lists maintained at SUDA, using Computer Assisted
Audit Tools revealed following discrepancies:

1. SUDA had disbursed payment to 39,467 families under NFBS till date. While scrutinizing the
beneficiary database many instances were found where person identification columns like
Voter ID Card/Ration Card/Aadhar Card were left vacant. Without these vital information
authenticity of disbursements to the intended beneficiaries remained doubtful.

2. In 63 instances were found where name of the deceased person as well as the name of the
NFBS applicant was same (Which included 30 instances where repetition was twice and in 1
case it was repeated thrice, Annexure I). Among the said list in 14 cases Aadhar card number
was identical which indicated the possibility of duplicate payment to the applicants.

3. In 52 instances were found where either Voter ID Card no’s (30 cases, Annexure I)) or Ration
Card no’s (22 cases, Annexure III) are identical thereby raising question on the authenticity

of beneficiaries.

12



Thus, it is evident that, there was lack of control and monitoring mechanism in SUDA, to stop
such duplicate/multiple payment to same beneficiary, and by verification of other very vital
information like Voter ID Card/Ration Card/Aadhar Card.

In reply to the audit query issued in this respect the auditee unit stated that the scheme
guideline did not mandate for the voter card/aadhar card/ ration card of beneficiaries and the
duplication of the beneficiaries in the database was due to compilation error. The reply was not
tenable as the duplication of the beneficiaries could be checked with either of the above stated identity
details. Further, the database maintained with the authority was same beneficiary database which the

ULBs forwarded to SUDA and the basis of which payment was made by the ULBs to the

beneficiaries.
\)\,“‘\ ‘*’

St AP Nt g

Excess fund released to ULBs for the training component under National Urban

Livelihood Mission along with inadmissible service tax

A. Excess fund of Rs. 3.42 crore released to the ULBs for EST&P under NULM

National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) was launched by the Ministry of Housing and
Urban Poverty Alleviation (MHUPA), Government of India on 23" September 2013 by replacing the
existing Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SISRY). Employment through Skills Training and
Placement (EST&P) is one of the components of the NULM scheme. EST&P component was
designed to provide skills to the unskilled urban poor as well as to upgrade their existing skills by
providing skill training to set up self-employment ventures or to secure salaried employment. In West
Bengal NULM has been implemented from 1% April 2014 through SUDA. From 1 April 2016, the
NULM program had been renamed as DAY-NULM program.
The broader objective of the EST&P program is enumerated below:-
e To provide an asset to the urban poor in the form of skills for sustainable livelihood.
* To increase the income of urban poor through structured, market-oriented certified courses
that can provide salaried employment and /or self-employment opportunities which would
eventually lead to better living standards and alleviation of urban poor on a sustainable basis.

* To ensure inclusive growth with increased .contribution of skilled urban poor to the National

Economy.

135



The payment in phases as detailed below was to be followed for payment to training institutes
as per existing norms and payment of assessment fee to the assessment and certification bodies would
be made directly by WBSULM. |

¢ 50 per cent payment would be after commencement of training based on actual number of
trainees joining the batch.

* 30 percent payment and approved cost of Tools/Kits would be released after satisfactory
completion of training and certification of training by empanelled assessment and certification
agencies.

¢ 20 percent payment will be made after providing job placement to at least 75 percent of the
successful trainees and /or extending 2 minimum of three interview opportunities to rest of the
successful candidates.

The above funding pattern (50:30:20) was revised as (30:50:20) from 2015-16.

Scrutiny of records provided by local office, it was noticed that in the financial years 2014-15 to
2017-18, under EST&P target (detail below) was fixed to give training for 222500 urban youth and
out of which approval for 117134 trainees (53 percent) was accorded . As on date, training for 81616
candidate was completed and remaining courses for 35518 candidates (30 percent on approved
training or 16 percent on actual target) did not commence. This indicated that the authority failed to

achieve the desired target of the scheme.

Year EST&P Target | Approval | No of candidates completed | No. of candidates who did
accorded | training (% on Target fixed) not complete the training |
2014-15 T0700 18356 17542 (25%) 814
2015-16 79800 47503 40428 (50%) 7075
2016-17 | 72000 51275 23646 (33%) 27629
| Total 222500 117134 81616 (37%) 35518

Scrutiny of records of three test check Municipalities (Titagarh, Kamarhati and Uluberia) showed that
in the financial year 2014-15 to 2016-17, 3169 candidates out of 4375 had completed their training.
Percentage of candidates who did not complete the training ranged between 17 per cent and 71 per

cent in the three municipalities as shown below:

Name of | No of approved | No. of candidates | No of candidates
Municipality | candidates course complete not participated
Titagarh 775 225 550 (71%)
Kamarhati 250 150 100 (40%)
Uluberia 3350 2794 556 {17%)

4375 3169 1206 (28 %)

In respect of Kamarhati Municipality, it was observed that the criteria of the candidate
belonging to population of urban poor, was not followed while selection of the candidates, as such

the income of the candidate’s family was not being considered during the selection of candidates.

14



The local authority had released Rs. 41,52 crore to ULBs from 2014-15 t0 2018-19 (Rs. 11.68
crore - 2014-15, Rs. 21.30 crore — 2015-16, and Rs. 8.54 crore - 2016-17). As per payment schedule,
30% payment will be released after commencement of training based on actual number of trainees
joining the course. But local authority had released 1% installment before commencement of the
training on the basis of the approved courses. Out of Rs. 41.52 crore, Rs. 22.31 crore was released in
1* installment and remaining Rs. 19.21 crore was released in 2™ installment. The unspent balance for
incomplete courses was not refunded by the ULBs and was lying at ULBs. If all approved courses
were completed, then amount of 2™ installment would be Rs. 15.79crore. But the authority had
released Rs. 19.21 crore as 2™ installment though all approved courses for which I* installment was

released was not completed as detailed below:

Year No of | No of | Amount % of training | Amount to be | Actually Excess
ULBs candidates | released cost at 1| released as ! released as | Amount
approved | (Rs.) (% of | Installment 2"Installment | 2" Released
for training {30%) instatlment
2014-15 11 2140 5207000 50% 3124200 66776413
29 11651 33258625 50% 19955175
18 3085 7344750 50% 4406850
5 1480 4173313 50% 2503988
Sub Total 18356 49983688 29990213 66776413
2015-16 21 5985 17184550 50% 10310730 125312485 | 34212505
16 5475 9907665 30% 16512775
23 12038 20885505 30% 34809175
22 14955 24558150 30% 40930250
18 9050 15193950 30% 25323250
Sub Total 47503 87729820 127886180 125312485
Total 65859 137713508 157876393 192088898 | 34212505
2016-17
39 12065 19075170 30%
70 27445 46264215 30%
36 11765 20027625 30%
145 51278 85367010

It would be evident from above that not only had SUDA released 2" installment, even at the
time of releasing 2" installment, the authority did not deduct the unutilized balance (fund already
released for the non-conducted approved course) from the amount of 2™ installment. Thus SUDA
had released excess of Rs. 3.42 crore (considering all approved courses was conducted) in 2™

instaliment.

Due to lack of monitoring of local authority Rs.3.42 crore along with unspent balance of 1%

installment under EST&P was blocked by ULBs.

15



v
/w""\p\ Sl

B. Irregular payment of service tax to the firms — Rs. 24.90 lakh D h“,ﬁ,

Further, as employment through skill training & placement (EST&P) was one of the
component under National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) the skill training was imparted
through Skill Training Providers (STP) in accordance with curriculum designed in consultation with
technical University/college, Directorate of Technical Education, National Skill Development
Corporation, Sector Skill Councils ot NSDC etc.

Scrutiny of records revealed that Government of India under Notification No. 13/2013 dated
10.09.2013 had exempted the services provided by STPs from the ambit of service tax in public
interest. However, on scrutiny it was noticed that some STPs had claimed service tax
@14percent/12.36 percent on the total training cost of EST&P and the local office, in spite of
exemption for such services, agreed to their demand and the payment was made accordingly. As per
the records produced before audit the following agencies were paid against claim of service tax of

Rs. 6.00 lakh in between August 2016 to November 2016. The details are tabled below:

Name of ULB Name of training providers Service tax paid (Rs.)
North Dum Dum Webel Informatics Ltd 69600
North Dum Dum Technable Solution PVt. Ltd. 73950

Purulia The British Institutes 57638
Purulia Technable Solution PVt. Ltd. 189000
Suri The British Institutes 17291
Webel Informatics Ltd 47250

Orion Edutech PVt. Ltd. 30450

ECIL-ECIT 78750

Khardah The British Institutes 17291
ICA 18488

599708

However, the authority had not called for any records to ensure that the Service Tax was

actually deposited by the STP, in the Govt. Account.

A mention was made vide para no. 5 of the Inspection Report 0f2015-16 regarding irregular

payment of Service Tax to the firms in which Rs. 18.90 lakh was paid as service tax. Thus, Rs. 24.90

lakh (Rs.18.90 lakh + Rs. 6.00 lakh) was paid to agencies.
Audit query issued in this regard did not elicit any reply.

This is brought to the notice of Government.

16



Vi
9 o™ vt )}b/' "
T Shelter for Urban Homeless under National Urban Livelihood Mission - blockage of

fund Rs.29.75 Crore

The National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) was introduced with the objective to reduce
poverty and vulnerability of the urban poor household by enabling them to access gainful self-
employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, resulting in an appreciable improvement in
their livelihoods on a sustainable basis, through building strong grass root level institution for the
poor. One of the components of the mission was aimed at providing shelter equipped with essential
services to the urban homeless in phased manner. .

The National Urban Housing & Habitat Policy 2007 aimed at promoting sustainable
development of Habitat in the country with the view to ensuring equitable supply of land, shelter and
services at the affordable prices 1o all sections of the society which included that most vulnerable of
the urban homeless.

The objective of the scheme of Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under NULM included

¢ Providing permanent shelter with basic facilities like water, sanitation safety and security.
* Access to various entitlements such as social security pension, PDS, ICDS etc.

The project was to be implemented with Central share (60 per cent) and State share (40
percent), which is to be released to the ULBs in three instalments 40 percent, 40 percent and 20
percent. The fund for the project was routed through SUDA, whereas the technical support for the
project was provided to the ULBs by Municipal Engineering Directorate.

During the period from 2014-2015 to 2017-2018, 43 SUHs were approved in West Bengal
against which SUDA had released 21.39 crore against the project cost of Rs 51.14 crore. Out of the
approved projects only 7 SUHs were completed and functional as of March 2017 whereby reflecting
a poor progress in respect of SUHs. Observations on the test checked of the SUHs being constructed
by the two municipalities are as follows:

1 Howrah SUH: Two units of 50 bedded SUHs was approved in March 2015 at a project cost of
Rs. 240.60 lakh i.e Rs. 120.30 lakh each, against which fund of Rs. 93.44 lakh was released in favour
of the ULB. The land for the two SUHs was earmarked at 9, Koipukur Lane and 38 Cowes Ghat Road
by the Howrah Municipality. As per DPR the project were to be completed within one year from the
date of commencement of work. However, it was observed that none of the two SUHs could be made
operational as of March 2018. In case of the SUH at Koipukur lane, though the construction work
was completed, the finishing work was yet to be done, whereas in case of the SUH at Cowes Ghat,
the work could not be started due to the land problem at the selected site and the change of site for

the SUH has been proposed by the ULB vide a communication dated 03.01.2018 as of March 2018,

17



Rs.42.57 lakh has been expended against the total release of Rs. 93.44 lakh an amount of Rs. 50.87
lakh remained parked with the ULB.

2 Berhampore SUH:- The Berhampore Municipality had approved the piot of land under Saidabad
Mouzafor construction of 4 storied 50 bedded SUH in June 2015 at a project cost of Rs. 119.42 lakh.
However, the Municipality again proposed for the change in the site of the land to a plot of land at
Khagra Joychandra Mouza in December 2015 stating that the previous proposed land for the SUH
was situated at the extreme side of the municipal area, far from commercial places and habitation.
The site for the SUH was again changed by the Municipality to Kalikapur Road in July 2016. It was
observed that as of March 2018, Rs. 49.16 lakh has been released to the municipality against which
Rs. 17.39 lakh has been expended as of March 2018, which has resulted in parking of the fund of
Rs. 31.80 lakh with the ULB.

It is pertinent to mention that as per Supreme Court’s WP (civil) No 55 of 2003, wherein
Hon’bie Supreme Court had reiterated that there was no limit for utilisation of fund for SUH under
NULM, Central Government too had reiterated the importance of SUH and the need to implement
the same on a priority basis.

Thus, even after the approval of the above projects for SUHs and release of the first
instalments for almost three years, the land for the SUHs could not be made available by the
concerned municipalities which has resulted in the construction of SUHs remaining a nonstarter,
thereby defeating the purpose of providing shelter to the urban homeless people and blocking of the
fund of Rs 82.75 lakh (50.87 lakh and 31.80 lakh).

It would be evident, form the above that even afier release of fund during the period between
2014-15 & 2017-18 the work remained incomplete leading to blockage fund Rs.29.75 crore with the
ULB’s of which Rs.1.34 crore with the two test check ULB’s.

The audit query issued in this regard did not elicit any reply.

The matter is brought to the notice of Government.

18



8. Defective planning in im entation of Water Supply Scheme under UDISSMT in four

municipalities led to delay in completion and forfeiture of control share Rs.38.80 crore

The Centrally sponsored scheme of Urban Infrastructure Development for Small and Medium
Towns (UIDSSMT) was introduced with the aim to improve the infrastructure of towns and cities in
a planned manner. The Scheme focused to create durable infrastructure facilities and create public
assets and quality oriented services in urban areas, to enhance public private partnership in
infrastructural development and to promote planned integrated development of towns and cities. The
funding pattern of the scheme was GOI- 80 percent, State Government-15 percent and ULB-5
percent. 41 Projects (water supply / sewerage treatment/ Road) at a cost of Rs. 860.90 crore were
sanctioned upto 2014. Of the total cost for the 41 projects central share was Rs. 636.09 lakh, state
share was Rs181.76 lakh and the ULB share was Rs. 43.04 crore. The central Government would
release the fund in two instalments and second instalment would be released on utilization of the
previous released instalments. The project cost of 41 projects was later revised to Rs. 1216.54 lakh.
It was observed that the projects which were sanctioned upto 2012 were to be completed
within 2014. Further, as per DPR each project was to be completed within the period of two year
from the commencement of work. However, during scrutiny it was revealed that 16 projects of water
supply/ sewerage treatment failed to receive the subsequent instalment of central grant as many of
the projects were not executed as per the schedule, which resulted in loss of central grant of Rs. 108.82
lakh as SUDA received Rs. 527.26 crore of central grant as against sanctioned amount of Rs. 636.09
crore. Scrutiny of the schemes from records made available in SUDA as well in Municipal
Engineering Directorate (MED), revealed that there was lack of planning and coordination between
the various organization executing the respective projects. There were instances of land problems
(Siliguri WS scheme, Kurseong Sewerage Trcétment Plant, English bazar WS Scheme), frequent
change in DPR as the same was prepared without taking into account the local topographical
impediments, inclusion of items which were not taken in the initial DPR etc.
| It was observed that the SUDA was the fund keeping agency for the schemes whereas the
technical support for execution of the scheme was provided by MED and the project was implemented
by the concerned municipality. Out of the 41 scheme undertaken, six projects are yet to be completed.
The schemes at English bazar, Kandi, Raigunj, Balurghat Kurseong (Sewerage) and Dhubrajpur are
at different stages of completion. Review of records of four water supply schemes are as follows:
A. English bazar water supply scheme: The scheme was sanctioned by GOI on 21.11.2011 at a
project cost of Rs. 41.40 crore of which the central share included Rs. 33.12 crore, state share
Rs. 6.21 crore and ULB share of Rs. 2.07 crore. The project cost was revised to Rs. 91.25 crore

and subsequently further revised to Rs. 103.87 crore. It was observed that considerable time was
19



lost in finalization of water intake site based on availability of raw water, there were hindrances
in availability of land for the water treatment plant and Overhead reservoirs, changes were made
in the DPR for inclusion of two substations and underground reservoir due to the distance of
WTP from the intake facility, and provision for crossing of the pipeline of the project through
railways and national highway which was not included in the original DPR. It was seen the scope
of work for the water supply scheme underwent many changes which were not originally
provided for, while obtaining the sanction from GOL The land for the WTP and the OHR were
not finalized while preparing the DPR, further the intake point was also not finalized before
preparing the DPR which finally has resulted in delay in execution of the project and huge cost
escalation on the implementation of the project which has resulted in the forfeiting the central

share of Rs. 16.56 crore as GOI released the 1 instalment of Rs 16.56 crore only.

- Kandi Water Supply Scheme: Kandi WSS was sanctioned by GOI on 17.09.2008 at a project
cost of Rs 37.40 crore (central share-29.92 crore, state share -5.61 crore, ULB-1.87 crore) which
was further revised to Rs 69.12 crore on 14.08.2015. SUDA received Rs 65.58 crore (central -
Rs29.92 crore, state-Rs 5.61 crore, addl state share- Rs30.05 crore) and released Rs39.03 crore
to the Kandi Municipality as of March 2018.It was observed that the scope of work underwent
changes which resulted in the DPR being revised, even after such revision many components
such as items of electro mechanical work, substations, modification of intake structure,
modification of raising main length, major extra works pertaining to Intermediate Raw Water
Reservoir, remained excluded and had to be further included, which resulted in the work being
delayed and the escalation of the cost of the project. The project is yet to be completed as the
intake point was not finalized as of F ebruary 2018.

- Raigunge Water Supply Scheme: The water supply scheme was sanctioned on 21 November
2011 by GOI at a project cost of Rs 44.01 crore (central share-35.21 crore, state share-6,60 crore,
ULB share-2.20 crore) which was further revised to Rs 63.38 crore. As of March 2018, SUDA
had received Rs 57.82 crore (central share —Rs 17.60 crore, state share-1.93 crore and Addl state
share-Rs 28.27 crore) and released Rs 37.52 crores to the Municipality against such receipt. The
water supply project is yet to be completed as of February 2018 as there was mismatch of fittings
for pipeline and non- receiving of clearance from National Hi ghway Authority of India for laying
of pipeline across NH34. Further the work for house connections are yet to be started.

. Dhuprajpur Water supply Scheme: Dhubrajpur WSS was approved on 25.07.2013 ata project
estimate of Rs 23.17 crore (GOI share-13.90 crore, state share — Rs 8.11 crore and ULB-Rs 1.16
crore) which was revised to Rs 27.24 crore. SUDA received Rs 15.87 crore ( GOI- Rs 9.27 crore,

state share- Rs 6.60 crore which included add] state share of Rs 4.87 crore) against which SUDA
20



released Rs 11.87 crore to the ULB for implementation of the project. However, as of March
2018, the water supply project is yet to be commissioned. The project’s objective was to supply
of portable water in the town through drawl of water from river Ajoy, by sinking of river bed
tube wells, thus the components of the project included river bed tube wells, raw water rising
main, clear water rising main, overhead reservoir and distribution network. It was noticed that
the work of supply, delivery, installation and commissioning of pumping machinery and allied
electrical works to supply overhead reservoir failed to receive participants to even 5" tender call,
which was finally awarded to the single bidder in the sixth call. The procurement and laying of
pipelines for distribution system and electromechanical works such as building of substation was
in progress as of December 2017.

Thus, it was seen that the above four projects remained incomplete even after period ranging
between 9 years to 4 years from its sanction by GOI due to hasty manner in preparing of the DPR
without taking into consideration of the availability of land for the projects, the various topographical
uniqueness, the intake points, the distance of the reservoir from the intake sites, the electromechanical
components associated with the projects which resulted in delay in execution and thereby cost
escalation and revision of the cost estimate. Further due to failure to achieve the desirable percentage
of the work as per the GOI schedule, the state Government had to forfeit the central share of Rs38.80
crore® thereby burdening itself with the liability of such amount, which would otherwise been borne

by central Government.
In response to the audit query it was stated that the matter has been referred to MED for reply.

This is brought to notice of Government.

¥ English bazar-Rs 16.56 crore, Raigung —Rs17.61 crore,Dhurajpur- Rs 4..63 crore
21



PART- III

i) Follow up on findings outstanding from previous reports.

Present position of outstanding paragraphs of previous Inspection Report

Period of IR | Para No. Subject in brief
1 Injudicious decision resulted in undue benefit of Rs. 8.16 cr to the
agency over the period of 3 yrs towards operation & maintenance
and under-utilization of compactors.
2 Irregular retention of Rs. 33.13 lakh and unfruitful expenditure of
Rs. 81 lakh under Kurseong Municipality
01.04.15- 3 Excise Duty on materials for water supply scheme-undue benefit to
31.03.16 contractor-Rs. 5.51 cr
4 Unwarranted substitution of HDPE Pipe by DI Pipe resulted in
additional burden to state exchequer Rs. 18.10 cr
1t Non receipt of utilization certificate form ULBs for disbursement of
fund during 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16
12 Comments on accounts
4 Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 57.47 lakh for installation and taken out
of 705 no Trident poles
5 Wasteful expenditure of Rs. 164.67 lakh in water supply scheme in
01.04.14- Bishnupur under BRGF(Spl)
31.03.15 6 Delay in release of fund causing refund of central assistance of
Rs. 759.02 lakh
i Delayed execution of IHSDP schemes let to excess expenditure of
Rs. 97.79 crore and diversion of Rs, 1.86 crore
01.04.10- 9 Non-submission of SOE/UC by Kulti Municipality against fund of
31.03.11 Rs. 3.71 lakh
it) Persistent Irregularities
-NIL-
PART- 1V Best Practices
-NIL-
PART-V Acknowledgement

All the officials and staff of the office extended their cooperation to complete the audit work

as per schedule.

&

Sr. Audit Officer (G & SS-I/HQ)
For Sr. Deputy Accountant General (G & SS-I)
West Bengal

27



could not avail the exemption of Rs 2.46 lakh on ED due to unwarranted inclusion of Excise Duty in
estimate and procurement of items with ED.

A mention was made in the Para No. 3 A of previous Inspection Report for the period
01.04.2015 to 31.03.216 in which it was stated that department had failed to avail the exemption of
Rs 39.88 lakh on ED. Thus Department could not avail the exemption of Rs42.34 lakh (Rs. 39.88
lakh + Rs. 2.46 lakh) on ED due to unwarranted inclusion of Excise Duty in estimate and procurement
of items with EN. - 1V

Yo =
12. Comments on Accounts \, o

1 Balance Sheet N 9'

Liabilities & Provision

Outstanding liabilities 70359451 (Schedule-4A)

Expenditure amounting Rs. 12.54 Lakh incurred during the year 2016-17 but discharged in
the subsequent year i.e. 2017-18 was not provided for in the accounts of the year 2016-17.

Non provision of the above has resulted in understatement of liabilities by Rs. 1253588.00
with corresponding understatement of expenditure for the year by the same amount.

(a) General observation on A/e

Security Deposit from Contractors (SUDA — Health):Rs. 1.45 lakh

The above sum of Rs1.45 lakh represented Security Deposit recovered from the contractor’s
Bill mainly for supply of medicines long back. Neither any transaction has taken place, nor, any claim
has been raised/lodged for refund of the said Security Deposit till March 2016.
As per limitation Act 1963, a claim was realisable only if the claim is lodged/made within three years
from the date of the amount being due. As more than five years had elapsed, the Agency should
have written back the amount in accounts.
(b)  Balance Sheet

Liabilities

Earmark/Endowment Funds

Interest Income from Auto Sweep Account made out of Funds Rs.346658139/- (Schedule -9)
Interest earned on SBI-NSDP CL TD A/C no 312394125538 Current account No 312275236352 for

the period 2015-16 was not credited during concerned period 2015-16. But the same was credited to

concerned head of account of Balance Sheet for the year 2016-17 instead of crediting Prior Period of
Income of Interest. Interest income of the deposit should have been treated as income of the year, if

otherwise not specified on the sanction order of grants for audit in the specific scheme fund.

26



2016-17 was depicted as Rs. 387615848.43 thereby resulting in shortage of Rs. 19067000
which was diverted to the Prevention & Control of Vector Borne diseases.

Thus, during the year 2016-2017 Rs 74552446 was diverted between various schemes by
SUDA

No reply was received in response to the audit query issued in this regard.
p query is g

This is brought to the notice. X \7 s o rl M

11. Excise Duty on materials for Nabadwip water supply scheme -undue benefit to

contractor

In terms of Notification No 06/2006 dt. 01.03.2006 read with Notification No 06/2007
dt 01.03.2007 and 12/2012 dt 17.3.12 of Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue, Govt. of
India), pipes of outer diameter exceeding 20 em (substituted by 10 cm w.e.f. 04-12-2009) needed for
delivery of water from source to plant (including clear water reservoir) and from there to the first
storage point and all items of machinery, including instruments, apparatus and appliances, auxiliary
equipment and their components/parts required for purification of water to make it fit for human
consumption, that formed integral part of water supply projects, were exempted from Central Excise
Duty (ED} on production of a certificate issued by the District Magistrate of the district in which the
scheme was located. The Departmental estimate for finalization of contract and the contract price of
water supply scheme should, therefore, have excluded the ED element to have a realistic reference
price for contract finalization and a provision in the contract document for issuance of Exemption
Certificate to the contractor before procurement of pipes and equipment from the manufacturers
should have been in place. Thus, it is imperative upon the Project Implementing Agency ( PIA ) /
Nodal Agency to ensure that the Departmental estimates for the water supply schemes excluded the
ED element or ED element, if included in the estimate, are directed while finalization of tender , or
if ED exemption certificate are issued , the agreement should contain a clause for recovery of
exemption amount on ED and E.D. exemption certificates in requisite format were to be forwarded
to concerned District Magistrate for issue against the pipes and equipments actually required to be
used in the work and exemption certificates for ﬁﬁantities beyond the quantity actually consumed in
the work are not issued.

Audit scrutiny of the pipes and fittings procured by the six municipalities (Jhargram,
Nabadwip, Suiri, Dhupguri, Coochbehar and Darjeeling) during the period 2016-2017, revealed that
Nabadwip municipality procured different pipe and fittings worth Rs 19.72 lakh on which possible
exemption of Rs.2.46 lakh (@12.36 per cent) could have been availed. However, the department

25



50001404940 2854.35
51000698865 3743.63
51000484493 5274.08
51000484869 3859.35
51000587006 344134
50001184159 515.32
51000632086 1677.72
51000631151 5874.29
50001264554 3376.99
51000640079 April'l 5 4437.37
51000634133 4458.26
51000680922 3612.28
51000681699 667.21
50001350984 791.72
51000698865 3402.49
51000699782 1095.34
51000704354 2591.56
50001404940 1673.53
50001419021 2443.57
51000544653 759.79
(C)Total 65665.1

Thus, lack of monitoring towards power consumption resulted in avoidable expenditure of

Rs. 41.70 lakh (Rs. 41.04 lakh + Rs. 0.66 lakh) during the period between January, 2016 and February,

2018 by the three municipalities.

No reply was received to the audit query issued in this respect.

This is brought to the notice.

10. Diversion of Funds

Scrutiny of accounts of Sate Urban Development Agency for

revealed the following diversions:

1. Rs. 500000 was diverted from the scheme Urban Primary Health Care Services to Prevention
and Control of Vector Borne Diseases on 17.08.2016 for procurement of Elisa machine for
Durgapur Municipality. The fund was released to Durgapur Municipality on 05.09.2016

2. Again, Rs. 1701500 was diverted from the Scheme Urban Primary Health Care Services on
16.09.2016 to the Schemé- Prevention of Vector Borne Diseases for procurement of 41

fogging machines by Bidhannagar Municipality. The amount was released to the Municipality

on 28.09.2016.

3. It was observed that Rs. 53283946 was diverted from the Scheme Community Based Primary

'Wi.

L

ﬂ‘l“& / " ]

Health Care Services to Special Cleanliness Drive on 31.03.2017.

4. As per Final accounts 2015-16, the closing balance of Community Based Primary Health Care
Service (CBPHCS), was Rs. 406682848.43, whereas the opening balance of CBPHCS in

24

L

t& period from 2016- 2017

§1

AW"



(b)

Consumer [D

- 1090002001 (Titagarh Municipality)

Month Agreemental | Actual Monthly | Excess Rate of | Excess Demanded
Load (KVA) | Demand (KVA) | Demand | Demand | charges (Rs.)
Load Charge
(Rs.)

March'17 500 150.04 349.96 384 134384.6
January '17 500 158 342 384 131328
February 500 150.4 349.6 384 134246.4
November'l6 500 158 342 384 131328
October'16 500 162.8 337.2 320 107904
September'l6 500 193.6 306.4 320 98048
August'l6 500 171.2 328.8 320 105216
July'le 300 178 322 320 103040
June'l6 500 161.2 338.8 320 108416
May't6 500 151.6 348.4 320 111488
April'l6 500 118 382 320 122240
March'l6 500 126.4 373.6 320 119552
February'l6 500 131.2 368.8 320 118016
January '16 500 130.8 369.2 320 118144
December'l 5 500 116.4 383.6 320 122752
November'15 500 120.8 379.2 320 121344
October'15 500 130 370 320 118400
September'l 5 500 144.4 355.6 320 113792
August'ls 500 153.2 346.8 320 110976
July'ls 500 169.6 3304 320 105728
June'l5 500 143.6 356.4 320 114048
May'l5 500 136.4 363.6 320 116352
April'15 500 146.4 353.6 320 113152

B) Total 2679895
(A)+(B) 4104443

of tariff.
As per Bengal Electricity Duty Act 1935 Section 3 (A), Electricity Duty should not be livable

on Government or any local authority.

to 24 nos Water pump houses were wrongly categorized in domestic category instead of Public

Utihity. Due to wrong categorization, the municipality had to bear an excess amount of Rs. 65666 as

of Government Duty as detailed below:

-

Avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.66 lakh towards govt. duty due to wrong categorization

In respect of Kamarhati Municipality, scrutiny of available records for electricity connections

Consumer [D Month of billing Amount (Rs.)
51103097001 January 2017 2277.92
51000631151 2945.39
50001184159 610.42
50001419021 3281.21

23




Y

Do bl

. il T

8 Avoidable Expenditure due to non-revision of contractual foad and payment. of

e e g
Government Duty . "

Scrutiny of Electricity Bill of three test checked municipalities (Titagarh, Kamarhati,
Uluberia) revealed the following:
a) Non revision of contractual load resulted in avoidable expenditure on electricity demand

charges —Rs41.04 lakh |

CESC supplied electricity to Uluberia and Titagarh Municipalities through Consumer No. —
931330700 and No — 1090002001 respectively. Test-check, of electricity bills for the period from
December 2016 to February, 2018, with reference to the consumer IDs showed that the average
electricity consumption during the period was 1160 KVA and 148 KVA respectively as against
contractual load of 890 KV A and 500 KVA respectively.

Thus, due to huge difference between actual consumption of electricity and agreed load the

municipalities were compelled to shoulder an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 41.044 lakh as detailed

below:-
Consumer ID - 931330700 (Uluberia Municipility)
Menth Contract | Actual Monthly | Excess Rate of Additional Demand
Demand | Demand (KVA) | Demand Demand Charge
Load Charge (Rs.)

April'2015 890 1144 254 320 48545.23
May'l5 1152 262 320 50096.79
June'l$ 1172 - 282 320 53638.22
July'l5 1148 258 320 49223.27

| August'l5 1132 242 320 46115.52
September'l 5 1136 246 320 47232.00
October'l 5 1132 242 320 46464.00
November'l 5 1148 258 320 49536.00
December'l5 1172 282 320 54144.00
January'l6 1208 318 320 61056.00
February'16 1192 302 320 57984.00
March'l6 1216 326 320 62592.00
April'l6 1160 270 320 51840.00
May'l6 1172 282 320 54144.00
June'16 1212 3in 320 61824.00
July'l6 1172 282 320 54144.00
August'l6 1160 270 320 51840.00
September'l6 1124 234 320 44928.060
October'16 1132 242 320 55756.80
November'l6 1144 254 320 58521.00
December'16 1128 238 320 54832.20
January,17 . 1180 290 384 66816.00
February'l7 1136 246 334 56650.57
March'l7 1140 250 384 57600.00
April'l7 1184 - 294 384 67737.60
May'l7 1156 266 384 61286.40
( A)Total 1424547.60

22



released Rs 11.87 crore to the ULB for implementation of the project. However, as of March
2018, the water supply project is yet to be commissioned. The project’s objective was to supply
of portable water in the town through drawl of water from river Ajoy, by sinking of river bed
tube weils, thus the components of the project included river bed tube wells, raw water rising
main, clear water rising main, overhead reservoir and distribution network. It was noticed that
the work of supply, delivery, installation and commissioning of pumping machinery and allied
electrical works to supply overhead reservoir failed to receive participants to even 5% tender call,
which was finally awarded to the single bidder in the sixth call. The procurement and laying of
pipelines for distribution system and electromechanical works such as building of substation was
in progress as of December 2017.

Thus, it was seen that the above four projects remained incomplete even after period ranging
between 9 years to 4 years from its sanction by GOI due to hasty manner in preparing of the DPR
without taking into consideration of the availability of land for the projects, the various topographical
uniqueness, the intake points, the distance of the reservoir from the intake sites, the electromechanical
components associated with the projects which resulted in delay in execution and thereby cost
escalation and revision of the cost estimate. Further due to failure to achieve the desirable percentage
of the work as per the GOI schedule, the state Government had to forfeit the central share of Rs38.80
crore® thereby burdening itself with the liability of such amount, which would otherwise been borne

by central Government.
In response to the audit query it was stated that the matter has been referred to MED for reply.

This is brought to notice of Government.

3 English bazar-Rs 16.56 crore, Raigung —Rs17.61 crore,Dhurajpur- Rs 4..63 crore
21



lost in finalization of water intake site based on availability of raw water, there were hindrances
in availability of land for the water treatment plant and Overhead reservoirs, changes were made
in the DPR for inclusion of two substations and underground reservoir due to the distance of
WTP from the intake facility, and provision for crossing of the pipeline of the project through
railways and national highway which was not included in the original DPR. It was seen the scope
of work for the water supply scheme underwent many changes which were not originally
provided for, while obtaining the sanction from GOI. The land for the WTP and the OHR were
not finalized while preparing the DPR, further the intake point was also not finalized before
preparing the DPR which finally has resulted in delay in execution of the project and huge cost
escalation on the implementation of the project which has resulted in the forfeiting the central

v share of Rs. 16.56 crore as GOI released the 1% instalment of Rs 16.56 crore only.

- Kandi Water Supply Scheme: Kandi WSS was sanctioned by GOI on 17.09.2008 at a project
cost of Rs 37.40 crore (central share-29.92 crore, state share -5.61 crore, ULB-1.87 crore) which
was further revised to Rs 69.12 crore on 14.08.2015. SUDA received Rs 65.58 crore (central -
Rs29.92 crore, state-Rs 5.61 crore, addl state share- Rs30.05 crore) and released Rs39.03 crore
to the Kandi Municipality as of March 2018.It was observed that the scope of work underwent
changes which resulted in the DPR being revised, even after such revision many components
such as items of electro mechanical work, substations, modification of intake structure,
modification of raising main length, major extra works pertaining to Intermediate Raw Water
Reservoir, remained excluded and had to be further included, which resulted in the work being
delayed and the escalation of the cost of the project. The project is yet to be completed as the
intake point was not finalized as of February 2018.

- Raigunge Water Supply Scheme: The water supply scheme was sanctioned on 21 November
2011 by GOI at a project cost of Rs 44.01 crore (central share-35.21 crore, state share-6.60 crore,
ULB share-2.20 crore) which was further revised to Rs 63.38 crore. As of March 2018, SUDA
had received Rs 57.82 crore (central share —Rs 17.60 crore, state share-1.93 crore and Addl state
share-Rs 28.27 crore) and released Rs 37.52 crores to the Municipality against such receipt. The
water supply project is yet to be completed as of F ebruary 2018 as there was mismatch of fittings
for pipeline and non- receiving of clearance from National Highway Authority of India for laying
of pipeline across NH34. Further the work for house connections are yet to be started.

- Dhuprajpur Water supply Scheme: Dhubrajpur WSS was approved on 25.07.2013 at a project
estimate of Rs 23.17 crore (GOI share-13.90 crore, state share — Rs 8.11 crore and ULB-Rs 1.16
crore) which was revised to Rs 27.24 crore. SUDA received Rs 15.87 crore ( GOI- Rs 9.27 crore,

state share- Rs 6.60 crore which included add] state share of Rs 4.87 crore) against which SUDA
20



.n“-':. li L

X

8. Defective planning in irr‘lplmﬂ{tion of Water Supply Scheme under UDISSMT in four

municipalities led to delay in completion and forfeiture of control share Rs.38.80 crore

The Centrally sponsored scheme of Urban Infrastructure Development for Small and Medium
Towns (UIDSSMT) was introduced with the aim to improve the infrastructure of towns and cities in
a planned manner. The Scheme focused to create durable infrastructure facilities and create public
assets and quality oriented services in urban areas, to enhance public private partnership in
infrastructural development and to promote planned integrated development of towns and cities. The
funding pattern of the scheme was GOI- 80 percent, State Government-15 percent and ULB-5
percent. 41 Projects (water supply / sewerage treatment/ Road) at a cost of Rs. 860.90 crore were
sanctioned upto 2014. Of the total cost for the 41 projects central share was Rs. 636.09 lakh, state
share was Rs181.76 lakh and the ULB share was Rs. 43.04 crore. The central Government would
release the fund in two instalments and second instalment would be released on utilization of the
previous released instalments. The project cost of 41 projects was later revised to Rs. 1216.54 lakh.

It was observed that the projects which were sanctioned upto 2012 were to be completed
within 2014. Further, as per DPR each project was to be completed within the period of two year
from the commencement of work. However, during scrutiny it was revealed that 16 projects of water
supply/ sewerage treatment failed to receive the subsequent instalment of central grant as many of
the projects were not executed as per the schedule, which resulted in loss of central grant of Rs. 108.82
lakh as SUDA received Rs. 527.26 crore of central grant as against sanctioned amount of Rs. 636.09
crore. Scrutiny of the schemes from records made available in SUDA as well in Municipal
Engineering Directorate (MED), revealed that there was lack of planning and coordination between
the various organization executing the respective projects. There were instances of land problems
(Siliguri WS scheme, Kurseong Sewerage Trcﬁtment Plant, English bazar WS Scheme), frequent
change in DPR as the same was prepared without taking into account the local topographical
impediments, inclusion of items which were not taken in the initial DPR etc.

It was observed that the SUDA was the fund keeping agency for the schemes whereas the
technical support for execution of the scheme was provided by MED and the project was implemented
by the concerned municipality. Out of the 41 scheme undertaken, six projects are yet to be completed.
The schemes at English bazar, Kandi, Raigunj, Balurghat Kurseong (Sewerage) and Dhubrajpur are
at different stages of completion. Review of records of four water supply schemes are as follows:

A. English bazar water supply scheme: The scheme was sanctioned by GOI on 21.11.2011 at a
project cost of Rs. 41.40 crore of which the central share included Rs. 33.12 crore, state share
Rs. 6.21 crore and ULB share of Rs. 2.07 crore. The project cost was revised to Rs. 91.25 crore

and subsequently further revised to Rs. 103.87 crore. It was observed that considerable time was
19



Rs.42.57 lakh has been expended against the total release of Rs. 93.44 lakh an amount of Rs. 50.87
lakh remained parked with the ULB,

2 Berhampore SUH:- The Berhampore Municipality had approved the plot of land under Saidabad
Mougzafor construction of 4 storied 50 bedded SUH in June 2015 at a project cost of Rs. 119.42 lakh.
However, the Municipality again proposed for the change in the site of the land to a plot of land at
Khagra Joychandra Mouza in December 2015 stating that the previous proposed land for the SUH
was situated at the extreme side of the municipal area, far from commercial places and habitation.
The site for the SUH was again changed by the Municipality to Kalikapur Road in July 2016. It was
observed that as of March 2018, Rs. 49.16 lakh has been released to the municipality against which
Rs. 17.39 lakh has been expended as of March 2018, which has resulted in parking of the fund of
Rs. 31.80 lakh with the ULB.

It is pertinent to mention that as per Supreme Court’s WP (civil) No 55 of 2003, wherein
Hon’ble Supreme Court had reiterated that there was no limit for utilisation of fund for SUH under
NULM, Central Government too had reiterated the importance of SUH and the need to implement
the same on a priority basis.

Thus, even after the approval of the above projects for SUHs and release of the first
instalments for almost three years, the land for the SUHs could not be made available by the
concerned municipalities which has resulted in the construction of SUHs remaining a nonstarter,
thereby defeating the purpose of providing shelter to the urban homeless people and blocking of the
fund of Rs 82.75 lakh (50.87 lakh and 31.80 lakh).

It would be evident, form the above that even after release of fund during the period between
2014-15 & 2017-18 the work remained incomplete leading to blockage fund Rs.29.75 crore with the
ULB’s of which Rs.1.34 crore with the two test check ULB’s.

The audit query issued in this regard did not elicit any reply.

The matter is brought to the notice of Government.

18



. i . AV AL
O g vy, NV
> o !
!
T Shelter for Urban Homeless under National Urban Livelihood Mission - blockage of

fund Rs.29.75 Crore

The National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) was introduced with the objective to reduce
poverty and vulnerability of the urban poor household by enabling them to access gainful self-
employment and skilled wage employment opportunities, resulting in an appreciable improvement in
their livelihoods on a sustainable basis, through building strong grass root level institution for the
poor. One of the components of the mission was aimed at providing shelter equipped with essential
services to the urban homeless in phased manner.

The National Urban Housing & Habitat Policy 2007 aimed at promoting sustainable
development of Habitat in the country with the view to ensuring equitable supply of land, shelter and
services at the affordable prices to all sections of the society which included that most vulnerable of
the urban homeless.

The objective of the scheme of Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under NULM included

¢ Providing permanent shelter with basic facilities like water, sanitation safety and security.
e Access to various entitlements such as social security pension, PDS, ICDS etc.

The project was to be implemented with Central share (60 per cent) and State share (40
percent), which is to be released to the ULBs in three instalments 40 percent, 40 percent and 20
percent. The fund for the project was routed through SUDA, whereas the technical support for the
project was provided to the ULBs by Municipal Engineering Directorate.

During the period from 2014-2015 to 2017-2018, 43 SUHs were approved in West Bengal
against which SUDA had released 21.39 crore against the project cost of Rs 51.14 crore. Out of the
approved projects only 7 SUHs were completed and functional as of March 2017 whereby reflecting
a poor progress in respect of SUHs. Observations on the test checked of the SUHSs being constructed
by the two municipalities are as follows:

1 Howrah SUH: Two units of 50 bedded SUHs was approved in March 2015 at a project cost of
Rs. 240.60 lakh i.e Rs. 120.30 lakh each, against which fund of Rs. 93.44 lakh was released in favour
of the ULB. The land for the two SUHs was earmarked at 9, Koipukur Lane and 38 Cowes Ghat Road
by the Howrah Municipality. As per DPR the project were to be completed within one year from the
date of commencement of work. However, it was observed that none of the two SUHs could be made
operational as of March 2018. In case of the SUH at Koipukur lane, though the construction work
was completed, the finishing work was yet to be done, whereas in case of the SUH at Cowes Ghat,
the work could not be started due to the land problem at the selected site and the change of site for

the SUH has been proposed by the ULB vide a communication dated 03.01.2018 as of March 2018,

17



At N °

B. Irregular payment of service tax to the firms — Rs. 24.90 lakh ~ !J,‘)‘

Further, as employment through skill training & placement (EST&P) was one of the
component under National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) the skill training was imparted
through Skill Training Providers (STP) in accordance with curriculum designed in consultation with
technical University/college, Directorate of Technical Education, National Skill Development
Corporation, Sector Skill Councils ot NSDC etc.

Scrutiny of records revealed that Government of India under Notification No. 13/2013 dated
10.09.2013 had exempted the services provided by STPs from the ambit of service tax in public
interest. However, on scrutiny it was noticed that some STPs had claimed service tax
@14percent/12.36 percent on the total training cost of EST&P and the local office, in spite of
exemption for such services, agreed to their demand and the payment was made accordingly. As per
the records produced before audit the following agencies were paid against claim of service tax of

Rs. 6.00 lakh in between August 2016 to November 2016. The details are tabled below:

Name of ULB Name of training providers Service tax paid (Rs.)
North Dum Dum Webel Informatics Ltd 69600
North Dum Dum Technable Solution PVt, Lid. 73950

Purulia The British Institutes 57638
Purulia Technable Solution PVt. Lid. 189000
Suri The British Institutes 17291
Webel Informatics Ltd 47250

Orion Edutech PVt Ltd. 30450

ECIL-ECIT 78750

Khardah The British Institutes 17291
ICA 18488

599708

However, the authority had not called for any records to ensure that the Service Tax was

actually deposited by the STP, in the Govt. Account. -

A mention was made vide para no. 5 of the Inspection Report 0f2015-16 regarding irregular
payment of Service Tax to the firms in which Rs. 18.90 lakh was paid as service tax. Thus, Rs. 24.90
lakh (Rs.18.90 lakh + Rs. 6.00 lakh) was paid to agencies.

Audit query issued in this regard did not elicit any reply.

This is brought to the notice of Government.

16



The local authority had released Rs. 41.52 crore to ULBs from 2014-15 t0 2018-19 (Rs. 11.68
crore - 2014-15, Rs. 21.30 crore — 2015-16, and Rs. 8.54 crore - 2016-17). As per payment schedule,
30% payment will be released after commencement of training based on actual number of trainees
Joining the course. But local authority had released 1% installment before commencement of the
training on the basis of the approved courses. Out of Rs. 41.52 crore, Rs. 22.31 crore was released in
1* installment and remaining Rs. 19.21 crore was released in 2" installment. The unspent balance for
incomplete courses was not refunded by the ULBs and was lying at ULBs. If all approved courses
were completed, then amount of 2™ installment would be Rs. 15.79crore. But the authority had
released Rs. 19.21 crore as 2™ installment though all approved courses for which 1% installment was

released was not completed as detailed below:

Year No of | No of | Amount % of training | Amount to be | Actually Excess
ULBs candidates | released cost at 1* | released as | released as | Amount
approved | (Rs.){(% of | Installment 2"Installment | 2 Released
for training {30%) installment
2014-15 11 2140 5207000 50% 3124200 66776413
29 11651 33258625 50% 19955175
18 3085 7344750 50% 4406850
5 1480 4173313 50% 2503988
Sub Total 18356 49983688 29990213 66776413
2015-16 21 5985 17184550 50% 10310730 125312485 | 34212505
16 5475 9907665 30% 16512775
.25 12038 20885505 30% 34809175
32 14955 24558150 30% 40930250
18 9050 15193950 30% 25323250
Sub Total 47503 87729820 127886180 125312485
Total 65859 137713508 157876393 192088898 | 34212505
2016-17
39 12065 19075170 30%
70 27445 46264215 30%
36 11765 20027625 30%
145 51275 85367010

It would be evident from above that not only had SUDA released 2™ installment, even at the
time of releasing 2™ installment, the authority did not deduct the unutilized balance (fund already
released for the non-conducted approved course) from the amount of 2™ installment. Thus SUDA
had released excess of Rs. 3.42 crore (considering all approved courses was conducted) in 2™
installment.

Due to lack of monitoring of local authority Rs.3.42 crore along with unspent balance of 1%

installment under EST&P was blocked by ULBs.

15




The payment in phases as detailed below was to be followed for payment to training institutes
as per existing norms and payment of assessment fee to the assessment and certification bodies would
be made directly by WBSULM.

* 50 per cent payment would be after commencement of training based on actual number of
trainees joining the batch.

* 30 percent payment and approved cost of Tools/Kits would be released after satisfactory
completion of training and certification of training by empanelled assessment and certification
agencies.

* 20 percent payment will be made after providing job placement to at least 75 percent of the
successful trainees and /or extending a minimum of three interview opportunities to rest of the
successful candidates.

The above funding pattern (50:30:20) was revised as (30:50:20) from 2015-16.

Scrutiny of records provided by local office, it was noticed that in the financial years 2014-15 to
2017-18, under EST&P target (detail below) was fixed to give training for 222500 urban youth and
out of which approval for 117134 trainees (53 percent) was accorded . Ason date, training for 81616
candidate was completed and remaining courses for 35518 candidates (30 percent on approved
training or 16 percent on actual target) did not commence. This indicated that the authority failed to

achieve the desired target of the scheme.

Year EST&P Target | Approval | No of candidates completed | No. of candidates who did
accorded | training (% on Target fixed) not complete the training
2014-15 | 70700 18356 17542 (25%) 814
2015-16 | 79800 47503 40428 (50%) 7075
2016-17 | 72000 51275 23646 (33%) 27629
| Total 222500 117134 81616 (37%) 35518

Scrutiny of records of three test check Municipalities (Titagarh, Kamarhati and Uluberia) showed that
in the financial year 2014-15 to 2016-17, 3169 candidates out of 4375 had completed their training.
Percentage of candidates who did not complete the training ranged between 17 per cent and 71 per

cent in the three municipalities as shown below:

Name of | No of approved | No. of candidates | No of candidates
Municipality | candidates course complete not participated
Titagarh 775 225 550 (71%)
Kamarhati 250 150 100 (40%)
Uluberia 3350 2794 556 (17%)

4375 3169 1206 (28 %)

In respect of Kamarhati Municipality, it was observed that the criteria of the candidate
belonging to population of urban poor, was not followed while selection of the candidates, as such

the income of the candidate’s family was not being considered during the selection of candidates.

14



Thus, it is evident that, there was lack of control and monitoring mechanism in SUDA, to stop
such duplicate/multiple payment to same beneficiary, and by verification of other very vital
information like Voter ID Card/Ration Card/Aadhar Card.

In reply to the audit query issued in this respect the auditee unit stated that the scheme
guideline did not mandate for the voter card/aadhar card/ ration card of beneficiaries and the
duplication of the beneficiaries in the database was due to compilation error. The reply was not
tenable as the duplication of the beneficiaries could be checked with either of the above stated identity
details. Further, the database maintained with the authority was same beneficiary database which the

ULBs forwarded to SUDA and the basis of which payment was made by the ULBs to the
beneficiaries.
\)\f‘* ‘,Ad

,N Gt e
cfi- P G g 9

6. Excess fund released to Bs for the training component under National Urban

Livelihood Mission along with inadmissible service tax

A. Excess fund of Rs. 3.42 crore released to the ULBs for EST&P under NULM

National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) was launched by the Ministry of Housing and
Urban Poverty Alleviation (MHUPA), Government of India on 23 September 2013 by replacing the
existing Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY). Employment through Skills Training and
Placement (EST&P) is one of the components of the NULM scheme. EST&P component was
designed to provide skills to the unskilled urban poor as well as to upgrade their existing skills by
providing skill training to set up self-employment ventures or to secure salaried employment. In West
Bengal NULM has been implemented from 1 April 2014 through SUDA. From 1*! April 2016, the
NULM program had been renamed as DAY-NULM program.
The broader objective of the EST&P program is enumerated below:-
¢ To provide an asset to the urban poor in the form of skills for sustainable livelihood.
¢ To increase the income of urban poor through structured, market-oriented certified courses
that can provide salaried employment and /or self-employment opportunities which would
eventually lead to better living standards and alleviation of urban poor on a sustainable basis.

* To ensure inclusive growth with increased contribution of skilled urban poor to the National

Economy.

13



beneticiary from the respective municipality or the death of the beneficiary. There was no mechanism
of obtaining life certificate of the pensioner under the scheme. Thus, leaving ample scope of the
benefit being paid to the unentitled people.

Thus, it is evident from aforesaid three indicative tables that the database of beneficiaries
under the scheme maintained with SUDA, revealed that many duplicate beneficiaries with same bank
account number and/or beneficiaries with duplicate bank account numbers which have resulted in the
excess payment of Rs. 2.92 crore to such beneficiaries. Further non- existence of any mechanism of
monitoring and verification both at SUDA and the ULBs could result in the payment of the benefits
to unentitled people.

The Audit Query issued in this regard did not elicit any reply.

s
This is brought to the notice of the Government. S . G'i v)\/ g ;

5. National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS), Duplicate payment to beneficiaries

National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS) is one of the main constituent of centrally sponsored
National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP). One time assistant of Rs. 40,000/~ is given under
NFBS to the bereaved household in the event of death of the bread-winner. The family benefit is paid
to such surviving member of the household of the deceased poor, who after local enquiry is found to
be the head of the household and the death of such a bread-winner had occurred between the age 18
years and 60 years.

Scrutiny of records and analysis of beneficiary lists maintained at SUDA, using Computer Assisted
Audit Tools revealed following discrepancies:

1. SUDA had disbursed payment to 39,467 families under NFBS till date. While scrutinizing the
beneficiary database many instances were found where person identification columns like
Voter ID Card/Ration Card/Aadhar Card were left vacant. Without these vital information
authenticity of disbursements to the intended beneficiaries remained doubtful.

2. In 63 instances were found where name of the deceased person as well as the name of the
NFBS applicant was same (Which included 30 instances where repetition was twice and in 1
case it was repeated thrice, Annexure I). Among the said list in 14 cases Aadhar card number
was identical which indicated the possibility of duplicate payment to the applicants.

3. In 52 instances were found where either Voter ID Card no’s (30 cases, Annexure II)) or Ration
Card no’s (22 cases, Annexure I1I) are identical thereby raising question on the authenticity

of beneficiaries.

12



2 Further analysis of bank A/c details captured in database maintained by SUDA with Computer
Assisted Audit Tools revealed numerous instances where multiple beneficiaries have same bank A/c
number, in some cases same person’s name was repeated more than one time in the database leaving
possibility of duplicate payment to such beneficiaries. An Indicative list of ULBs where such

deviations are glaring is given below:

Sl | Name of ULR No of cases where Bank A/c number | Duplicate Duplicate payment
No repeated or different beneficiaries | payment/month for the year 2016-17
allotted same bank A/c number (assuming one of | (12XMonth)
the duplicate
payments made to
rightful recipient)
1 Dhulian 2114 490200
2 Barasat 1225 322900
3 Asansol 976 230400
4 Habra 815 203100
5 North Dumdum 621 155100
6 Rajarhat 603 132500
7 Bankura 415 102800
8 Arambagh 304 78900
9 Panihati 257 61900
10 [ Contai 255 57900
11 | Kalna 250 56800
12 | Madhyamgram 230 55000
13 | Burdwan 227 56800
14 | Krishnanagar 205 49000
15 | Balurghat 195 46700
16 | Jangipur 186 48600
17 | Chinsurah 157 40700
18 | Jamuria 152 40700
19 | Rajpur-Sonarpur 131 33300
20 | Bhadeswar 114 26800
21 | Maheshtala 104 24900
22 | Suri 98 21000
23 | Basirhat 98 24500
24 | Ranaghat 30 21000
25 | Ghatal 67 14100
2395600.00 28747200.00

3. Test check of three ULBs viz Uluberia, Kamarhati and Titagarh Municipalities revealed the

following details, resultant duplicate payment can not be ruled out.

Sl. | Name of ULB No of cases where Bank A/c number | Duplicate Duplicate
No repeated or different beneficiaries | payment/month payment for the

allotted same bank A/c number (assuming one of the | year 2016-
- duplicate  payments | 17(12XMonth)
made to rightful

recipient)
1 Uluberia 157 37400
2 Titagarh 6 1800
3 Kamarhati 2 3 600
39800.00 477600.00

Further test check of the above municipalities revealed all the three municipalities lacked any

periodical systematic mechanism for verifying the existence of the beneficiaries, migration of the
11



L“'\
e ] {)
L o 1
?’w—* \

4. Probable duplicate payment to beneficiaries under National Social Assistance

Programme — Rs.2.92 Crore

National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) was introduced in 1995 as a fully funded
Centrally Sponsored Scheme targeting the destitutés to be identified by the States and UTs with the
objective of providing a basic level of financial support which was expanded in 2009 to cover more
vulnerable groups. Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension Schemes (IGNOAPS), Indira Gandhi
National Widow Pension Schemes (IGNWPS) and Indira Gandhi National Disability Pension
Schemes (IGNDPS) are the three main components of NSAP.

Targeted beneficiaries received assistance as depicted below:

SL. | Scheme Eligibility Criteria Revised Rate of Date of
No Assistance Effect
I; IGNWPS BPL Widows in age group 40-79 years or above Rs. 600/- p.m 01.10.2012
2 IGNDPS BPL persons with severe or multiple disabilities in age | Rs. 600/~ p.m 01.10.2012
group 18-79 years
8. IGNOAPS [I) BPL persons of age 60-79 years (excluding BPL | Rs. 400/- p.m 01.10.2012
widows and BPL persons with severe or multiple
disabilities)
(IDBPL persons of 80 years or above Rs. 1000/~ p.m

It was noticed that Central grants for payment to beneficiaries was transferred by the
Department of Panchayat and Rural Development to SUDA, which in tum released the fund to the
respective Municipalities as per the beneficiaries list of the Municipalities, which paid the pension to
the beneficiaries to their bank accounts. As such the details of the beneficiaries bank account should
be mandatorily maintained by the ULBs
Analysis of beneficiaries’ database made available by SUDA, however, showed that in several
cases no bank account number were available in the database (copy enclosed) through which payment
was to be made. Evidently, bank account was not made a mandatory field indicating lacuna in the
system. In absence of records, the process of distribution of pensions to beneficiaries in such cases

could not be ascertained in audit. An indicative list is given below:

Sl No Name of ULB No of cases where Bank
A/c column left blank

1 Krishnanagar 513

2 Bankura 148

3 Ranaghat 128

4 Ghatal 90

5 Barasat 71

6 Burdwan 48

10



.Jf\‘" ; | a/- '
yd
3. Unfruitful expengdifure on Abattoirs — Rs. 43.05 & Parking of fund Rs.201.72 lakh

Ministry of Food Processing Industries, GOI, under the scheme for setting up of
modernization of abattoirs approved seven abattoir projects for the state of West Bengal. Of the seven
projects, two were to be implemented by Kolkata Municipal Corporation, and five by the
municipalities of Bimagar, Contai, Nabadwip, Ranaghat and Bhatpara. Accordingly, an abattoir
project with a slaughtering capacity of 100 animals per day and affluent treatment plant for 15 KLD
at a project cost of Rs 387.76 lakh? was sanctioned, which included GOI share of Rs 150 lakh and
state share of Rs 237.76 lakh. The project was to be completed within a period of 1 year 6 months.

Cut of GOI share, central Government released Rs. 60 lakh in two instalment, the first
instalment of Rs 15 lakh in July 2015 was released with the fulfilment of the condition of possession
of land, NOC from state local body and State Pollution Control Board etc and Rs. 45 lakh was released
in March 2017 on submission of the utilization of the first instalments. The state Government released
Rs. 185.22 lakh (Rs. 88.24 lakh in March 2017 and Rs. 96.98 lakh in July 2017) to Nabadwip
Municipality for implementation of the said projects.

Audit scrutiny revealed that the work was executed by the Municipality under the technical
guidance of Nadia Municipal Engineering Division, under the Chief Engineer, Municipal
Engineering Directorate (MED) and the work was awarded to the agency M/s J.D. Engineering
Corporation on 07.09.2015 on a turnkey basis, and as of December 2017, the work of land
development, construction of boundary wall, and abattoir building upto the roof edge level was
completed after incurring an expenditure of Rs43.50 lakh. However, in a communication dated
28.08.2017, it was noticed that the Municipal Engineering Division Nadia was instructed by the Chief
Engineer (MED) to stop all work of abattoir. It was observed that the work of abattoir had to be
stopped due to a local disturbance from a religious group. Finally, the project was abandoned and in
a meeting held in the department of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs it was decided
(12/2017) that the project be abandoned and the construction be utilized for some other purpose. The
balance fund of Rs. 201.72 lakh remained parked with the ULB.

Thus, failure to make a feasibility study'o'f sustainability of the project at the particular site
has resulted in the project been abandoned after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 43.50 lakh.

No reply was received in respect of the audit query issued in this respect.

This is brought to the notice of the Government.

? Cost of civil work-Rs 112.19 lakh, electro mechanical equipments-259.18 lakh, consultancy-16.39 lakh
9



PART-1II B w\\
DiY
2, Procurement of erroneous fittings — Rs. 66.89 lakh

Raigunge Water Supply Scheme was one of the centrally sponsored scheme under Urban
Infrastructure Development for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) which aimed to provide
ground water through pipeline distribution. The main components of the scheme involved sinking of
14 tube wells (TW) and construction of pump house with submersible pumps, laying of raising main
from TW to underground reservoir (UGR) and UGR to overhead reservoir (OHR), construction of 4
UGRs and 4 OHRs and laying of pipes around head works and other electromechanical works, laying
of distribution pipes, etc. The scheme was sanctioned on 21 November 2011 by GOI at a project
cost of Rs. 44.01 crore (Central share-35.21 crore, State share-6.60 crore, ULB share-2.20 crore)
which was further revised to Rs. 63.38 crore. As of March 2018, SUDA had received Rs. 57.82 crore
(Central share — Rs. 17.60 crore, State share-1.93 crore and Add! State share-Rs. 28.27 crore) and
released Rs. 37.52 crores to the Municipality. The water supply project is yet to be completed as of
March 2018.

[t was observed during audit of the scheme that out of 159.64 Km of pipeline, 142 KM was
completed whereas 17.64 KM could not be completed as there was mismatch of the fittings to that of
the laid pipes due to erroneous concept of loop design. The D.1 fittings (bend, tee etc) were procured
through tendering process (NIQ No. WBMAD/ULB/RAIGUNJ/UIDSSMT/41/15-16 dated 11.07
2015) and approved by the 60" Technical Committee under SUDA on 19.11.2015. Accordingly, two
selected tenderer M/s Kejriwal Castings Ltd and M/s Electrosteel Castings Ltd, supplied DI fittings
worth Rs 98.94 lakh and Rs 72.11 lakh respecti;rely. However, it was observed that the DI fittings
were procured from the respective supplier without proper survey of the requirements and
specifications of the pipelines to be laid, which, thereby, resulted in the fittings valuing Rs.33.35 lakh
supplied by M/s Electrosteel and fittings valuing Rs. 33.54 lakh supplied by M/s Kejriwal remaining
unutilized for the said project. |

Thus, due to erroneous concept of loop design and the lack of practical survey work and
improper monitoring by the project implementing agencies had resulted in the procurement of such
erroneous fittings which has resulted in an wasteful expenditure of Rs. 66.89 lakh and an additional
burden on already delayed project.

In reply to Audit Query issued in this regard it was stated that the matter was forwarded to
MED for its respo-nse.

This is brought to the notice of Government.




In respect of Jangipur Municipality, the electric supply was made by the WBSEDCL. The
Chairman of Jangipur Municipality had communicated to SUDA vide his letter dated 31.03.2018
that the SUDA had made payment of Rs. 434.13 lakh against Demand of Rs. 82.08 lakh to
WBSEDCL which therefore has resulted in excess payment of Rs. 352.05 lakh to WBSEDCL.

In respect of Baduria Municipality, as per communication made by the Chairman, vide his
letter no 11,111/ BM dated 30.03.2017, a sum of Rs. 39.44 lakh has been paid in excess to WBSEDCL
in respect of various 1Ds of the Municipality. Again the Chairman in his communication vide Reff.
No. 1880/BM dated 19.07.17, to SUDA had complained regarding the excess payment of Rs. 41.99
lakh to WBSEDCL by SUDA as on 10.07.2017 (as per statement issued by WBSEDCL) therefore it
could be surmised from the said communicatioﬁ of the Municipality that WBSEDCL frequently
claimed incorrect charges against the consumer IDs under the municipality.

In this connection it was observed that in spite of
i) Adjustment of outstanding Electricity charges of the Titagarh Municipality with the Municipal

tax due from the CESE,

(i)  Payment of electricity bills to the CESE by the Kamahati Municipality from its own resources,
and

(iii)  Payment of electricity bills to the WBSEDCL by both the Jangipur and Baduria Municipality,
the CESC and the WBSEDCL had- raised incorrect bills and placed the demand to the

Department by suppressing the fact of actual amount without considering the amount

received/adjusted and such incorrect and deceptive claims in respect of the municipalities

were accepted and fund released by the Department for payment through SUDA without
ascertaining the actual amount due.

From the above it was observed that an amount of Rs. 81.70 lakh towards electricity charges
was paid in excess to CESC in respect of Kamarhati Municipality and Rs. 394.04 lakh (Rs. 352.05
lakh and Rs.41.99 lakh) was paid in excess to WBSEDCL for Jangipur and Baduria Municipalities.
No reply was received to the andit query issued in this regard.

Thus, the various instances stated above revealed a lack of a control mechanism of crosscheck
of actual consumption viz @ viz the demand by CESC and WBSEDCL as well as the reconciliation of
the same with the respective municipalities by the concerned department and SUDA had resulted in
excess payment of Rs 4.76 crore! as electricity charges to WBSEDCL and CESC. In respect of three
municipalities only. A thorough investigation need to be made to ascertain the quantum of over paid
amount made to the CESE in this regard.

This is brought to the notice of Government.

'Rs 81.70 lakh to CESC for Kamarhati Municipality, Rs 394,04 lakh to WBSEDCL (Jangipur Municipality-Rs352.05 lakh,

Baduria Municipality-Rs 41.99 lakh)
7



PART-II Audit Findings D i

-

v
Ls Excess Expenditure towards outstanding electricity Charges 017Mumc1pallt1es -

Rs.4.76 Crore

It was noticed that for last few years the Urban Development. & Municipal Affairs
Department accorded sanction for grant-in-aid to SUDA to meet up the outstanding electricity charges
of ULBs and same was deducted from allotment portion of respective 126 nos ULBs with a direction
to issue receipt against such payment to the concerned ULBs. SUDA drew the sanctioned amount
and disbursed the same as payment of the outstanding electricity charges centrally to
WBSEDCL/CESC on behalf of the ULBs. Neither SUDA had any mechanism to cross check the
actual demand or reconcile the demand and payment with WBSEDCL or CESC before making
payment nor did even the department do it.

Scrutiny of available records, revealed that authority of SUDA received grant-in-aid
amounting Rs. 2087.08 crore for the period from 2014-15 to 206-17 (Rs. 589.48 crore for 2014-15,
Rs. 787.61 2015-16 and Rs. 709.99 for 2016-17) and made payment of the same amount to the
WBSEDCL/CESC. Out of Rs.2087.08 crore, Rs. 869.34 crore and Rs. 1217.74 crore were paid to
WBSEDCL and CESC respectively. This huge amount was paid to WBSEDCL and CESC directly
without verification by authority of SUDA. As on May 2017 the total outstanding electricity charges
of CESC was Rs. 52.66 crore which included an amount of Rs.11.18 crore as delayed payment
surcharge.

Test check of three ULBs (Titagarh and Kamarhati Municipalities), it was noticed that in
respect of Titagarh Municipality, the electricity charges of CESC was adjusted by CESC itself with
the municipal taxes due to the municipality against CESC. Kamarhati Municipality would make
payment of electricity charges regularly by itself from its own revenue. However, Chairman,
Kamarhati Municipality complained vide communication no. 484/1/Gr dated 10.09.2014 that the MA
dept. had deducted grants from its share of 13" Finance Commission’s to meet electricity charges of
Rs. 130.26 lakh and same was paid directly to CESC through SUDA, though, the Chairman of
Kamarhati Municipality had already paid Rs. 81.70 lakh as electricity charges upto February’14 and
actual outstanding amount was only Rs. 48.56 lakh for the month of January’14 and February’14 as
raised by CESC with the Municipality. As a result Rs 81.70 lakh was paid in excess to CESC for the
same period. As per the said letter of the Chairman stated that CESC too had assured the municipality

that excess amount would be adjusted in subsequent bills.



%

Allotment and Expenditure:- Local office had incurred total expenditure of Rs.3174.97 crore
against the allotment of Rs.3257.30 crore for various schemes during the period from 01.04.2016 to
31.03.2017. Besides, local office incurred Rs. 2.33 crore towards payment of salary and other office

expenditure from their own funds.

Incumbency:- The following officers held the charge of the Director, West Bengal State Urban
Development Agency (SUDA) and also acted as DDO for the period mentioned against each:

Name Period
Mr. M.N. Pradhan, 1AS 01.04.16 10 30.11.16
Mr. U.N. Sarkar, WBCS (Exe) 01.12.16 to 17.01.17
Mr. Sutanu Prasad Kar, [AS 18.01.17 to till date

Scope of Audit:- Transaction and compliance audit including audit of Annual Accounts of the unit
was conducted in order to examine the regularity/propriety, economy, efficiency, and effectiveness
of expenditure and correctness of their accounts and whether the office implemented/executed all
functions, scheme programmes as and when promulgated by the government, in accordance with the
rules issued there under. Audit has also verified the expenditure with reference the allotment and

checked how far the financial propriety has followed.

Sampling Procedure:- March 2017 was selected locally on the basis of expenditure incurred by the

DDO as available from accounts of the year under audit, for detailed checking.

Audit Mandate:- The audit was conducted as per the mandate of CAG’s DPC Act -197 and
Regulation on Audit & Accounts 2007.



INSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE DIRECTOR, WEST BENGAL
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (SUDA), FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2016
TO 31.03.2017

PART-I Introductory

A test audit on the accounts of the Director, West Bengal State Urban Development Agency
(SUDA) for the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 was conducted locally between 05.04.2018
and 11.05.2018 by an audit team of the Office of the Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), West

Bengal, under the supervision of Smt. Sarmistha Chatterjee, Sr. Audit Officer consisting of the

following members:-

1. Shri Samir Kr. Biswas, A.AO
2. Shri Soumyadeb Patra, AAO
3. Shri Goutam Chanda, Sr. Ar

Hierarchy:- SUDA is a registered society under West Bengal Registration Act, 1961 and started
functioning from 11" October, 1991. There is no unit office under the jurisdiction of the auditee unit.
The Authority is under the jurisdiction of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs Department,
Govt. of W.B. Nagarayan, Sector I, Block DF-8, Salt Lake-700064.

Function of the Unit:- The main function of the unit, infer alia, includes implementation of various
Central and State sponsored schemes and for alleviation of poverty of people living in urban area of
the State and for development of social infrastructure through various Government programme such
as NULM, UIDSSMT, IHSDP, Swachh Bharat Mission (urban), National Social Assistance
programme (NFBS, IGNOAPS, IGNWPS & IGNDPS), Prime Minister Awas Yojana (Housing for
all) etc.

Entry and Exit Conference: - An entry conference was held on 05.04.2018 between the Director,
West Bengal State Urban Development Agency (SUDA) and the Audit team regarding the audit
objectives and audit criteria, general state of internal controls and areas of focus, concern or high risk

area.

An exit conference was also held on 11.05.2018 regarding audit observations mentioned in the Draft
Inspection Report in compliance with the provisions laid down in Regulation on Audit & Account,

2007.

Budget:- Budget was not prepared by the authority. Expenditure was made as per allotment.




Ed

| INSPECTION REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE DIRECTOR, WEST BENGAL
STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (SUDA), FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.04.2016
TO 31.03.2017

INDEX
PART-1 Introductory
PART-II Audit Findings
PART-IT A

1. Excess Expenditure towards outstanding electricity Charges of Municipalities — Rs.4.76

Crore
PART-II B

2. Procurement of erroneous fittings — Rs. 66.89 lakh

X Unfruitful expenditure on Abattoirs — Rs. 43.05 & Parking of fund Rs.201.72 lakh

4. Probable duplicate payment to beneficiaries under National Social Assistance Programme —
Rs.2.92 Crore
National Family Benefit Scheme (NFBS), Duplicate payment to beneficiaries

6. Excess fund released to ULBs for the training component under National Urban Livelihood
Mission along with inadmissible service tax

7 Shelter for Urban Homeless under National Urban Livelihood Mission - blockage of fund
Rs.29.75 Crore

8. Defective planning in implementation of Water Supply Scheme under UDISSMT in four
municipalities led to delay in completion and forfeiture of control share Rs.38.80 crore

2 Avoidable Expenditure due to non-revision of contractual load and payment of Government
Duty

10.  Diversion of Funds

11.  Excise Duty on materials for Nabadwip water supply scheme —undue benefit to contractor

12. Comments on Accounts

PART —II1

i) Follow up on findings outstanding from previous reports.
i1) Persistent irregularities.

PART -1V Best Practices.

PART -V Acknowledgement.



5 1
)

‘Memo No. OA/IR/G&SS-I(AB)/C-22/2018-19/85A Dated

Copy forwarded to the Principal Secretary/Secretary to the Government of West Bengal,
Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department, Nagarayan, Sector-I, Block-DF-§, Salt
Lake City, Kolkata-700064 for information with a request to obtain reply to each of the paragraph
in Broad sheet format from the Head of the office along with the comments of his/her superior officer,
if any, and forward the same in duplicate with his/her comment/remarks to this office for necessary

action at this end.

Attention of Government is drawn to paras ............ of the report. Action taken by

Government in this regard may be intimated to audit.

&d—

Sr. Audit Officer (G & SS-I/HQ)
For Sr. Deputy Accountant General (G & SS-I)
West Bengal




radu OFFICE OF THE \5;; p&{”‘
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL K 9\ o™ e -1

2 GOVT PLACE (WEST), TREASURY BUILDINGS, KOLKATA

SP o
Memo No. OA/IR/G&SS-I(AB)/C-22/2018-19/85 EED POg O

patea: 07 JUN 2018

2

Inspection Report on the accounts of the Director, State Urban Development Agency, West
Bengal for the period from 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017.

Forwarded to the Director, State Urban Dev elopment Agency, West Bengal, ILGUS
Bhawan, H.C. Block, Sector-I11, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106 with the request that he/she should
submit his/her remarks on each paragraph of part I & Il of the Inspection Reports to the Head of the
Department within 3 (three) weeks from the date of receipt of the report in his/her office (vide
instruction issued in Government of West Bengal, Finance Department, Memo No. 1406-F dated 7t
April 1930). The replies should be submitted in Broad Sheet format to the Head of the Department
through the higher authority in suitable number of copies to enable the latter to transmit the same with

his/her comments to this office in duplicate,

Each para or sub-para of the Inspection Report should be posted at the top of a separate sheet
of foolscap paper. The different officers dealing with it should then record their remarks seriatim,
attaching as many sheets as may be necessary to dispose of each para, sub-para of items thereof. At
the top of each note the designation of the officers forwarding the note should be clearly recorded
(vide instruction contained in S.G.F.D. No. 7101 dated 22.12.1953).

Sk
..-H”'f
Sr. Audit Officer (G & SS-I/HQ)
For Sr. Deputy Accountant General (G & SS-1y

West Bengal

(GENERAL & SOCIAL SECTOR AUDIT), WEST BENGAIQ\;*‘;{ |
7000



D
3
G

Al
Finance f)fficer

/

o
—
..’1.,-,{/{"

r

of

NOTE SHEET

Inspection Report on the Accounts of the Director, State Urban

Evelopment Agency, West Bengal for the period from 01.04.2016 to
03.2017 received by this office from the Office of the Principal Accountant
eneral (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal may kindly be perused.

Accordingly, Nodal Officers concerned with their respective schemes /
ues may be requested to furnish their written submissions against their
evant paras within considerable time span for compilation and transmission
the same to the Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector

udit), West Bengal for their consideration.
ey
| 30
Al nodel QFqﬁ,M; rr\ﬂ/ be 7 7&

me. b s
c;:f/ 0z czarrf/v Wf/méfﬂ
W k-8

5 ,w/bmxf/ G MO 57@7/?;

oot Lo
g7 Adndr £

29 hyle /]

I

Al modad 5L 8wy o ma/ Ea 9
o ? ore o asladce ]7. a9 ok,
AL an sk 7,,\1/)-4 A (H& St
bo f'h7£ofrm_——4 <7£..mw, Pm&mud fovaipa 'l

er— Lo,a_ﬂﬂ r_/A“" T 7 il
%“
W’v 1

ﬂgjx‘vw\" ‘,,62' MMC’WM
/"""7’& /U?:j\?%{fs ﬂ}vfﬁ“m ’“0’0’("/{ offe e,

0. er sl D

.-'f




. S F T%«&l%] g—
. Annexure-I o
DATE OF _
NAME_OF_THE_ SUBMISSION _
NAME_OF _ DATE_OF _ APPLICANT_WITH_ | RELATION_WITH_ OF _THE _ AADHAR_ | NAME OF _
SRL THE_DECEASED DEATH AGE | ADDRESS THE_DECEASED APPLICATION | CARD NO | MUNICIPALITY
4606 | AJIT DAS 17.12.09 38 | PARBATI DAS HUSBAND-WIFE 14.04.11 BONGAON
11167 | AJIT DAS 27.01.2015 53 | PARBATI DAS Wife 23.02.2015 BHATPARA
9808 | ASHOK DAS 08/02/2016 48 | KABITA DAS WIFE 14/02/2017 K.M.C.
36573 | ASHOK DAS 20/11/2014 55 | KABITA DAS HUSBAND-WIFE 22/12/2014 BONGAON
1683 | Bhola Das 01/06/2010 35 | Rupali Das Wife 26/11/2010 K.M.C.
2988 | Bhola Das 01/06/2010 35 | Rupali Das 5/2, Shil Ln. Kol-15 Wife KMC.
2443 | Bikash Roy 28/08/2011 43 | Rina Roy 11B, Gourisankar Ghosal Ln, Kol-11 Wife K.M.C.
12207 | Bikash Roy 24.10.14 35 | Rina Roy Husbent 26.04.15 HABRA
15789 | Biswanath Das 15/08/2011 50 | Sandhya Das Wife 13/12/2012 KM.C.
24866 | Biswanath Das 27.09.12 43 | Sandhya Das Wife 05.10.12 KANDI
3063 | Biswanath Mondal 11/01/2012 62 | Sandhya Mondal 11, Jagannath Ghosh Rd. Kol-42 Wife K.M.C.
29605 | Biswanath Mondal 27.7.10 50 | Sandhya Mondal Wife 1.8.11 RAMPURHAT
2705 | Dilip Das 15/07/2011 56 | Kalpana Das 70/8/C, Dr.S.C.Banerjee Road Kol-10 Wite KMC.
13566 | Dilip Das 26.01.2013 52 | Kalpana Das Wife 16.03.2013 BISHNUPUR
11687 | Dulal Das 16/07/2014 58 | Bebi Das Husband 08/09/2014 BERHAMPORE
12870 | Dulal Das 09.01.2014 50 | Bebi Das Husband & Wife 04.04.2014 ALIPURDUAR
2576 | Dulal Das 03/07/2011 54 | Sipra Das 3/112, Ajadgarh, Kol-40 Wife K.M.C.
3019 | Dulal Das 12/12/2i311 55 | Sipra Das 35/1,Bediadanga Masjidbari By Ln. Kol-39 | Wife K.M.C.
2028 | Ganesh Das 29/04/2010 45 | Gita Das Wife 12/08/2010 K.M.C.
33131 | Ganesh Das 14.12.2015 36 | Gita Das Son-Mother 22.08.2016 BOLPUR
19261 | Lt. Suresh Das 01.03.2010 45 | Namita Das Wife 10.03.2010 BIRNAGAR
| 39170 | Lt. Suresh Das 22.10.2013 26 | Namita Das Wife 17.02.2014 MIDNAPORE
| 13103 | MD. ASLAM 25/12/2014 32 | FARIDA BEGUM WIFE 28/03/2015 K.M.C.
20344 | MD. ASLAM 04/05/2015 50 | FARIDA BEGUM WIFE 19/11/2015 K.M.C.
19023 | NARAYAN GHOSH 11/01/2016 48 | SWAPNA GHOSH HUSBAND-WIFE 18/0172016 BONGAON
33735 | NARAYAN GHOSH 06/01/2017 57 | SWAPNA GHOSH WIFE 12/04/2017 KMC.
33146 | Nimai Mondal 21.03.12 52 | Sabitri Mondal Wife 01.04.12 DHULIYAN




-l

NIVNIAN 8L8SLY0 91'T1'TT ym | YIRW Iq1d enge | 6 91'8'6Z Faulew wyss | LzeoT
THOIVNAIN mm_mmww 91Tl yYim BUES IqRYPEIN | CF 91°L0'8 BYERS Yjeuemsig | /6/8
HVWIW MLMMWM 91'CI'9 Pim eyes IqRUPRI | OF 91L08 BUES YIeUBMSIT | 7£/8
TIOJVNAINW mmowmwmm 91ZI'6 ETIEN Seg nuysig | of 91'79 Jeq uipry | 0pSST
RIVWAW n%wm“mw 91216 ym seq nuysig | Cp 9179 deg uipey | S05sT
DWW = 010Z/60/90 M ueypynypes 1jedny | ¢¢ 010Z/S0/LI ueypfnypes uede], | yog]
W 010Z/21/60 PM ueyynypeg (edny | ¢¢ 010Z/S0/L1 uelpnypes wede], | 1671
SAFJO0D v10Z0°60 M seqy nefRW | 2§ ZI0T11°20 Seq |UnS | L¥91Z
DWW 010Z/01/9C MM se( nefeN | 6t 010Z/L0/12 se (wns | L11g
YVHVSITVH 910Z'£0°20 BN Aoy ewieyr | g 9107'20°10 Aoy yseyqns | 10881
ueqgsn
LVHDUNTVE S1'20°ST wﬁ“msm Koy ewreyr | g¢ v1°€0°Z1 Aoy yseyqns | 6691
LLVHINVd ¥1'v0bT YIM seq eI | sy vi'eor Seq TUBS | 99007
DWW M y-1oY eur] LeqUNOn °r| seq edry | op G10Z/L0/%0 seq] Iejues | Szvz
INVATV L10T'80°L1 3JIA\ / Pueqsny semsig nuay | oy LIOTLOVI semsig Jiureg | [18€1
SUAA00D S10T€0El FETTTY semsig nuay | g F10Z01°T1 semsig Jiweg | 6€LC
Viong £10T°50°€1 EETT Syavio | iv 0T LOTT SVA NVdYMS | 061¢€
DWW ¥102/L0/20 EEIY SVA V.LID | 6§ v10Z/Y0/91 SYA NVIVMS | v118
DA £102/90/LT EEY SVA VLD | #§ 1107/11/60 SVA NVAVMS | 796L
DWW S10Z/S0/L0 EEIL SVYa v.iavs | ss S10T/T1/£0 SYd HSOLNVS | zs€l€
NOVONOY ¥ 10Z/20/80 3JiM-puegsny SVA V.LIgvs | ¢S £10Z/11/91 SYQ HSOLNVS | 105t
RICE 9102/20/ST A4IM | SYMSIE IAHSYVT | ¢ S10Z/01/5T SVAMSIE JINVS | 0L00T
DWW L10Z/10/£0 F4IM | SYMSIE INHSAVT | 6% 9107/20/91 SYMSIFE JINVS | 01v6
VONVA4VEOD 910T/20/20 1M pueqsny Aoy nueyg | gy C1-AON-9| Aoy uiqey | 8916¢
WVIOVAHAVIA #107°50°%0 M /Pugsny Aoy nueys | ¥ £102°L0°60 Aoy wqey | zz90Z
VONVAYVEO0D r10Z/90/11 3J1m7p pueqsny Aoy ey | 5§ £10Z/01/€1 Aoy eunN | 957z€
VONVAYVE09 910Z/11/%0 3Jim7p puegsny Aoy ey | 6v $10Z/01/92 Aoy rewtiN | 6146
FHOJVNAIN 216090 AIM [2PUOIA LhIqeS | ZS ZUP0°90 [epuoly rewiN | ¢9g6€

[-INXauuy




Annexure-I|

20343 | Selim Mallick 29.8.16 49 | Kabita Bibi Mallick wife 22.12.16 ww_.wmmqw MIDNAPORE
18973 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 Www%oc MEMARI
18991 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 wwwhmoc MIDNAPORE
26222 | Bisu Kshetrapal 5.1.15 55 | Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 Mwwwmmo MEMARI
26254 | Bisu Kshetrapal 5.1.15 55 | Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 MMMWM% MIDNAPORE
27496 | Sachin Biswakarma 22.12.15 38 | Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 memqoao MEMARI
27529 | Sachin Biswakarma 22.12.15 38 | Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 wmwwqomc MIDNAPORE
22634 | Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 | Jharna Malik wife 22.11.16 Wwwwwc MEMARI
22667 | Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 | Jharma Malik wife 22.11.16 M%Mwmno MIDNAPORE




Annexure-II

SRL | NAME_OF DATE_OF AGE | BPL_ID WARD_NO [ NAME_OF_ RELATION_ DATE_OF_ RATION_ VOTER_ID_ NAME_OF_
THE_ = DEATH = THE_ WITH_THE_ SUBMISSION_ | CARD_NO | CARD_NO MUNICIPALITY
DECEASED APPLICANT_ DECEASED OF_THE_

WITH APPLICATION
ADDRESS

23790 | Sachin Saha 24.16 50 | 389 20 Champa Saha Wife 13.5.16 10939 TLK 1372176 KATWA
26221 | Firoj Sk 27.10.15 23 | 45 19 Rabiya Bibi DO 12.4.16 4376027 TLK 1372176 KATWA

8914 | Bipra Singh 17.11.2016 56 | 146 12 Bandana Singh Wife 13.1.2017 208818 WB /28/194/153418 | ARAMBAGH
32332 | Niranjan Patra 6.8.2016 56 | 66R 2 Padma Patra Wife 20.1.2017 731391 WB /28/194/153418 | ARAMBAGH
21359 | UMAL SARKAR 08.10.2014 53|33 10 JABA SARKAR WIFE 26.09.2016 779143849234 | WB 12 081 342023 RANAGHAT
36826 | SANTOSH GHOSH | 18.09.2014 50 | 905 17 TAPASI GHOSH WIFE 25.10.2016 256875 WB 12 081 342023 RANAGHAT
18256 | Kumar Oraon 13.6.16 55 | 27 I Pako Oraon Wife 02.8.2016 2523674 WB/03/018/339131 MAL-BAZAR
19736 | Shankar Das 26.9.16 47 | 29U viil Smt. Mira Das wife 15.12.2016 2510580 WB/03/0187339131 MAL-BAZAR
21259 | Gobinda Adhikari 12/0872015 7 | 329 RSI 20 Kalidashi Adhikari Son 17/1672015 150331 WB/10/063/554602 BERHAMPORE
21268 | Gopal Adhikari 12.06.17 27 | 329RSl 20 Kalidasi Adhikari Son 08.09.17 150 339 WB/10/063/594602 | BERHAMPORE
14733 | Pranab Karkun 12.12.2016 54 | 212 4 Sampa Karkun Wife 24.01.2017 0031798978 | WB/11/075/138699 | KRISHNAGAR
33498 | Haradhan Biswas 20.12.2016 5117 3 Durgabala Biswas Wife 02.03.2017 15 2245 WB/11/075/138699 KRISHNAGAR
18915 | Sova Deuri 02.09.2016 2 | 282C 3 Biswajit Deuri Son 8.12.2016 532055 WB/12/079/66304 1 TAHERPUR NNA
34930 | Dipak Acharjya 19/06/2015 55 | 7U 6 Krishna Acharjya Wife 02/01/2016 532055 WB/12/079/663041 TAHERPUR NNA
23271 | SK Aphjal Hosen 2932017 5o | 375 i5 Sekh Lakhijan Bibi Wife 24.4.17 90834 WB/28/194/111067 | ARAMBAGH
24806 | Krishta Digar 23.8.2016 55 | a1 18 Bad!i Digar Wife 29.11.2016 33140 WB/28/194/111067 ARAMBAGH

7736 | RATAN MAJI 7115 a2 | 134 i6 RATIKA MAJI Wife 23.8.16 40157799 WB/41/267/333285 GUSKARA
22417 | DILIP TURI 28915 39 | 354 (AAY) 16 SUBASI TURI wife 16.8.16 40157799 WB/417267/333285 | GUSKARA
20364 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 s& | 30R 17 Sk Ainabh Bibi Husband & Wife 19.02.2016 805321 WB/42/288/366363 SURI
23998 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 58 | 392 5 Sk Ainabh Bibi Husband & wife 24.11.2014 805321 WB/42/288/366365 SURI
38558 | NIRANJAN PAUL 18.03.2016 57 | ID-433 19 AGAMANI PAUL Husband /Wife 05.04.17 PHH34817006 | WZJ0987974 OLD MALDA
38953 | Mukul Pramanik 07.04.2016 50 | SLNO—821D-37 | 19 Suniti Pramanik Husband /Wife 10.09.16 14442240 WZ10987974 OLD MALDA
20327 | Selim Mallick 29.8.16 49 | 300 16 Kabita Bibi Mallick | wife 22.12.16 dwh1504240 MEMARI
20343 | Selim Mallick 293.16 49 | 309 16 Kabita Bibi Mallick | wife 2.12.16 dwh1504240 MIDNAPORE

8732 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 | 144 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 384928 dwh2582013 MEMARI

8757 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 | 144 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 384928 dwh2582013 MIDNAPORE
18973 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | 284 13 Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 dwh2652501 MEMARI
18991 | Mahabir Sahani 6.11.16 36 | 284 13 Babita Sahani wife 29.12.16 dwh2652501 MIDNAPORE
27496 | Sachin Biswakarma | 22.12.15 38 | 49 4 Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 pb1340884 MEMARI
27529 | Sachin Biswakarma | 22.12.15 38 | 49 4 Pakija Biswakarma wife 24.10.16 rpb 1340884 MIDNAPORE




Annexure-I11I

~ I
8 z o 5 =
177} I |
« = w' Z <
& - = o o &
i o, T._ $ A Z = O
(=) o < v - =0 I Z W
1 [ 7] =) =z 5 = {
w < 2y = v o a2 =
T I L = 2 < - !
[= A E.a ) a2 U .
o' i o w'Q - = ' J 5
O S o 9.5 = o M 4 w'
! 3 fa) w'E Ea 12 5 2 =
[ = «< oy =
2 E g1 g 2 35 o 2 Ly 3 5 3
7 Z o < = Z " & o= M =
25505 | Rathin Bag 6.2.16 45 | 2 Bishnu Bag wife 9.12.16 2242 48088695 197549 MEMARI
25540 | Rathin Bag 6.2 16 4512 Bishnu Bag wile 9.12.16 2242 48088695 197549 MIDNAPORE
26222 | Bisu Kshetrapal 51.15 S5 1 2 Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 38794 6349889 197560 MEMARI
26254 | Bisu Kshetrapal 5.1.15 55 1:-2 Rina Kshetrapal wife 9.12.16 38794 6349889 197560 MIDNAPORE
8732 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 ] 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 26521 4055733 324928 MEMARI
8757 | Biswanath Saha 8.07.16 45 | 12 Madhabi Saha wife 6.12.16 26521 4055733 384928 MIDNAPORE
7736 | RATAN MAJI 7.1.15 48 1 16 RATIKA MAIJI Wife 238.16 40157799 GUSKARA
22417 | DILIP TURI 28915 39| 16 SUBASI TURI Wife 16.8.16 40157799 GUSKARA
22634 | Mihir Malik 21.10.16 49 | 6 Jharna Malik wife 22.11.16 T129] 2957229 40505087 MEMARI
22667 | Mihir Malik 27.10.16 49 1 6 Jhama Malik wife 221116 71291 2957229 40505087 MIDNAPORE
18915 | Sova Deun 02.09.2016 5213 Biswajit Deuri Son 8122016 718651747194 532055 TAHERPUR NNA
34930 | Dipak Acharjya 19/06/2015 55| 6 Krishna Acharjya Wife 02/0172016 920134065454 532055 TAHERPUR NNA
Rafikul Hasan
21155 | Karikar 13.5.2014 43 | 18 Doli Bibi Husband 27.1.2016 526131953591 743486 SANTIPUR
38067 | Masto Sk 22.10.2014 50|18 Akali Bibv Husband 27.1.2016 313806754369 743486 SANTIPUR
Husband &
20364 { Late Sk Akhtar 07.09.2013 58| 7 Sk Ainabh Bibi Wile 19.02.2016 61534 9263488 805321 SURI
Husband &
23998 | Late Sk Akhtar 07.052013 5815 Sk Ainabh Bibi wife 24.11.2014 615349263488 805321 SURI
Husband-
11423 § Sk Ratan 19.08.2016 3512 Amina Bibi Wife 19.10.2016 350250 BOLPUR
Husband-
36713 | Bhairab Birbanshi 07.03.2017 54 | 2 Bhiba Birbanshi Wile 15.04.2017 850230 BOLPUR
BIMAL SAMPA
8277 | MALAKAR 03.01.14 5513 MALAKAR HUSBAND | 27.07.16 NO 925642491455 9903 166195 PANIHATI
32779 | PINKU DAS 03.01.14 46 | 5 SHIPRA DAS HUSBAND | 27.07.16 NO 925642491455 | 9903166195 PANIHATI
14927 | Sasthi Bauri 14.01,2016 43 | 10 Gieni Bauri Husband RN WB/36/253/255870 BISHNUPUR
24752 | Kartick Gorai 30.04.2016 36 | 10 Sima Gorai Husband i WB/36/253/255870 BISHNUPUR




& STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"

H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal

Rei No. ........qEDA-Health/574(P1.)/16/89 DBIE .. 1608.2018
From : Director, SUDA
To : The Commissioner
Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation

Sub. : Request for submission of reply to the Audit Query - Reminder-1.

Madam,

I am to refer to this office earlier communication vide no. SUDA-Health/574(Pt.)/16/18 dt.
10.05.2018 on the subject mentioned above. You were requested to submit the report by 14.05.2018
which is still pending.

Hence, you are again requested to submit the report by 24.08.2018.
This may be treated as most urgent.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,

Enclo. : As stated. M

Director, SUDA ’

SUDA-Health/574(Pt.)/16/89/1(1) Dt. .. 16.08.2018
cC

The Finance Officer, SUDA M

Director, SUDA

DDy Goswami\SUDA\Letterhead ULBs (1) doc TBL’FaX NO. . 359'3184



STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
“ILGUS BHAVAN"
H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal
SUDA-Health/574(Pt.)/16/18 " 10.05.2018
From : Director, SUDA
To : The Commissioner
Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation

Sub. : Request for submission of reply to the Audit Query.

Madam,

Enclosed kindly find herewith audit query dt. 07.05.2018 of the office of Principal Accountant
General (General & Social Sector Audit, West Bengal) w.r.t. procurement of Elisa Machine and
Fogging Machine.

You are requested to take necessary action accordingly and submit report by 14.05.2018.
This may be treated as most urgent.

Thanking you.
Yours faithfully,

Enclo. : As stated.
Directof, SUDA
SUDA-Health/574(Pt.)/16/18/1(1) Dt. .. 10.05.2018

CC
Finance Officer, SUDA

D:\E;Guswami\SUDA\.Lana'lmd Mise. (1).doc

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184



AG-/0

@ —
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (GENERAL&SOCIAL

SECTOR AUDIT), WEST BENGAL

Sub: Status of procurement of ELISA machines and Fogging Machines by the fund
released by SUDA and SDO Bidhanagar.

Scrutiny of the records revealed that Commissioner Bidhannagar Municipal Coporation (BMC)
requested for placing of fund in August 2016 for procurement of semi automatic ELISA
machine to be installed at Bidhanager Matri sadan hospital in the backdrop of outbreak of
Dengue in the ULB area. It was followed by a request in September 2016 for grant for
procurement of 41 fogging machines. It was noticed that SUDA in response to such requests
released Rs 8.05 lakh from the unspent BMS grant for the year 2011-12, 2013-14, 2014-15
received from Municipal Affairs department for prevention of vector borne diseases. Further Rs
17.02 lakh was released on 78.09.2016 by SUDA to BMC, by diverting fund from the Urban
Primary Health Care Centres Scheme (UPHCS )for procurement of 41 fogging machines@ Rs
41,500. However, it was observed that the utilization certificate for the ELISA machine and 41
fogging machines were yet to be received by SUDA as of April 2018.
{n addition, to the fund released to BMC by SUDA for the purpose stated above, it was noticed
that Municipal Affairs Department had granted Rs 8.05 lakh to BMC for procurement of 1 set
of semiautomated ELISA Reader with printer, ELISA washer and Micropipettes for use in the
Matri Sadan vide G.O. No.l34(sanction)/MA/P/C-10/35-21/2016 dated 17.08.2016 and Rs
1926 lakh vide G.ONo 263 (Sanction)/MA/P/C-lO/3S-21/2016 dated 19.10.2016 for
procurement of 41 fogging machines for use in 41 wards under BMC. Sub Divisional Officer
(SDO), Bidhannagar was the DDO for both the grants and in both the cases the Utilisation
Certificates (UC) was to be provided by the grantee institution (BMC).
In respect of the above sated facts the following information may be furnished to audit at the
earliest:
| Number of Fogging machines and ELISA machines purchased by BMC.

5 The amount of fund utilized for procurement of ELISA machines and fogging machines.



3 Reasons for which UCs for the fund released by SUDA for procurement of ELISA machine
and Fogging machines were not submitted to SUDA even after the lapse of 1 year seven
months though it was to be submitted by 20™ September 2016.

4 Efforts taken by SUDA to monitor the procurement of the above stated machines within the
stipulated timeframe in order to fulfill the objective for which it was procured.

5 Whether UC was submitted by BMC to SDO Bidhannagar/ MA department for the fund
released by the department for procurement of the said machines. If not, the reasons thereof
may please be stated.

6 Status of the fund remaining unutilized with BMC.

As the information is urgently required by audit an early reply to the same is highly solicited.
AQ: 8910 Dated: 07.05.2018

Forwarded to Director State Urban Development Agency for favour of early reply please.

Sr. Auditor

O/o Pr. Accountant General
(G&SSA)




o
¢ Ve FAN TE e SUDA
w STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
i T, G25-Bi 39, GE a9, RuiNea, Fa3Tel-q00 Sob, ARSI
“[LGUS BHAVAN”, H-C Block, Sector - III, Bidhannagar, Kolkata - 700 106, West Bengal
SUDA-02/2018/ ﬁ HE 26.04.2018
- L R A R

From Director, SUDA

To Dr. Shibani Goswami,
Project Officer, SUDA-Health,
State Urban Development Agency,
“ILGUS Bhawan”,
HC Block, Sector-III,
Bidhannagar,
Kolkata-700106.

Sub. ;: Replies to outstanding paras as they stood as on 31.12.2017.

Madam,

Enclosed please find herewith copy of Memo. No.l1165-UD/O/M/Adt/IR-
26/2017 dated 17.04.2018 regarding outstanding paras as they stood un-resolved as on
31.12.2017 which is self explanatory.

Accordingly, you are hereby required to prepare and submit suitable replies to

outstanding paras (copy enclosed) of your concerned positively by 11.05.2018.

Yours faithfully,

Director, SUDA

Encl. : As stated above.

VASIE ¢ 20¢Y ¥809 / €AY, FIIN & 0¢Y ¢boo

Tel : 2358 6403/5767, Fax : 2358 5800, E-mail : wbsudadir@gmail.com
Account Section : 2358 6408




* = f)
Pt )
” \-‘{:l.- £ \‘

-

27, Department of Urban Development & Municipal Affairs

U AR 2018 “,x. Government of West Bengal (/C

:,‘" ff;-n "‘?‘ 4 “NAGARAYAN" DF-8, Sector-1, (B\
e o 4 Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700 064.
e N
e
No. 1163-UD/O/M/AdL/IR-26/2017 Dated : 17.04.2018.

sk

From : The Deputy Secretary to the lﬂEﬂj/:_;n
Government of West Bengal. U (,L\’[ !
- {rren

Tl-..;. Denian~ P __.)rw

. 3 ~e O AT
ad CigjeCl Dlrectux, onvlu, [

National Ganga River Basin Authority, West Bengal, C ﬁ"
Unnayan Bhavan, Salt Lake, Sector-I, Kolkata — 700 091. % ’
\/ 2) The Director State Urban Development Agency (SUDA) Aq&\/‘

ILGUS BHABAN, Block-HC, Sector-1il, Salt Lake, Kofkata — 700 106 ?\

T N Y
-y

3) The Director, Institute of Local Govt. Urban Studies (ILGUS), O \ Q,W
ILGUS BHABAN, Block-HC, Sector-111, Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700 106.
4, The Director of Local Bodies, West Bengal, O\ﬂdw%
Poura Prasasan Bhaban, Block-DD-!, Sector-1, Salt Lake, A’“ NO cf
Kolkata — 700 064. o o
L
0fpe’
Sub :  Qutstanding audit paras as they stood on 31.12.2017. a

Ref: i) Letter of Dy. Accountant General (G&SSI) dated 31.01.2018. rﬂjﬁ"”}b

Sir,

5 st
O
s

A\

oY

\

As per communication received from Accountant General, West Bengal dated W

31.01.2018. the following is an abstract of outstanding paras as they related to SPMG, NGRBA,
SUDA, 11.GUS and DLB. '

Now. | am directed to request you to kindly take necessary steps so that this office may

get the replies of outstanding audit paras in quadruplicate for onward transmission to Accountant
General, West Bengal.

Yours faithfuily,

Deputy Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

Contd...P/2.



-

LIST OF OUTSTANDING PARAS

UNIT OFFICE PERIOD PARA NO PARA NO TOTAL
PART-II A PART-II B PARAS
1. SUDA 01.04.2010 - 9 01
to
31.03.2011
2. DO 01.4.2013 4 5,6 3
o
31.03.2014
3. DO 01.4.2014 45 6,7.8 5
to
31.03.2015
1. DO 01.42015 12,345 6,7,8.9,10,11,12 12
to
31.03.2016
5. NGRBA 01.4.2014 - 1,234 4
14)
31.03.2015
6. ILGUS 01.10.2002 - 4,5 2
to
31.05.2013
7. Dy. Director 01.08.2009 - 4,56 3
of Local to
Bodies. 31.06.2013

Burdwan

Ka{:\Type Section\audit\Outstanding para\1165-3R-26-2017.docx




* /’- .
= J . ﬂ = ."'.-'\‘ e a: ;’.& i~
\ .--‘! e 1‘-".'-"\
® OFFICE OF THE ! RSN

PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENFRAL ijf 2124
N g oy
(GENERAL & SOCIAL SECTOR AUNT) WEST rw\j LRl

2. GOVI. PLACE (WEST). TREASUBY EU[LEE"&;‘: KOLEATA - "fh 091, oot

:w

=

SPES

Meme No. OA/TR/G&SS-I(ABYC-22/2016-17/456

T

N
vy

Dated: 03 FEE i

Inspection Report on the accounis of the Directer. State Urkas Deveopment
Agency. West Beagal for the periad from 61.64.26015 e 31.03.2616.

Forwarded to the Directer, State Urban Devdepment Agency, West Bengal,
TLGUS Bhawan, H.C. Bleck, Secier I, Sa.t‘i,ake_ Keolkats — 766 186 with the request that be
should submit hic remarks on each paragraphs of parts 1 & II of the Inspection Reports to the Head
of the Depariment within 3 (three) weeks from the date of receipt of the report in his office (vide
ingtraction issued is Government of West Bengal, Finance Department, Memo No. 1406.F dated 7
April 1930). The replies should be submitted in Broad Sheet fomat fo the Head of the Department
through the higher authority in suitable aumber of copies to enable the later to transmit the same
with his comments to this office i duplicate.

Each para or sub-para of the Inspection Report should be posted at the top of a separate sheet
of foolscap paper. The different officers dealing with it should then record thesw remarks senatim,
aftaching as many sheets a= may be necessary to dispose of each para, sub-para of ttems thereof. At
the top of each note the designation of the officers forwarding the note should be clearly recorded
(vide instruction contained in S GFD. No. 7101 dated 22.12.1953).

-
Sr. Audit Officer (G & SSTHQ)
For Deputy Accountant General (G & §85-0)

West Bengal



-

Mem o No. OATR/G&SS-TAB)/C-22'2616-17/456A Daled

Copy forwarded to the Principal Secretary/Secretary to the Government of West Bengal,
Municipal Affairs Departm ent, Prashasan Bhawan, Black - DD — 1, Sector-1, Salt Lake City,
Kolksia — 706 064 for information with a request fo obtain reply to each of the pztra,graph- 1n Broad
sheet format from the Head of the office along with the camments of itz superior officer, if any, and
forward the same in duplicate with his comment/remarks te this office for necessary action & this

end.

Aftention of Government 1z drawm to paras ... ... of the repat. Action taken by
Government in this regard may be mtimated to andit.

A\
Sr. Andit Officer (G & SSVHQ)
Far Deputy Accountant General (G & SS.1)

West Bengal

Fed




i,-:i:!i:tion Report on the accounis of the Director, West Benga! State Urban

i Development Agency for the period from 61.04.2015 te 31.3.2016 _J
INDEX
PART -1 Introductory
PART-O Audit Findings
PART-TT A
1. Injudicious decision resulted in undue benefit of Rs. 8.16 crore to the Agency over

the period of three years towards operation & maintenance and under-utilization of
compactors. '

Ivegular retention of Re 33 13 1zkh and unfruitful expenditure of Rs_ 81 lakh under

bl

Kurseong Municipality

. 8 Excise Duty on matertais for water suppiy scheme —undue beaefit to contractor —
Rs. 551 Crore

4. Unwarranted substitution of HDPE Pipe by DI Pipe resuited n additional burden to
State Exchecer- Rs. 1810 Groee. .

(1

Irvegular payment of service tax to the firms — Rs. 18 90 takh

PART-1I B
Loss of Gol grant of Rs. 170 Crore under UIDSSMT
Parking of Scheme refated fund in Local Fund Account — Rs. 756 lakh
Implementation of National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) — a review thereof
Non-compliance of guideline — loss of Central Fund : Rs. 10.76 crore

o

Irregular re-appointment of retired Government servant

Non receipt of Utilization Certificate from ULBs for disbursement of fund during
2013-14,2014-15 & 2015-16

12. Comiments on Accounts

PART - III

{1 Follow up on findings cutstanding from previous inspection reports
(1)  Persistent wregularities
FART - IV Beat Practices

PART-V Acknowledgement



Inspection Report on the accounts of the Director, West Bengal State Urban | @

ﬁ&ve&apme ¢ Agency for the period from 01.04.2015 10 31.03.2016 |

PART -1 Introductory
A test audit on the accounts of the Director, West Bengal State Urban

Development Agency for the period from 01.04 2015 to 31.03 2016 was conducted
tocally by an audit team of the Office of the Pnnapal Accountant General (General
& Social Sector Audit), West Bengal, between 28 11 2016 to 06 01.2017 consisting
of the following members under the supervision of Su P. K. fana, Senior Auddt

Officer-
1. So Ajay Kumar Singh, Assistant Audit Officer
2. St Shailendra Choudhary, Assistant Audit Officer
3 Sei Sukanta Bose, Sr. Auditor (upto 04 01.2017)
4. Sn Supriye Mitra Audstor
5. Sri Subhajit Banik Auditor

The main activities of the unit is to implement Central and Sate sponsored
schemes and for alleviation of poverty of peaple iving tn urban area of the State and
for development of social infrastructure through vanous Government programme
such as NULM, UIDSSMT, IHSDP, Swachh Bﬁxa. Mission (urban), National Social
Assistance programme (NFBS, IGNOAPS, IGNWPS & IGNDPS), Prnme Minister

Awas Yojana (Housing for all) efc.

An expenditure of Rs. 2258 crore was incurred against the allotment of Rs. 2481
crote by the office during the pened period from 01.04 2015 to 31.03 2016.

The auditee unat had no wmt office under its control.

Shri Manindra Nath Pradhan, IAS held the charpe of the office of the Director,

West Benpal State Urban Development Agency also acted as Drawmnpg and
Dishnrsing Officer duning the period from 01 04 2015 10 31 .03 2016

i fiips cdi pr

=Y



@ Scope of audit ;- Aundii was conducted to verify whether the unit office

functioned in accordance with the constitution and laws of parhament and legislature

and the rules and orders goveming i in regard to all financial matters.

Basis of Sdection :- The detailed month for secunties was selected on the

basis of judgemental sampling of expenditure incusred by the DDO as made available
from VLC data base.

The audit on the accounis of the Dwector, West Bengal State Urban
Development Apency was conducted in accordance with the applicable Auditing
Standards of CAG.



PART _ T & ndit Finding et
PART -1 Aundit Findings

PART -I1I A
1 Inindicians dedsion resulted in undue henefit of Re £16 crore (o the

Agency over the period of three vears towards operation & maintenance

and under-utilization of compactors.

Being a part of the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), Integrated Solid Waste
Manapement (SWM) had four essenttal componenis, coilection, (ranspostation,
disposal and treadment It was decided in the meeting held m the chamber of MIC,
MA&UD Department on 08 07 2015 that volume reduction of generaied waste m the
Urban Local Bodies (ULB) would be assigned prionty and for that purpose,
Compactors would be provided to the ULBs. As per the proposal of State Urban
Development Agency (SUDA), the procurement of compactors through centralized
e-bidding was approved by the Mumapal Affacs Department m Sepleraber, 2615,
The fund under the SWM dunng 2015-16 was as below:

entral  Assmistamce| Matching State Share| AddiGenal State Share] Tetal (Ks!
(Rs.} (Rs) (Rs.)

345400000 11 4989439 926648000 1387037439

Accordingly, the SUDA  floated tender (WBMAD/SUDA/NIT-
03/04(e)yR/2015-16 % call)y for ceniralized purchase of compaciors
{Movable/Stationery) vide circulation no. SUDAZ17/2015/1806 dated 23.12.2015.
Total number of 123 of Urban Local bodies (ULBs) under different districts (apart
from Howrah & Kolkata Municipal Corporation) were to be supphed the compactors

(MC 14cum 180 nos, MC 8Scum- 6 nos, SC 105 cum — 22 nos). As per the avalable

-

records it was noticed that inspite of centralized procurement, the nodal agency had
decided to procure the compactors zone-wise in contrary fo the proposal approved
and the directions made by the Department vide memo no. 671/MA/C-10/1G-7/2014
datad 22002015 znd without any justification Fusrther, decision of centrshized

o




;ﬁ(W‘g for the work of Operation and Maintenance (O&M) of the each compactor
tor thiee years was also taken by the nodal agency, SUDA without any econornical
viability assessmen{ af the end of nodal agency The entire procurement and O&M
wete divided among three zones (Zone-1, Zone-1l & Zone- III) under different
districts across the State. As per agreement with the agency & terms and condition
Jor operation and maintenance all the replaceable spares & consumable used by
the agency month wise were lo be submitted (o the department along with the
quartesly bill Cost of repair parts would be paid on actual basis.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the compames that participated n the tender
had quoted different rates for each zone in respect of compactor and O&M part. Afier
tender formalities, the entirte work of procurement and O&M was allotted to M/s.
Hyva (Inda) Pt Lid. Again, it was revealed the rates quoted by the agency for the O
& M part for 14 cum Compactor vaned drastically from Rs. 1606986 for Zone [ to
Rs. 2088312 for Zone T, Whereas, the rate for Q&M for & cum compactor (zone I
was Ks. 2030498 The O&M rate for Stationery Compactor of 105 cum vaned
between Rs. 1644384 for Zone 1 and Rs 3461243 for Zone [

Thas, due to division of zones by SUDA 1 contrary to the directives of Municipal
Affars Department for centralized purchase resulied in undue benefit (Rs. .16
Crore) to the company over the pentod of 3 years as detailed below:

(A) Excess Amount per compactor

I
1

Zone [Bate foriExcess Rate for (Excass Raie far [Excess Eate  forlExcess

O&M perlamount 16|0&M per|amount 1n{O&M  perlamount m|O&M periamount 1n
Movable |companson [Movabie companson |Stationery |companson |[Prime conipatison
compactor {to Zone I|compactor B{to Zone Ijcompactor [to Zone I{Movers to Zome I
i4 cum [ (Rs.) cuurs (K=} {R=) 10.5 ctaa | (Ks.) 105  cum(R<)
Xs) Es) Es)
16559% 1] il mal 1634384 (1] 1565365 0
2134127 527141 ml i 1844595 200211 T6G7849 829480

1935311 13813726 | Z930498% 1323512 285704 852861 3461243 1593874

H H =

3461243 181685%

*the compactorz were procured for hill: but due to demal by the mumcipalities these machine were placed

to zone-I witheut any demand.



(B} Total Excess amount favoured to the agency during the period of 3 years on

D&M

-;F.-_rr.: VoWe ofcompanwr of 1G58 ] o

! KMo compactor of 14 cum iy r?m‘_u o No of conpaaor of Sarn | Prime movers 105 Cun |

~LET)
i
{In ranees)

Excex  (Ho  jtotsl Excess Mo  jroesl Exncess Mo sl Ewres Ho. jtowsl

gmount jof exncess arnckant of EXCEES amnert of #Heess  lamoimt of eMgess

invoived |Ccomp { oot involved | comp |amomd involved jooEnp jamnomt  (involved | comp | anournd

pe adar par actar per actor {Rs) ador

compact camnpsdor campacior

or (Rs) ®s) ®s)
X 577141154 28A65614 | 200211 iS 1001055 ogaant ZABRALT
I 1381326126 15014476 {oS2861 12 ISSERAAIIRISIY 16 TO4I072 | isopoall ilesae

2zl sneshadi provided iothe gy E1554088

Fusther, if was noficed that the six number of compactor of & cum capacity
were procured af cost of Rs 14373726 (@ Rs 2395621 per compactor) for
Danjeclng, Kalimpong, Kurseong, and Mk Municpalifies became mmcompatible
due to the gmgﬁ'&phiﬁal nature of the areas. The Mumicipalities had demied taking
delivery of the compactors as they need four wheel drves for hull areas. Considenng
the ground reality, the Mumcipal Affairs Department had re-distributed (vide no.
SI8MA/C-10/1G-7/2014 dated 15092016) the mobile compactors (siX no.) to
different Municipalifies 1 addition to the earlier allocation of compactors of higher
capacities citing the reason that these compactors of low capacity were suitable for
congested roads. As a result, the amount mncurred on six numbers of compactors

rematned unfrutful. Detals are tabled below:

Name of ULB Compacters (14 | Compactors | Compactors (§ cam )
cam) (10.50 Cam)} | addiGonally redictributed

Baranagar 1 1 ¢}

Novth Dum Dues ¥} i 1

Duom Dom 2 ¢ i

Baruipur i 0 i

Seuth Dum Dum | p) 1 | i

Durnng field visit by andit team it was noticed that the optimum utilization of
compactor of 14 cum capacity could not be availed in Panskura, Bamipur, Diamond

Harbour Mumcipalities 25 the entrance of the dumping groond was narrow, Again,

=



the .-“101’ of capacity 10.5 cum with loader was lying idle at Baranaga

Municinality

The O&M for these six re-distributed compactors was alsg @ Rs 2030498 per
compactor. However, after re-distribution the Agency would charge at the same tate

for O&M charpe that was agreed upon by the SUDA and the Apency.

Without assessing the actual need of the geopraphical areas roads and the
garbage generation of the different ULBs, the decision of procurement of compactors
of different capacities were taken up in injudicious way as the need of compactor of

different capacities and mechanism was diffesent for different ULBs.
The audit query did not elicit any reply

This 1s brought to notice of the Government.

port

y Irregular retention of Rs.33.13 lakh and unfruitful expenditure of Rs. &1

fakh under Kurseong Municipality

Sewerage Treatment scheme, Kurseong was sanctioned by the Government of
India m the year 2007-08% at approved cost of Rs. 125150 lakh (Revised cost
Rs. 4460 0% lakh) under Urbhan Inﬁestmcm%e Development Scheme for Small and
Medium Towns (UIDSSMT). The Kurseong Municipality was the executing agency.
The fund recetved (March, 2008) as first installment for the execution of the scheme
was Rs. 625 &0 lakh (Central share Rs 500.64 lakh and State Share Rs. 12516 lakh ).
The amount of Rs. 31200000/~ was released by the SUDA in the month of
November, 2449

The project mvolved various components under the sewerage treatment. These

components were as:



Ttem of work Quantity | umits i!DP.E P i Physical ; TExpan ditu i Anticipated Ramark | 4
| a8 per! IFI’G’E’iEGﬂ I satus  as | ve in lakh ;Rﬁiiéﬁ Cost ;l | .
| origmal ' ;fm' o Iy & i | i lakh ; !
| esiimate | liskh | 02122016 | | - 5
| | i |

Supply of pipes 27350 | mt I 24.01 | HDPE 4107 132200 | The pipes ware burk |
! ! pipes  of caompletely in the
' i 9150 mt godown of runicipality

L e WOCLI(E{‘ i

Laying of pipe 27350 | me 40507 | ni 15868 |

Construction of oe5 | Mo 11504 | il nil 121

Idarhoie

Road resarstion 3401 | sgmi 2375 | nil Nil 2197

WEM

Ropad resoration 1653 l Sq.mo 10058 ) Hil mil 11825

conorets

Sewerage

Treatrent plant i

L 051 MID 031 | mid ‘ 44500 | Same avil S50 7023 | Indoding_ irregdier

Capagty wark and adeance of Rs 5¢ lakh

purng, har and purchase of twonoe

screen and of wansfer pump, two

elediro shidpe oy & bwo
i snechenica! . s ber soeen (atsl

work experse Rs 850 iskh 3,

pasding ving idie

mstailstion

056D G561 MDD Hit Wil 8062 | Addivional find

required

25D 2145 { MID Hil Mit IS8 [ Site is not under

possessian of
) mumnicipality
d3 179 179 | MLD Wil Hil 157407 | Do
ey 291 pAIEE A0 1130 208501 201 BMID end 038
MILD whditged by
360 MILI capacity STP

1038 038 { MLD

Thrust block™* | 32157

Pedestral® §79.65

Provection 12054

woak®

Uhility  Service 1S { Item 1646 | il Hil 25.00

{shifting LP and

water supply

line}

contingencies 3845 12951

Totsl 1181 55 114T€ 44508

Scrufiny of records revealed that there were many discrepancies and
shortcomings in the Detailed Project Report (DPR) prepared by Centre for Social and

Fuovironmental Centre (CSEC)Y was brought to the notice of Municipal Engimeering

NRE



Direc@ate by the Suoperintendent Engineer vide letter no. ME/SE(N) dated
12002008 and had requesied for not paying for the preparation of DFR as the
agency failed to cooperate with them. Further, 2 payment of Rs. 1054714 was made
to the agency.

The Kurseong Municipality failed to execute the project based on the non

warkable DPR, several anomalies were noticed:

i) Land for the project was not finalized during its execution, as a result, the work
of the whole projed got delayed.

s
o

Preparation of revised esttmale as the there was many shoriconungs m the

onpinal estunate

-
b
ey
S

E:

Change of proposal of purchase of HDPE pipes i place of SW pipe onginally
included in the DPR as these pipes ate not suitable m the mountanous region.

Again, it was noticed that the HDPE pipes of length 9150 mt valuing Rs 44 0%
lakh was kept in the godown of the municipality due to work of the project was,
stalled, was destroved completely due to fire.

In the meantime, the Kurseong municipality had paid Mobilization advance of
Rs 5000 lakh irregularly to the executing agency M/s. Unitech Water Technologies
Pvt. Ltd. without any permission from Siliguri division of the Munictpal Engineering
Directorate. Test check of records revealed .thai. the agency was pad without any
justifiable ground and without any type of secunity deposit. As a result, the advance
was paid as unsecured to the agency It was, however, noticed that out of the
unsecured advance of Rs. 50 Lakh, Rs. 16 87 lakh could be adjusted on the works that
were not included in the estimate (Rs. 1237 lakh) and some avil work of STP
(Rs. 450 lakh). Thus, the works executed by the agency appeared to be doubtful. The
agency was involtved in the works of ¢ 51 MLD STP and the Municipal Engineering
Ditectorate in ifs letter bearing no MED/SLG 400(1)V-53/08 Pt II, dated
00 09 2016 had proposed for cancellation of the contract with M/s. Unitech Water
Technologies Pyt Ltd and had advocated for stern steps and retusn of excess

payment made through unzecured advance to the agency. However, till date, no steps

1}



were taken by the Municipality. The remaining poriion of entire work was allotted io
Mis. EClean Spectron Envionment Pvi. Ltd by the Mumapahiy. Out of the total
allotment of Rs 312 90 lakh Rs 114 78 lakh was incurred apart from Ks 10.55 lakh
on preparation of DPR till the date of audd.

Agawm the anticipated revised cost (as estumated by Muniapal Engmeermg
Directorate) escalated to Rs 4460 08 due to delay, addition and alterafion. The
Government of India had denied funding the preject as the project could net be
completed within Marchk, 2014, The Government of West Bengal has also not
approved the anticipated revised cost of the project till the date of audst.

La{kadzis:;ﬁal approach towards implementation of scheme resulted i damage
of valuable pipes, wdle cvil and electro mechamical works over the vear and
unsecured advance of Rs 50 iakh to the agency uregulady {reported to be adjusted
on wotks not mcladed mn DPR - Rs 16 €7 1akh and also not authenficated by
Municipal Engineering Directorate, out of which 33 13 lakh still lying without any
adjustment), resulted in mfructucus expenditure of Rs. &1 lakh (Rs. 44 98 lakh +
Rs&50 + Rs 16 87 lakh + Rs 13 55 lakh) and uregular retention of Rs. 33 13 lakh
by the Apency.

In view of above, following points were raised for clanfication before the local
office, however, no clanification was furnished by the auditee:

1 Reason for delay m execution of projects.

i Onwhat pround M/s. Unitech Water Technologies Pvt. Ltd was paid Rs. 50.00
lakh as advance without obtaining any securnity at the end of the Agency.

iti.  The detmls of work executed (Rs 1687 lakhiby the agency slong wath
suppatting papers viz. Detaled estimate of works, Measurement Books,

RA/final bills, bills and chalians for the purpose of electromechanical

equipments may please be provided & an earhiest for defaled scrutiny .

The audit query did not elict any reply.

Thiz 1= brought to notice of the Government.



3. q?;xci_sfj}ah’ on materials for water supply scheme —undue benefil ic

coniractor — Rs, 5,51 Crore

In termes of Notification No 06/2006 dt. 01.03 2006 read with Notafication No
(62007 dt 01.03 2007 and 12/2012 dt 17 3.12 of Mimstry of Finance (Department of
Revenue, Govt. of India), pipes of outer diameter exceeding 20 cm (substituted by 10
cm wef 04-12-2009) needed for deltvery of water from source to plant (including
clear water reservair) and from there to the first storage point and all ttems of
machinery, including instroments, apparaius and apphiances, auxiliary equipment and
their components/parts required for purification of waler o make # fit for human
consuraption, that formed integral part of water supply projects, were exempted from
Central Fxcise Duty (ED) on production of a cerfificate 1ssued by the District
‘Magistrate of the district in which the scheme 1s located. The Departmental estunate
for finalization of contract and the contract price of the water sapply scheme should,
therefore, have exciuded the ED element to have a realistic reference price for
contract finalization and 2 pmvision in the contract document for ssuance of

from the manufacturers should have been pias:e.. Thus, 1t i1s imperative upon the
Project Implementing Agency ( PIA ) / Nodal Agency fo ensure that the
Departmental estimates for the water supply schemes excluded the ED element or ED
element, if included in the estimate, are directed while finalization of tender , or if
ED exemption certificate are 1ssued |, the .agre.cmmt. should contain a clause for
recovery of exemption amount on ED  and ED. exemption certificates 1n requisite
format are forwarded to concerned District Magistrate for 1ssue against the pipes and
equipments actualty required to be used in the work and exemption cettificates for
quantities beyond the quantity actually consumed in the work are not issued.

For implementation of 41 water supply schemes in non-mission cities of West

Bengal sanctioned by GOl under Urban Infrastructure Development Small and

Medinm Towns (UIDSSMT), a component of INNURM, SUDA a3s Nodal Agency
and Municipal Enpineering Directorate (MED), as technical enfify was }amfl}'

esponsible for preparation and sanction of Detailed Project Reports, prepat aration O
tender documents, finalisation of tenders, monitoring and supervision of works while

13



the formal work orders and payments are made by concerned Mumsapality/ULE. To

assess economy and effeciiveness of investment in these schemes, audii requesied
information regarding procurement of materials alongwith relevant records relating
to mmplementation of the schemes at fificen Mumcipalities al S
Mogilpur, Santhia, Panskura, Purulia, Nawadip, Ranaghat, Kalna, Kands, Balurgha
Englishbazar, Kharagpur, Diamond Harbour, Dhuliyan and Ragam. To veniy
implementation status of the scheme audit inspected two Mumicipalities of Panskura
and Diamond Harbour But excepting Panskura, Diamond Harbour and Balurghat
{part information furnished) information i respect of other Mumapaliies were not
furnished to us. As such, we were compelled to sestnict onr gbservation on the hasis

of available information/records of these municipaliies only as given below:

A. Unwarrapted outflow of Re.{L.45 crore on exase duty.

The MED prepared DPRs for the schemes with inflafed estimates by including
the element of excise duly (alongwith cess applicable) The tender relevant
documents mncluded a clanse mstructing the Contractor o quofe ifs rate by mcluding
the applicable taxes and duties. The Municipalities of Panskwra and Diamond
Harbour awarded coniracts for supply based on such estimates Dunng 2009-10 fo

2015-16, these municipabties procured different pipe fithings/ machineries/

equipment/ instruments worth ~ 3.97crore on which possible exemphion of '0.40 crore
(@10.3/12 36 per canf) could have been availed as shown in the Table below:
ED exemption net availed by ULDBs on pipe fittings and equipment
Name of the | Name of Materials | Assessable | % of ED Amount of | Remarks
Munidpality | Supplies precured value(in Rs) | imduding Cess | ED (@ Ey)
: and HES paid
Panslaxs ECL DI fittings 3595074 | 1236 6993584
MMiuncipality aad valves
do p ol Do 106570 be 411341
| Dqamond ECI/RCI/E Val | do GE841385 10.3%& 12 36% BZ7961
Harbour ves/lnd
Muniapafity | valvesThsmond
Eunt
da GF Construction | E&M 16583940 | 1236 3045775
equipraeat
in Water
Intalie
Tetal Jees3ies 39884a1
, LSay 3.97 Eay
| o rere b 48orme

1a




L However, the department could not avail the exemption of * 0 40 crore on ED
due to unwarranted inclusion of Excise Duty in estimate and procurement of ilems

with ED paid.

B Undue hbenefit of Ra.5.51 crorve to contractors by issuing ED exemption

certificates

It was further noticed that the Municipatities of Pansloara, Diamond Harbour and
Balurghat excise duty component was not deducted from the estimates while
finalizing the tenders and there were no provision m agreement to pase on the same
to the depactment by the supplier or recovery from their bills when realized by them
through EIV exemption certificates These three Mumicipalifies 1ssued ED exemption
certificates for 36 78 km of mpeline worth 44 60 crore to the suppliers who availed
ED exemption of Rs 5 51 crore at the rate of 1236 3 per cenf (including Education
Cess on ED) usmg these cettificates. In absence of any provision mn agreement to
pass on the same to the dﬁ.}!a!tfﬂéﬁt by the suppliers or recovery of the amount from
their balls the mumcinalities could not realize the benefit of ED exemption and the

contractors were extended undue benefit of '551 crore from ED exemption as given

below:
Statement of undue benefit of ED exemption o contractors
Particulars Panskera Diamond Harbour | Balurghat Total
Municipality | Municipality Municipality
{1ength of pipes ' 134291 0993¢E 163360 367800
procured{metre)
2 Basic price of pipes | 143716089 74343339 12773708 443097476
procured (in Rs)
3ED exempton 17763383 GII35ET 8148341 LES o653
availed by contracter
@ 11.36% |

C. Excess E.D. exemption Certificate issued:

It was observed mn Audit that the Chainman of Municipalities of Panskuia and
Diamond Howbour forwarded to District Magistraie for iszue of ED exemption

carfificate for 2 lengih of 215.65 Km of pipes to have been uhilised in the staled work

15



whereas the Contractors haz actually supplied 204 22 Km of pipes eligible for ED
exemption. The reason for issue of ED exemption certificate for additional length of
pipes of 1143  km was neither recorded nor the Municipalities confirmed from the
concerned ED authority about non avaiiment of exemption of duty aganst the excess
issue of exemption certificate for 1143 km of pipes. Under the circumstances, the
possibility of mis utilisation of the exemption cettificate ta evade govt. revenue (ED)

to the extent of Re. 021  crore may not be ruled out as given below © -

Damond Hashour Tatsl
Musicipaldy

1it263 77391

Pacticulars Panskora Muaicipality

1 Leagth of prpe for which 15654
ED) exemption certeficaie
1zsued (1 meire)

1 Aszessable value of pipes
for which ED) exemption

certificate wzzued(Rs}

148063780 g1176366

2 Leagth of pipes actually
cuppked by suppliers

134201

-

60038 ¥

§ Assesszble value of pipes
actually supphied by
supphiers

143716682

74543330

218760018

6 Length for which ED
exemption cestificate soved
but not supplied.

3072

7433

11425

1. Assessable value of
leapth for which ED
exemption Certificate
1zsued but not supplied

4349041

12633217

16981318 |

Excess ED exemption
value @ 1236% on 7

337348

1361467

Thus, the department conceded unwarranted outflow of * 0.40 crore on excise

duty, the contraciors were extended undue benefit of * 5.51 crore and sssued excess
ED exemption Certificate with probable loss of Govt. revenue Rs. 0.21 crore .

The audit query did not elicit any reply

This is brought to notice of the Government.



Qo

@ 1 varranted substitution of HDPE Pipe by DI Pipe resulted in additional

burden ¢ State Exchequer- Rs. 1810 Crore

The Detailed Project Reports of water supply projects for the Six (6) towns m
West Bengal | namely Toynagar, Mazilpur, Dubraipur, Panskura, Kalna, Ranaphat &
Nawadip under UIDSSMT were prepared by MED and technically appraised by
CPHEEO . GOY on 1432013 and thereafier approved in the 12" meeting of State
Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) held on 2532013 . The projects were
canctioned with HDPE pipes for 110mm diameter in distribution network.
Subsequently,(February, May 2014) at the request of the Chawpersons of the
Municipalities and direction of the MIC, the Chief Engineer, MED proposed for
substitution of HDPE pipe by DI Pipe in the distribution system at an additional cost
of Rs. 18.10 crore on the grounds of difficulty in maintenance in the confext of
multiple service connections, lesser service life of HDPE pipes of about 15-20 years

tack of expert personnel for maintaining HDPE pipelines and earlier sanction of

by technical committee of SUDA and the State Government released 18 10 crore to
meet the cost of substitution of DI pipe in place of HDPE pipes in the distribution
system of the above six waler supply schemes. It is observed in audit that the
decision of substitution of HDPE pipe by DI pipe was not prudent due to the

following reasons:

L HDPE pipes has been successfully used in the piping applications over
50 vears due to its outstanding physical and performance benefits of
cotrosion resistance, ductility, crack resistance, fafigue resistance,
tighter in weight. | easiness in handling, suitability for faster execution ,
resistance to biological growth service life between 30 to 100 years,
control of water wastage by leak free joints , feasibility of trench less
installation and econcmic compate to piping system with metallic DI
pipe.

e
1
3

o o]

3.

12 scheme was ongmally proposed by the MED and appraised by

3

o~

PHEQ in consultation with officials of MED . Ax per BIS the HDPE



pipe lias the designed life peniod of 60 years whereas the designed life
spans of these schemes are 30 years. The distribution system in the
schemes under UIDSSMT implemented by KMDA dafferent
municipalities are being implemented with HDPE pipes of 110 mom dia.
As such apprehension of shorter life period of HDPE pipe of 15-20 years

was not correct.

Lad

The changes in the maternial of distribution system were not approved by
CPHEQ, the final technical sanctioning authonty as required nader the
sanctioned by GOL

The decision of substitution of material delayed the projects over ane year and
the State Gaovt. had to shoulder a burden of Rs. 18.10 crore not warrented m reality.

The audit query did not elicit any reply

This 1 brought to notice of the Government -

- Irregular pavment of service tax to the firms — Rs. 18.90 lakh

Fraployment through Skills Training & Placement (EST&P) component under
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) s designed to provide skills to the
unskilied urban poor as well as to upgrade their existing skills. The programme
would provide for skill training of the urban poor to enable them sefting up self-
employment ventures and for salaried jobs in the private sector. The ckill traiung 15
imparted through Skill Training Providers (STP) in accordance with curricuium
designed in consultation with technical University/college, Directorate of Technical

Education, National Skill Development Corporation, sector skill councils of NSDC.

Scrutiny of records revealed that Government of India under Notification No.
132013 dated 10092013 had exempied the services provided by STPs from the
ambit of service tax in public interest. However, on scrutiny it was noticed that some
STPs had claimed service tax @14/12 36 percent on the tofal traning cost of EST&P

and the local office, inspite of exemution for such services, agreed to their demand

.
oo



atid 1"* payment was made accordungly. As per the records produced before andil the
following agencies were pad for their clam of service tax of Rs 1590 lakh in

between February. 2016 to July, 2016 The details are tabled below-

Name of ULB Name of training providers Service tax paid
Champdani ECH -ECTY 231060
Cooch Behar ICA 30750
Coach Behar Webel Informatics Ltd 36000
Khardsh ICA 14873
Orion Edu Put Ttd 12250
Britesh Institule 27E2S
Purulia Techaable Solutions Pvt_ 1id 33350
{ Raigan; ECIL ECIT 22225C
Webel Informatscs 11d 199566
Suri ECILECIT 28000
Tamlui Webel Infosmafics Ltd 31504
Utaber:a -1 ECIL-ECIT 217000
North Thum Dum Webel Informatics 11d (2 8:007)
Baswhst Bestish Inststite 111300
Webe! Informaics Lid i I7891 |
Maheshtala Webel Iformaiics Ltd 23200
ECIL-ECTT #2388
Purulia ECIL-ECIT pAY )
Bongaon ECIL-ECIT 105125
Tetat 1RGG264

Following points were raised for clarification, however, if did not elicit any
reply: |

(1) Whether the local authonty had verified the registration of service tax of the
agencies claiming the service tax before the payment?

(11) Whether the local authority had assured that service tax collected for services
exerapted by the Government of India was deposited into the Government
account?

(1) Steps taken by the local authority for recavery of such nregular payment

from the traiming providers.

This 1= brought to notice of Government.



T
A

Pari— 11 B ¢

&. Loss of Gol grant of Rs. 170 Crore under UIDSSMT

Usban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns
(UIDSSMT), asmed at improvement in urban infrastructure in towns and cities 1n a

planned manner. The objectives of the scheme are to:

i. Improvement infrastructure facilies and to create durable public assets and
quality onented services in cilses and fowns.
i1, Enhance public-prvate-parinership in mnfrastructural development and

. Promote planned mtegrated development of towns and cities

The fund allocation undes the scheme was 80(Govt. of India):15 (Govt of
WB.): 3ULB)Till July, 2013, 41 number of projecis (Water supply/Sewerage
schemes ) had been sanctioned by Mimistry of Fimance, Government of India 2 a total
cost of Rs. 860.90 Crore. Out of the 41 number of projects, 35 mumber of projects

were sanciioned wvpto 31032012 and the remamning 6 pumber of projects were
sanctioned duning the peniod 2012-14 1 transition phase of INNURM.

As per the letter addressed to Hon'ble Chuef Mimister, West Bengal, release of
subsequent installment of central share for the projects sanctioned upto 2012 ended
on 31032014, therefore, 2™ installment of Central Assistance would not be
admissible for 10 pumber of on-going water supply and sewerage projects. These
projecis included mine water supply (Egra. Ramjibanpur. Birnagar, Sainthia
Chandrakona, Balurghat, English Bazar, Cooch Behar & Ragang) and one sewerage
(Kurseong) scheme The States would have to fund the incomplete projecis afier
31.03.2014 out of their own resources. In addition fo the above, the Government of
India had also denied subsequent installment of six number of on-going water supply
projects which were sanctioned under the transition phase of INNURM. As per
deasion for the Governmeni of India these schemes would be supported under Atal
Mizsion for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMEUT) with an aggres ate of

50 per ceni of the project cost to be prowded fo the State as Central support 1 place



afe: . g1 zanction of &0 per cent of the project cozt. The schemes suppotted under the
AMRUT were laynagar-Mazilpur, Dubraipuwr. Panskhwa Kalna Ranaghat and
Nawadip.

Scrutiny of relevant records of different water supply/sewerage projects along
with field visit to Panskura, Diamond Harbour water supply schemes revealed that
these schemes couid not be completed within the stipulated time frame as there was
lack of planming and coordination among work executing Municipalities, the nodal
agency, SUDA and Munmicpal Engineenng Directorate. Detailed analysis of records
revealed that the schemes sanctioned on the anproved Detal Protect Report (DPR) by
the

due to following reasons:

.-

overnment of india the components of the schemes were drastically chanped

7

E Non finalization of 1and duning execution of project.
II. Non mclusion of recommendation of Kolkaa Port Trust duning planning and

preparation of DPR
III.  Omission of items like electrical sub-station and Operation and mamnienance
the DPR.

IV. Increase of length of distribution pipes dunng execution of works.

V. Inclusion of vanous items of work such as bank protection, approach road,
boundary wall etc.

V1. Provision for intermediate storage rese_tvoir in water supply projects.

The dead lock in schemes had caused escalafion in prices thereby mcreasing
the overall estimate several times. As a result, nine numbers of schemes were still
incomplete till the date of audit. Further, out of the projects stated to be
commissioned by the SUDA | the tenefit of water supply in Panskura and loy Nagar
- Mozl pur was not made available to the general public (Dunng field visits by audat
team).

The delay in execution of projects funded by the Government of India within
the stipulated time frame cost the State exchequer, the loss of Rs. 170 crote
(Re. 84 08 crore for 10 onpoing schemes and Rs. 74 crore for =ix schemes under

AMERIUTY The detatls ace tabled helow:

Pl
it



SL T Name of ULE Schanes ; Daie of | Total Cemibral LTose af |
i Na. | sancbion Praject Share (88 .‘ Cenfral
! i Cost 633 | share (50 Ug |
| | approved | admissble |of central
A . i by Gol share) |
i Rs. in lakh
Ezra water supply J111.2011 148678 119743 3087
2 Birnagar we 21112611 §7725 781 80 390.20
3 Sainthia WS 21.11.2011 125062 103070 31083
4 Chandrakona W5 2111 2011 135738 124383 22 97
5 Balerphat WS 21112011 416024 332820 1664.16
¢ | English Bazar WS 21112011 414000 331200 1656 00
7 Coocl Bebar WS 21.11.2011 3634 84 200787 145304
& | Raigaag WS 21.11.2011 4401.23 332698 176040
% | Eurseong Sewerage 25.03 2008 1231 3¢ 1061.27 500.64
10 | Ramjibanpwr WS 21.11.2011 116103 £E86 82 44041
Tetal (oss of Gol prand 7 966726 |
S5l { Name of ULESchemes late of | Total Cenirsl Loss of
No. sanction Progect Share (80 | Central
Cost e} share (30 %
approved | admissible | of total
by Gol project cost)
1 Joynagar Mozilpur WS 2307 2013 186628 145302 338 ¥e
2 Nabadwip WS 25.07.2013 7851 68 6281 34 233350
3 Dubrajpur WS 23.07.2013 2316.7% 185346 693.02
4 | Panskura W5 25072013 332510 282008 105733
h] Kalna WS 25.07.2613 2793 .66 223463 g32.10
6 | Ranaghat DTN 6402 91 32233 193088
Total (lozs due to transfer of 741651
! projects to AMRUT)

Thug, 1t could be concluded that the DPRs of the projects were prepared in hasty
manner and without any proper planning. The DPRs prepared in consultation with the
Municipal Engineering Directorate (MED) were drastically changed during execution
of work 2 the Mumcipalities whose technical support agency was the MED itself
Apart from allocation of fund, the State Nodal Agency (SUDA) did nothing for
supervision of work citing lack of manpower. This had mdicated wide gap in terms of

coordination, supervision and planning among the ULB:, MED and SUDA

The audit query did not elictt any reply

This iz brought to notice of the Government.

22
sl



oy
i

y &ﬁaing of Scheme relaied fund in Local Fund Account — Rs. 756 lakh

Scrutiny of accounts and records for the years together up to 2015-16 revealed

that a sum of Rs.756 lakh in 28 number of schemes had been lving unuiilized since

long as detailed below:

Kame of ihe
stheme

:] OBasom
|01042011

112

Hiz-12

01314

24114-15

Recpt

Exp.

Reqpt

Recpt

Exp.

Recpt

CBason
31032016

11" Famre
Commission

[
L
[l

3

Hil

Wl

Tl

i

il

jisil

Hi

Hi

i

4158

EEXDE-
1I#FFC

=
o

Nl

R 4H

“Hil

Hi

it

Ry

Hi

Hi

Hii

B.57

Tustes
Improvament
Scheme in
non EMTA
areas

234

Ll

il

154

bnprovenent
sfroadsin
ULEs

Wl

s

ot

il

i

Indim
popuiztise
PIOETanEmne —
Vi Zem
PP
VID{Esn }

i

Hil

Instalisticn of

Pollutics
Conmol
Pevire undey
ULEs

49

Hi

ol

TE£Y

PHRL gran

4.45

il

JL

il

% 45

RCH-
Asansnl

7943

i

ik

i

Hil

Gk

Gk

7943

Tax Grat ol
UlEzin
EMDEA
BAxeas

1490

Wil

Hil

Wi

i

il

1494

3f Ta Gramict

ULBsinnon

TS
W WLL.

Areas

il

il

M

Hil

Kil

Wi

it

Nil

Hi

IR

Urhan
Refonms
Incentive
Fund

D.05

Hil

Nil

Hil

Hil

6.05

W ater Supply
Facifities
{Spat)

8.2

Hil

Hit

Hil

Hil

Tl

Ni

6.5

BEAY

050

ki

Hil

M

Kil

e

Longl &
FRenovatien
of fruits &
Veg. Markets

564

it

Nii

HNil

]

4164

W

Integrated
Low Cast
Sapitation
{ILCS)

1338

i

N

il

Hil

Ril

il

Hil

Nil

n

Imnact Sudy
under NEY

119

il

Hil

Hil

il

it

jcii!

il

il

0.1¢

~9

Scheme of
Housing and
Shelter
Upgradation
under HEY

145,51

Hil

i

i

Mil

i1

[&41]

S

It

Bt

1 0k1 ]

Pk
L



Scheme af

— T&lunder
HRY

!
Housing md
i Shelier

| Upgradaion

PWD Road
Grants o
ULBs

I T Hd i W

TRCTR T AR

0.08

T

Nii

S —

Hil Hil

Hil

Hil

[
L=,

Liew.
Schemet of
LBy ander
IFC, 200103

pRig

Wit

HIl

il

Wi

T

K1l

N

Dev. Grants
under State
Orants, 2601 -
62

14

il

N

Fil

Hi

i il

Kl

| Nl

rante 2801
a3

&

.

i

il Tl

pZ ¥ 3]

Calamity
Refief Fond

yigs

B B

B E

B

Ly

JREE

B

i
e
e

£l
B

Fix Trant

IR

UCEMaf
MP waior

supply
scharne

I3 13

B

B

2 i

E‘m

B
B

ERGF

Hil

By B

BB

By B

)

2y By

B{

BB

pirkl
S

Hatem
Programme
(HELD:

4065

Valmik
Ambedicr
Bomas Yoimma

1867

B,

g

B

g4

848

755 85

From the above fable it was noticed that fund mn respedt of differeat schemes
Iying unutilized for more than five vears since 201G-11 which were drawn from the

exchequer of the Govemment to meet up immediate requurement (except schemes
mentioned at sl no. 23 to 26} Further, # was revealed that ILCS, NSDP &
VAMVAY schemes had been closed and the unspent balance was still lying idle with

SUDA. The local authonty vide letter no. SUDA-39/2013/825 dated 17.05.2013 had

requested for surrender of uratilized balance to the Municipal Affairs Department but
the unutilized balance was still lying with SUDA. Again, no comespondence was

made by the local authority with the M A department since 1ast three and half year

The audat query did not elicit any reply

This 13 brought to notice of the Government.




8." @limplementation of National Urbap Livelihood Mission (NULM) — 4

reyiew thereofl

The National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) was introduced with the
objeciive 10 reduce poverty and vulnerability of the urban poor household by
enabling them to access gamml seif-employment and skilled wage employment
opportunities, resulting in an appreciable improvement in their livelihocds on a

sustainghle hasis throngh building strong grass oot level institution of the poor. The

homeless 1 phased manner
The different component of the schemes were reviewed and foliowing

irregularities were observed -
(A} Innovative and Spedal Projecis: -

This component of the NULM was t¢ focus on the promotion of novel
mndtiatives m the form of mnovative projects. These initiatives may be in the nature of
moneering effords. amed af catalysing sustainable approaches to urban hivelihoods
through Public, Prvate, Community Patnership (P-P-C-P} |, demonstrating a
promusing methodology or making a disinct impact on the urban poverty situation
through scalable tmtiatives. The projects must demonstrate strategies to create long-
term and sustamnable livelthood opportunities and may cover organisation of the
urban poor, formulation and implementation of innovative skill development
programame, provision of support nfrastructure, technolopy, marketing, capacity
building, etc. or a combination of these. Innovative / special projects may be
undertaken on 2 partnership mode mvolving CBQOs, NGOs, semi-government
Orgamisation , prvate sector, industry associafions, government departments/
~agencies, wban local bodies, national/state/city resource centres or infernational

orpgamsations.

The abjective of projects under this component would be to implement 2 time
bound propramme {0 demonstrate an approach that is likely to have wide

waplications for sustaning wban poverty alleviation efforts. These projects may also

L



.4_

inciude activities nol poszble o address through fhe normal course of NULM
unplementation. Further special projects to address bvelithood i1ssues of most
vulnerable sections hke phyaically challenged, rag pickers, domestic workers,
nickshaw pullers, sanifafion workers and other such valnerable proups would also be

taken up.

For this component, 5 per cent of the total Central funds will be used. This
component will be centrally administered and no state share provision will needed.
Specital projects covering proposals under any of the components will be
impiemented duectly by the National Mission Directorate.

As per gudelines audd of the approved mnovative and special projects were
requited o be carried out by CAG or Income Tax Dept. and emgpanelled Chattered

Accountant.

- revealed that a sum of Re. 104 79 Croore was recetved as

¢
b
L3
1
P

central share under NULM dunng the penied 2014-15 to 2015-16 Thus, as per the
24 crote was avalable as 100 per cent grant from
central government The Sfate Mission Management Unit (SMMU) of SUDA could
get approval of only one scheme valung Rs 009 crore. Of this, an amount of
Rs. 004 crore was released to State Urban Livelihoods Mission (SULM), Govt. of
West Bengal Of this amount utilisation certificate for Rs. 0.03 crore was subnuited
by the wnplementing agency. Thus it could not utilise Rs. 520 crore of the available
fund.

Thus from the above i can be seen that the SULM, WB could avail only .76
% of the cenifral grant and failed to reap the benefit of central assistance It could not
avail more than 90% of the avalable fund.

As of date the SULM, WB has submitted four new projects valuing Rs (.04
crore which is yef to be approved by Project Approval Committee.



. he main reasons for not availling the hind were

1 SULM faded to sdentify target group and thewr susiainable hvelihood in

Wnovative mode

af nwromineal Fom
M proposal 1o

i1 the tar

LT
I ae
gL 'par 122 =

Lo

0
=

t-—-l

|.
F

i, Lack of Information, Education and Commumication (IEC) aclivilies by
SULM.
v,  Falure to advertise the benefits to the target group avalable under the
scheme.
v.  Lack of montoning | evaluation and analysis by the SULM.
Fudher ac per the gnideii.m& andit of apgregeé'l&&? protect was to be camed
out by CAG or lncome Diept. and empanelled Chaftered Accountant but no such
gudit was conducted tifl date.

Most vulnerable sections like phvsically challenged rag pickers, domestic

workers, nickshaw poilers sandtation workers efc. were deprived of the opportunity of

self-employment and get themselves rid of poverty. Thus the objective of the scheme
was frustrated.

(B} Support to Urban Street Vendors under NULM

Street vendors constitute an smportant segment & the bottom of the pyrarmd of
mformal economy in cities. Street vending provides a source of self- employment
and acts as measure of urban poverty alleviation. Street vending alsc has a promnent
place i the whan supply chain and provides mexpensive and conventent access to

goods and services fo ail segments of the population including the poor.

In this context, the National Urban Livelthoods Mission (NULM) seeks to
address the concerns of urban street vendors by facilitating access to suitable spaces
for vending, wstitutional credit, improved skills and social secunty lnkages The
Support to Urban Street Vendors Component of NULM sets out the strategy and
operational puidelines with repard to thiz component.



Objectives:
The obiective of the components to address the vulnerabilities of the urban

street vendors through a multi-pronged approach. This includes:
L survey of street vendors and issue of Identity Cards
. Development of city street vending plans
. Infrastructure developrent of vending zones in the city
iv.  Traning and skiil Development
v.  Fmancal Inclusion
vi.  Accessto credit
vii. Linkages to socal security schemes
Role of State Government, Local Authority and Planaing .Auth{trity:
The Stafe Government shall have averall responsibility for
i. Providing overall direction
ii. Establishing mechanisms for sanction of project proposals
ut. Establishing mechanisms for Monitoring and supervision of implementation.
1v. Establishing mechanisms for progress reparting

The State Urban Livelihood Mission (SULM) will be the nodal Agency
responstble for overall implementation of the component. At the city level, the

responsibility for implementation will rest with the Urban Local Body.

Sub-Components

ke

Survey and Issue of ldentity Cards
. Preparation of City Street Vending Plan

it Infrastouctore morovement



]

"I Traiung and Skill Developmert

v. Financial Inclusion

Vi Access to credit

vt Linkage with Social Secunity Schemes

Sanctioning Commitiee at the State Urban Livdihoods Mission:

other concerned departments wm the State for consideration and approval of proposals
submitted by ULB</SULM under this component of NULM. A representaiive of the
Ministry of HUPA shall be a member of this Sanctioning Committee.

Monitoring and Fvaluaton:

-

The SMMIJ a the Stafe level and CMMU &t the ULB level will closely
monitor progress of activities / targets under this component, undertake reportimg and
evaluation. The SULM and the ULB/executing agencies shall repoit imely progress
i formats prescribed by the Mission Directorate from time-to-time , ndication the
cumulative achievement monthly and up to the end of the quaster and key issues in
iraplementation.

Funding Pattern:

Up to 5% of the total NULM allocation of the State can be spent on
implementation of this component of NULM ( excluding any cost incurred on trainung
and access to credit which will be met from EST&P and SEP components

respectively).
Scretiny of records made available to audit by SULM, SUDA revealed the foliowing -

1. As per the above puideline, SULM was the nodal agency responsible for overall

implementation of thiz component. But it failed to unplement the component

L0



lJ,':-.

Laf

g

The Siate Govi. has not framed the Stest Vendor Rule till date The drafi rules
were framed in December 2010 but # i¢ still lymg at Law Depariment for
ApPpo val.

As per the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Coud of India, Jomt Sectetary | vide
his letter dated 187 June 2014, directed SUDA to constitute Municipal Vending
Committee within 2 months from the issuance of the order and fo compleie
registration of street vendors within 4 months from issuance of the order. But in
violation of the order of Supreme Court of India and Govi. of West Bengal
SUDA neither formed Municipal Vending Committee (MVC) nor comgplete
regisiration of the street vendors in West Bengal tll date. As per the available

record only 7 municipalities have constiiuted MVC till date.

None of the above sub-componenis have been implemented by SULM under
SUDA

-

 No sanctioning committee was formed uoder this component il date at SULN

under SUDA.

_ As no commiftee was formed, repular monsforing of the progress of flus

component of NULM was lacking .

£ per the Guideline 5 per cent of the total NULM allocation of the State could be
spent on implementation of this component of NULM. Thus, as of March 2016,
an amount of Rs. 12253 crore  NULM fund was available. Of this, Rs. 6.13
crore was available under this component. SUDA could spend only Rs. 250
crore. Tt issued fund to Kolkata Municipal Corporation in August 2015 for
implementation of this component as first instalment. But KMC has neither
sobmitted any Utilisation Certificate nor asked for second instalment even afiex
expiry of more than fifteen months from date of release of fund.

Nao other ULB was issued fund to implement this componend.



’ .j‘hu._? from the above it can be concluded that the SULM- SUDA. being the

nodal agency. failed to implement the programme The target beneficianes were

rz:

1‘ s
-

LI - £ W 5 & B

dfpjj‘__;f(i f_:‘i s}l!"‘ f!Pﬂ f- = éf"

stiated due 1o lackadaisical approach of SULM under SUDA.
(C)  Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) : Observations thereof

The National Urban Housing & Habitat Policy (NUHHF), 2007 aims at
promoting sustainable development of habitat in the country with 2 view fo ensuring
equitable supply of land, shelter and services & affordable prices o 2 all sections of the

the nrhan homeless.

7 AriALE AStradae sl il

’T.l

society. However, the most vulnerable of these

T AT A 2 as

3

National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) aims af providing permanent
 shelter equipped with essential services to the urban homeless m a phased manner
under the Scheme of Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH)

Test check of secords of revealed tha out of 125 1 ULBs {116 Mumapahfies
and 6 Corporations) only 17 ULBs were issued funds for implementation of fhis
component vnder their command area As of December 2016, Projects valuing
281435 lakh were approved by the NULM and first instalment of Rs. 1081.63 lakh
were issued to those ULBs, where as Rs 187.57 crore were issued as Second
instalment to 4 ULBs and Rs. 47.37 1akh to 2 ULBs as third instalment.

Test check of Chandannagar Municipal Corporation revealed that project valuing
Rs. 12143 1akh (124 .96 lakh including 3% DFR preparation cost) was sanctioned for
construction of 50 bedded four storied building including samitary and plumbing

works 3t Kuthirmath Ward No. 12 within Chandannagore Municipal Corporation.
. The Corporation was issued first instalment of project cost {(1.e. 40 % of project cost)
" Rs. 48.30 lakh in 2014-15. As per the DPR the work was to commence in 2015 and
completed 1n 2016 |

The work wasz awarded (Qctober 2016) to “Pradip Dey” (Contractor} az the L1
bidder 2 (Rs 690730300) 2617 % below the estimate put to tender

(Re. Q355RA7 92



As per the work order, the work vzs to be completed within 180 dave ic by 317
March 2017 Physical venification of the site revealed thai progress of the work was
very poor as afier expiry of 84 days, excavation works were executed i only fwo pits
(26/12/2016). Fund issued o Chandannagar Municipal Corporation remained idle

due o poor progress of the work.

The audit query did not elicst any reply

Thas 1s brought to notice of the Government.

0. Non-compliance of suiddine — loss of Central Fund : Rs. 10.76 crore

As per para 10 4 6. of the Gwdelme for Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM ), State
governments shall evolve a susiable mechanism to release funds along with stafe
shaze to ULBs within 30 days of release of the central share by Ministry of Urban
Development. Inferest at the rate specified by the Ministry of Finance from time te-
tine shall be levied on the Stale for any delay in release of funds to ULBs beyond 30
days. This will be implemented by appropriste deductions from the state’s next
instalment of fand release under the mission.

Scrutiny of records revealed that SUDA did not release the funds under
different componenis of SBM as per the above guideline. Non-compliance of the
above provision of SBM would result in deduction of Central fund to the tune of
Rs. 107,615,796.84. The funds were released after a delay ranging from 6 days o 478
days (Till 31/12/2016) No fund was received in 2016-17 till date.

The andst query did not elicit any reply

This 1s brought to notice of the Government.



-

1. @iregulal re appointment of retired Government servant

As per Finance Department memo no. 115-F(P) Dated 04-01-2012. re-
employment should not have been granted beyond the age of 65 years of age under
any cucumstances 1€ age of retired employee should not exceed 64 years on the

scheduled date of joming

Scrutiny of records of & SUDA revealed that the following retited Govt.

Ufficers wete re-employed on superannuation who were above 64 years of age:

Name Hesraation Date of re- | Age ac on Angust
emgloyment fom it L]
S/Shey Khudiram { OSD. & Admin 1-12.2G08 67 years and B
Goswamt Officer motiths
Bibhas Chakraborty | Technical Advisor 27023008 6E vyearz and 6
months
Samir Rumar | Techncal Advisor 20-06-200¢ ¢ years and 2
Mukherjee months
Diebnath Sengupta Technical Advisor Q7082009 66 years and 11
motths
Basudeb Pal Technical — Advisor 28082011 83 years
(E/M)
Svkumer Masty Technical Advisor 26-08.2011 65 years
(E/M) |

Reasons for re-appointment of the officers in contravention of above rule were
sought however, it did not elicit any reply.

This is brought to notice of the Government.

Ll



ii. Non recdpt of Udlizaton Certificate from ULBs for dishursement of fund L]

during 2013-14, 2414-15 & 2615-16

Scrutiny of relevant records revealed that a sum Rs 2600 52 crore was releazed
to the different ULBs fot implementation of different schemes dunng 2013-14, 2014-
15 & 2015-16. The utilization of substantial amcunt of such fund remained pending
(Rs. 1786 crore) af the end of different ULB s« for years together as detailed below

Hame of the
Schames

— T — L =

1314 4415 1516

tuma | Usization |Utzetion | Utitizatien | Utiization Pang | Uiszation | Utiraties
Celificate | Ceiificain a1 . | Cetificsie | Cerlificais & Ceatlizgie | Catificels
’{:m*' recaved im | Pesding i ;ﬁﬁﬁ’f- | received (! Pendine G ;’“’" receixed (o Pesding

{ ormmaaely
Bezed Frimpary
Healik Care
Service

]
Somt
®

3383 188235 4147  iT61L TH167] 178638 8877 163978}

Integzaied
Hoaunr &
Simss 4G5} a4 3576352 137514 i1 BT 34 §65 3%) 208316 i60€] 28325€
Developwmnt

Pregramme

[ W)

Janzw }
11 Spralchs seg7 4375 1‘31% TA82 ih4e - 1851 MmN as: 2&1.!!#
Yejanz (Y}

Natiesal
Family Benefit 8357)  62645] 29935 17997 116918]  6W.5I 16M2 48] 15994
Scheme
(NFES)

Scheme of

Hﬁ:ﬂgfﬂ' a3 y 5 2 % if TL :
3 Drhan Foar Iaic el 156689 144673 1887.38 111583 T66 .55 450595 446 65 41451

™

Swarns Jeyanh :

Sahari Rargar 3614 03 2454 13557 49 3 3 53

¢ Vojana(SISRY- 637151 361493 245658] 1285242 1816 4] 11842.18] S561.% 2926 53253
Revi

erised)
Urbas Inirs

Dev. Scheme 5
for Smal & 11788 790407 3197 518044 5364.23 -183.78; 18951, 21 1810

Tedimn
Teawns 1

“w)

Campr chengve
Capadiy
8 | Building Preg i it ! 7 6335 31457 14077 108; ld49602
Undes
JHNURM

Tadirz Candid
National
9 | pissbaity g6.36 471 ml sl o0 6531 91| 161885 613s] 15587
Fengon
Sckemie

a4
! ﬁ;‘:;m.c’l“ 1ol 12920 60l 16200470 12l sennaslaneadl  eaes| amem

Scheme . E

Lat
EFe]
[P

Tudiva Gandiu
Fationzl
Widow Pendan
Scheme

111338 60RE 55 503326] 154m3T7 GRSES4 FM533( 14566 83 Ses.e1f 1583102

Iniegraied Low
13 { Cox Saniistion 4§53, 164.36 24394 0 By 4557 4557
i {Beviced; i ] ‘ {

I
(%N}

[}

L
Lo



" TNaBansl Iiban
14 Livebhond

-

! ?\‘,:‘:-;i
¢ Urfzn

. Informmation
aysteni (NUIS)

Mission (NULM)

161711} 345352

Fradhan
bizntyi Awas
Yojana
{Heusng far
AR Urkax)

=]
‘]

)
e
A
nd
e
B

il sy

igggl si

Freveatien &
Cenirel af
Dienrne

3387

146.19

183 .51

Ti4.71

MILE7Y 7513

T36.81

19

Schemme for
Secis
Economic
Cade Seqass
{SECT

-
]

@

[+
T
)

s
Py

9642

s
=]

apecal
Backwserd
Rezmes Grand
Fumd Spedal
BRGF

[ ]
i
&b,
al
"5}
LM

iMig

498 4375

Sl

4375

19

TwackEn Dharst
hMicdion (SBA: :

6578 37,

97147

20

Urbae
Stafidics for
HE and

2882

375

7338

543

963

265

21

&

506.23

14335

451 86 L]

41

1445

189127

E1INIy,

158025

SE7eR

13

3631

1631

458

1854

H

127

183’!‘1"

265

§.65 q

440044

469047

516803

516903 f

65396

WiH 45615

IR}

455 M

68510 4

40001 15

1RE1E 14

TR

ATHLIS

4019304} 1135886 5

N6

oEm T

Rs 113587

Thus,

out of

.released

fund of Rs 68529 Crore, Rs. 77936 Crore &

Crote dunng 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16, the utilization of

5. 28528 crore, Rs. 401 94 Crore & Rs. 1098 7§ Crore temazined pending il the

date of andit.

The audit query did not elicit any reply

This 1= brought to notice of the Government.



2. Comments on Accounts:

a. lncome and Expenditure Accouni

Other Administrative Expenses (Schedule 13): 1.48 crore

As per para 10.4.6. of the Guideline for Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), State
governments shall evolve a suitable mechanism to release funds along with staie
share to ULBs within 30 days of release of the central share by M/o UD. Interest at
the rate specified by the Mjo Finance from time o-time shall be levied on the State
for any delay in release of funds to ULBs beyond 30 days. This will be implemented

Yy approprige deductions from the state’s next instalment of fund release under the

Scrutiny of records revealed that SUDA did not account for mterest payable for
delay m release of fund to ULBs beyond 3G days as envisaged in the SBM Guidetine
Non-accountal of the interest for the peniod 2015-16 has resulted tn overstatement of
excess of wmcome over expenditure with caorrespondmg uhderstatement of current
habihities by Rs. 7 32 croge.

b. Balance Sheet :
Earmarked /Endowment Fund (SUDA-Health) : Rs. 76.7¢ crove

As per G.O. no. 7R6/MA/C-10/38-1€2011 Dated 10 08 2012, IPP-VIII and
RCH-Asansol was merged and renamed as “Urban Primary Health Care Services
(UPHCS)” with effect from 1.04.2012. Scrutiny of records revealed that an amount
Of Rs. 9 13 crore was booked under “IPP-VIIT” and Rs. 0.01 crore was booked uader
“RCH".

This has resulted in understatement of “UPHCS” by Rs. 9.14 crote with
cotresponding averstatement of “IPP-VIII” by Rs. 9 13 crore and “RCH” by Rs 001

" CIOTE.



.e eneral Comimenis
4 ) ST Balance Sheet

Reserve and Surplus : Rs. 1.0 crore
Building Fund Reserve : Rs. 1.0 crore

The above amount was booked s Reserve for construction of 2 Building a
alt Lake on the leased land as the present building 15 built on the land not owned by
SUDA. But no paper in support of booking of the amount could be produced to audii_

thoush called fa In shzence of DIOpEL dorument the above amonnt shonld he
AI0NSN O a .= LA, A0 AMAUE OGN shonla b

~Teada - _ira LR 9

Earmarked /Endowment Fund (SUDA-Health) : Bs. 70.79 crare
Interest income from Autosweep accounts made eut of funds : Re. .22
rore

As per the mferedt certificate issued by Central Bank of India, Salt Lake
Braach, SUDA Health earned interest to the tune of Rs 135 crore during the vear
2015-16.

T

g =
- i
3
a
2

Scrutiny of records revealed that an amount of Rs. § 42 crare only was booked
in the accounts towards intetest incame under the head “Interest income from Auto

sweep accounts made out of funds"

Non-accountal of the interest income has resulted mn understatement of the
head “Interest income from Autosweep accounts made out of funds” with
corresponding understatement of the head “Farmarked Endowment Fund” by
Rz 093 crore.



{2y & Balance Shes
Current habilities (SUDA — Healih) : 1.451skh

Security Dengsil from Contracta rs (S1DA - H{-ﬂﬁﬂ Es. 1.451zkh
The above sum of R 1 45 lakh represented seconty Deposit recovered from

the contractor’s Bill mawly for supply of medicines long back Neither any

s

s TAx

1saction has taken place nor any claim has been rased/lodged for refund of the
sad Secarity Deposit till March 2016,

As per himifation Act 1963, a claim is realisable only if the claim is
lodged/made within three vears from the date of the amount being due. As more than
five years ttme has elapsed, the Agency should have writfen back the amount m
accounts.

) L Fixed Assets (Health Wing) : Rs. 124 1akh

As pet AS-12 |, Government grants related (o specific fixed assets should be
presented i the balance sheet by showing the prant a€ a deduction from the
gross value of the assets concerned in arving & their book vatue. Where the
grant related to a specific fived asset equals the whole, or virtually the whaole of the
cost of the asset, the asset should be shown in the balance sheet at a nomnal value.
Alternatively, government prants related to depreciable fixed assets may be
treated as deferred income which should be recogmsed in the profit and loss
statement on 2 systematic and rational basis over the useful life of the asset, ie
such grants should be allocated to income over the periods and in the
proportions in which depreciation on those assets is charged. Grants related to
non-depreciable assets should be credited to capital reserve under thiz method.
However, if a grant related to a non-depreciable asset requires the fulfilment of
certain obligations, the grant should be credited to income over the same period over
which the cost of meeting such obligations is charged to income. The deferred
income balance should be separately disclosed in the financial statements.

The assets created against each type of grant and the depreciation charged
thereaf were not shown separately as stipulated in acc ounting standard.

The audit query did not elicit any reply

Thiz 12 brought to notica of the Govertunent



Follow up on findings outstanding from previous Inspection Reports

The following 15 the present position of outstanding paragraphs of previcus
Inzpection Repotts.

Nil-

a2

FPeriod Paxra | Subjeet Present Posiien
No
01042010 {9 Nop-submissien of SOETIC by Kulh | Matier 1= Sub-Tudicions.
fo Muaicipality against fund of Es 371
31032011 takh
01 .04 2013 [ 4 Extra Fxpeadifice due to procuremieat of | The replv wa: not fenable as the
to DI ospoc s axycace of SOE of PHE- E: ! DDE arengred was on fhe haas of
31.03.2614 2035 faldh . SOR of the PHE Department.

b Sub-optimal performance of DTW at the | The reply wac not teasble as the |
water supply preject 1 Kaghunsthpur | MED was the techmcal Eu?perti
Musicipality noder BRGF due to | ageacy and the sub-opbmal

Do Scarosty of sufficient raw water performaance of DTWs had indicated
fhe lack of proper isvestigetion
before fhe start of the work.

6 Nen hsschine of UC of ISP schere | The UL pending &Y date of andit

De fund of K= 19898 (akh §
4 Wasteful expendifure of ks 7/ 4/ 1356 | [he reply wes oof tensoie ac ff was
01.04.2014 for installation aad taken oot of 70° ne { the fault of ULB, MED & SUDA.
to TIndent Pofes The gap 1 coordinebon wvath
31032015 differerst departmient sesulted in
wastefid expenditure.

- 3 Wastelul expenditiwe of K5 164.6/ lakh | In reply local ofhice sisted that ﬁ;e—l i
ia Water Supply Scheme in Buhoupur | dearance of Ealway was st

De under BRGF(Spl) awaited.
13431 & Dalay m raleace of Rand caucing refund | Reply ol lacal office wac not tematd e
ta of Central Asustance of Ks. 75902 takh | as the Ceniral Assistance could sot
31.03.2015 2 be avaded 1 time.

Fi Delayed execution of THSDP schemes | In reply the local office stated thet
fed to excess expenditire of Es97.7% | the delay inn execuion of woerk was
crore and diversion of Bs. 1. 86 crore. due fo deficient plagming and

do coordnabon smong the agency and
PR oy
g Shortfall: 11 achievement of phvsical | The reply of local office reaffirms
target uader NULM the chortfails 1 aclmeving the
do targets.
Effective steps may please be taken fo settle the outstanding para of previons
Inspection Keport.
Thas 1z brought to the notice of the Government.
(II} Percictent irregularities



Bosi Br=riilens
P oAb it Besi Fraciucos
~N1i-
AT ¥ 4 #ly i
PART - % Adknowledgement

The auditee unit extended full cooperation to the audit team i respect of

furnishing of records.

Sr. Andit Officer (G & SSVHQ)
ar Tlemmty Accountant General (G & S85.1)

=K e

West Bengal



e T T

SUDA HEALTH WINGS
SUDA BHAVAN, SECTOR-III
SALT LAKE CITY
KOLKATA-700 106

Date

1-4-2015
2-4-2015

6-4-2015

10-4-2015

20-4-2015

24-4-2015
28-4-2015
30-4-2015

11-5-2015

(IPP) FUND FROM W. B. GOVT.

Ledger Account

1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016

= _ Page 1
Particulars Vch Type Vch No. Debit Credit
By  Opening Balance 8,89,59,888.54
To Cash Payment P-001 1,120.00
Primary Cost Category
AUDIT EXPENSES 620.00 Dr
CONTINGENT EXPENSES 500.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
EXPENSES & CONTIGENT EXPENSES IN
CASH (620+500).
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-002 700.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-003 700.00
To Cash Payment P-004 417.00
To Cash Payment P-005 555.00
To Cash Payment P-081 500.00
To Cash Payment P-007 760.00
Primary Cost Category
CONTINGENT EXPENSES 760.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID AS CONTINGENT
EXPENSES BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-008 750.00
Primary Cost Category
CONTINGENT EXPENSES 750.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID AS CONTINGENT
EXPENSES IN CASH.
To Cash Payment P-009 480.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-010 3,024.00
To Cash Payment P-011 200.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-012 700.00
Cheque 017545 30-4-2015 700.00 Cr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO MR. S.5. MARIK
FOR EXTRA DATA ENTRY WORK DURING
THE MONTH OF APRIL, 2015 VIDE CH.
NO. 017545 DATED 30.04.2015
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-013 700.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-001A 2,35,165.00
To Cash Payment P-014 300.00
Primary Cost Category
TIFFIN EXPENSES 200.00 Dr
AUDIT EXPENSES 100.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
EXPENSES OF RS.200 & AUDITOR TIFFIN
EXP. OF RS.100 BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-015 865.00
To Cash Payment P-017 500.00
To Cash Payment P-018 555.00
Carried Qver 12,826.00 8,91,95,053.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

(IPFAFUND FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 Page 2
Date Particulars ) Vech Type Veh No. Debit Credit
Brought Forward 12,826.00 8,91,985,053.54
12-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-019 200.00
Primary Cost Category
WASHING CHARGES 200.00 Dr

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CLEANING
AND MAINTENANCE CHARGES OF

WATER PURIFIER BY CASH.
15-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-020 165.00
18-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-022 200.00
To Cash Payment P-023 26.00
Primary Cost Category
PARKING FEES 26.00 Dr

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR PARKING
FEES & STATIONARIES ITEMS IN CASH.

20-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-024 555.00
Primary Cost Category
TEA BILL 555.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR
PROCUREMENT OF TEA AND SUGER BY
CASH.

22-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-025 50.00
25-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-026 200.00
27-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-028 70.00

To Cash Payment P-029 100.00

Primary Cost Category
CONTINGENT EXPENSES 100.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CONTIGENT
EXPENSES IN CASH.

28-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-030 125.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-031 700.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-032 700.00
To Cash Payment P-033 475.00
29-5-2015 To Cash Payment P-034 1,000.00
To Cash Payment P-035 840.00
Primary Cost Category
TIFFIN EXPENSES 840.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
EXPENSES BY CASH,
To Cash Payment P-036 820.00
To Cash Payment P-037 160.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-02A 2,32,812.00
1-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-038 180.00
2-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-040 720.00
To Cash Payment P-041 1,158.00
3-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-042 500.00
5-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-043 586.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-044 2,999.00
9-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-045 70.00
To Cash Payment P-046 200.00
Primary Cost Category
WASHING CHARGES 200.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CLEANING
EXPENSES BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-047 234.00
Carried Over 25,859.00 B8,94,27,865.54

continued



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

{IPPSUND FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 Page 3
Date Particulars Vch Type Vch No. ~ Debit Credit
Brought Forward 25,859.00 8,94,27,865.54
9-8-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-048 1,040.00
12-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-050 823.00
15-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-051 950.00
16-6-20156 To Cash Payment P-052 55.00
To Cash Payment P-053 55.00
Primary Cost Category
MOBILE RECHARGE 55.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR SMS
CHARGES IN CASH.
22-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-054 1,250.00
Primary Cost Category
REPAIR OF A.C MACHINE 1,250.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR A.C MACHINE
BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-055 388.00
23-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-056 202.00
Primary Cost Category
AUDIT EXPENSES 202.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN OF
AUDITORS.
24-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-057 202.00
25-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-058 150.00
29-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-059 200.00
30-6-2015 To Cash Payment P-060 430.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-061 700.00
Cheque 036063 700.00 Cr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO SRI 8.8. MARIK
FOR DOING HiS EXTRA WORK FOR THE
MONTH OF JUNE, 2015 VIDE CH. NC.
036063 DATED 29.06.2015.
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-062 700.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-006 2,15604.00
2-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-063 595.00
To Cash Payment P-064 340.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-065 2,121.00
3-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-066 420.00
6-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-067 590.00
7-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-068 220.00
To Cash Payment P-069 1,000.00
9-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-070 230.00
Toe Cash Payment P-071 220.00
Primary Cost Category
WASHING CHARGES 220.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID AS CLEANING
CHARGES OF TEA MAKING MACHINE IN
CASH.
13-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-072 500.00
20-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-073 660.00
28-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-074 1,665.00
Primary Cost Category
LOCK REPAIR 1,565.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CHANGE OF
IOCK & TIFFIN EXPENSES IN CASH.
Carried Over 41,465.00 B8,96,43,469.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

(IPP.iJND_FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 Page 4
Date  Particulars Vch Type Vch No. Debit __ Credit
Brought Forward 41,465.00 8,96,43,469.54
30-7-2015 To Cash Payment P-075 294.00
31-7-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-076 23,596.00
Cheque 036073 31-7-2015 23,596.00 Cr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO M/S
BISHNUPRIYA SECURITY CONSULTANCY
SERVICE FOR SUPPLY ANTI VIRUS
SOFTWARE VIDE CH. NO. 036073 DATED
29.07.2015.
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-077 700.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-078 700.00
To Cash Payment P-079 725.00
To Cash Payment P-080 190.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-009 2,15,604.00
6-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-081 500.00
Primary Cost Category
FOOD EXPENSES 500.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID AS FOOD
EXPENSES BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-082 475.00
10-8-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-083 2,930.00
Cheque 036078 7-8-2015 2,930.00 Cr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO H.K TRADING
CO FOR SUPPLYING OF 15 RIMS A4
PAPER VIDE CH. NO. 036078 DT, 07/08
/2015,
12-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-084 1,220.00
To Cash Payment P-085 300.00
13-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-087 220.00
14-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-088 358.00
19-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-090 478.00
Primary Cost Category
TEA BILL 478.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID AS TEA EXPENSES
& OTHER CONTIGENT EXPENSES IN
CASH.
21-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-093 130.00
To Cash Payment P-092 620.00
Primary Cost Category
TEA BILL 620.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR SUPPLY OF
TEA IN CASH.
26-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-095 120.00
28-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-0986 28,605.00
31-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-097 100.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-098 700.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-099 700.00
To Cash Payment P-100 890.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-013 2,15,604.00
9-9-2015 To Cash Payment P-101 500.00
Primary Cost Category
FOOD EXPENSES 500.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR FOOD
EXPENSES.

Carried Over

1,06,516.00 9,00,74,677.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

(IPFFUND FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 Page §
Date Particulars Vech Type  Vch No. ~ Debit Credit
Brought Forward 1,06,516.00 9,00,74,677.54
9-9-2015 To Cash Payment P-102 500.00
14-9-2015 To Cash Payment P-103 300.00
To Cash Payment P-104 197.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO DR. S. BASU
FOR TAX! FAIR BY CASH.
15-8-2015 To Cash Payment P-105 200.00
16-9-2015 To Cash Payment P-106 306.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-107 10,740.00
Cheque 036091 14-9-2015 10,740.00 Cr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO M/S H.K.
TRADING VIDE CH. NO. 036091 DATED
14.09.2015.
To Cash Payment P-108 960.00
17-9-2015 To Casbh Payment P-109 290.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CONTIGENT
EXPENSES BY CASH.
21-9-2015 To Cash Payment P-110 690.00
23-9-2015 To Cash Payment P-112 45.00
24-9-2015 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-017 6,000.00
Others 24-9-2015 6,000.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT ADJUSTED AS RECEIPT
AS SHOWN IN BRS FOR THE MONTH OF
AUGUST 2015.
To Cash Payment P-113 852 00
To Cash Payment P-114 100.00
28-9-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-115 945.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-017A 2.15,604.00
Others 28-9-2015 2.15,604.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT RECEIVED AS
INTEREST.
5-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-116 328.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN OF
AUDITOR & OTHER CONTIGENT
EXPENSES.
To Cash Payment P-117 975.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-118 700.00
6-10-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-118 700.00
To Cash Payment P-120 36.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
EXPENSES OF AUDITORS.
To Cash Payment P-121 495.00
7-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-122 547.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN AND
OTHER ALL EXPENSES IN CASH.
To Cash Payment P-123 500.00
To Cash Payment P-124 80.00
8-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-125 618.00
To Cash Payment P-126 500.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO S.5. MARIK FOR
EXTRA DATA ENTRY JOB IN CASH.
9-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-127 820.00
Carried Over . 1,28,940.00 9,02,96,281.54

~ continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

(IPREUND FROM W. B GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 Page 6
ate Particulars Vch Type  Vch No. Debit Credit
Brought Forward 1,28,940.00 9,02,96,281.54
9-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-128 84.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CONTINGENT
EXPENSES FOR AUDITOR.
13-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-129 220.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CLEARING
CHARGES BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-130 444 .00
To Cash Payment P-131 965.00
14-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-132 360.00
15-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-133 588.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR AUDITOR
TIFFIN & OTHER CONTIGENT EXPENSES
BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-134 120.00
16-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-135 406.00
To Cash Payment P-137 530.00
To Cash Payment P-138 640.00
To Cash Payment P-139 250.00
28-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-140 548.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
EXPENSES BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-141 1,350.00
To Cash Payment P-142 1,471.00
To Cash Payment P-143 190.00
26-10-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-144 700.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-145 700.00
Cheque 041303 29-10-2015 700.00 Cr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO SRI DEBJAY
JODDER FOR DOING EXTRA
ACCOUNTING WORK DURING OCTOBER,
2015 VIDE CH. NO. 041303 DATED 29.10.
2015.
To Cash Payment P-146 468.00
30-10-2015 To Cash Payment P-147 963.00
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-149 1,953.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-019 2.15,604.00
2-11-2015 To Cash Payment P-150 180.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
EXPENSES OF AUDITOR BY CASH.
To Cash Payment P-151 260.00
4-11-2015 To Cash Payment P-152 380.00
To Cash Payment P-153 500.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID IN CASH FOR
FOOD EXPENSES.
To Cash Payment P-154 200.00
5.11-2015 To Cash Payment P-158 500.00
6-11-2015 To Cash Payment P-156 200.00
To Cash Payment P-157 1,141.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID TO CANTEEN FOR
SUPPLYING WORKING TIFFIN TO
AUDITORS FROM C & AG.
Carried Over 1,45,251.00 9,05,11,885.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

(IPPEJUND FROM W, B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016

Date

9-11-2015

16-11-2015

17-11-2015
18-11-2015
19-11-2015

20-11-2015

26-11-2015
27-11-2015
30-11-2015
1-12-2015

7-12-2015

§-12-2015
10-12-2015

11-12-2015

14-12-2015
18-12-2015
23-12-2015

30-12-2015
31-12-2015

5-1-2016

Particulars

To Cash

BVEING AMOUNT PAID FOR DIFFERENT
CONTINGENT EXPENSES DURING

Brought Forward

AUDIT.

To Cash

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TEA

EXPENSES & AUDIT EXPENSES BY
CASH.

To Cash
To Cash
To Cash

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TEA BILL L AND

OTHER CONTINGENT EXPENSES BY
CASH.

To Cash

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN OF
AUDITORS AND OTHER CONTINGENT
EXPENSES BY CASH.

To Cash
To Cash

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA
To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash
To Cash

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR DIFFERENT

CONTINGENT EXPENSES BY CASH.

To Cash
To Cash
To Cash
To Cash

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TEA BILL BY

CASH.

Te Cash

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TEA
EXPENSES AND OTHER CONTINGENT
EXPENSES BY CASH.

To Cash
To Cash

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

Cheque

BEING AMOUNT PAID TO SRI D. JODDER
FOR DOING EXTRA ACCOUNTING WORK

VIDE CH. NO. 041326 DT. 31.12.2015.

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash

Carried Over

Vch Type  Vch No.

Payment P-158
Payment P-159
Payment P-160
Payment P-161
Payment P-162
Payment P-163
Payment P-164
Payment P-165
Payment P-166
Payment P-168
Payment P-169
Payment P-170
Payment P-171
Payment P-172
Payment P-173
Payment P-174
Payment P-175
Payment P-176
Payment P-177
Payment P-178
Payment P-179
Payment P-181
Payment P-182
Payment P-183
Payment P-185
Payment P-186
700.00 Cr
Payment P-187
Payment P-188

Debit
1,45,251.00

733.00

885.00

364.00
200.00
1,250.00

400.00
2,930.00
930.00

220.00
650.00
700.00
700.00
1,7560.00
350.00
300.00
830.00

365.00
160.00
261.00
965.00

260.00
977.00
950.00

450.00
300.00
700.00

700.00
600.00

Page 7
Credit

9,05,11,885.54

1,66,121.00 9,05,11,885.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

‘Date

7-1-2016

8-1-2016
11-1-2016

13-1-2016

14-1-2016
19-1-20186
21-1-2016
25-1-2016

27-1-2016
29-1-2016

2-2-2016

5-2-2016
§-2-2016

9-2-20186

10-2-2016
11-2-2016
12-2-2016
16-2-2016

18-2-2016

To

To
To
By

To

By
To
To
To
To

To
By
To
To
To

To
To
To
Ta

To
To

To
To
To
To
By

To

(1PFHFUND FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 ] Page 8
Particulars Vch Type Vch No. Debit Credit
Brought Forward 165,121.00 9,05,11,885.54
Cash Payment P-189 1,475.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR
PROCUREMENT OF TEA AND PAYMENT
TO 8.5 MARIK.
Cash Payment P-190 400.00
Cash Payment P-191 945 .00
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-028 2,15,604.00
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-192 1,124.00
Cash Payment P-193 135.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR
PROCUREMENT OF TEA SUGER ETC BY
CASH.
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-032 2,15,604.00
Cash Payment P-194 400.00
Cash Payment P-185 1,080.00
Cash Payment P-196 300.00
Cash Payment P-198 500.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TEA
EXPENSES BY CASH.
Cash Payment P-199 300.00
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-035 2.15.604.00
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-201 700.00
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-202 700.00
Cash Payment P-203 805.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID EXTRA
HONORARIUM TQO 8.5. MARIK ,
CLEANING CHARGES & TEABILLS IN
CASH.
Cash Payment P-204 725.00
Cash Payment P.205 500.00
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-206 4,580.00
Cash Payment P-208 500.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR MEETING
EXPENSES BY CASH.
Cash Payment P-209 500.00
Cash Payment P-210 200.00
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR
PROCUREMENT OF OFFICE
STATIOENRY AND OTHER ALLIED
MATTER BY CASH.
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-211 1,8563.00
Cash Payment P-212 140.00
Cash Payment P-214 529.00
Cash Payment P-215 1,780.00
Cash Receipt R-037 140.00
BEING AMOUNT REFUNDED BY
SUPPLIER FOR QPTICAL MOUSE
PROCURED ON 11.02.2016.
Cash Payment P-216 932.00
Cash Payment P-218 830.00

To

Carried Over

1,87,154.00 9,11,58,837.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS
_(lPltUND FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016

Date

19-2-2016

22-2-2016
26-2-2018

2-3-2016
4-3-2016

8-3-2016

9-3-2016
11-3-2016
17-3-2016

21-3-2016

29-3-2016

31-3-2016

Page 9

Particulars

Brought Forward

To Cash
Primary Cost Category
OTHER 980.00 Dr
BEING AMOQUNT PAID FOR TEA
EXPENSES BY CASH.

To Cash

To Cash

To Cash

Primary Cost Category

OTHER 640.00 Dr

BEING AMOUNT FAID FOR TEA BILL,
WATER BILL AND OTHER CONTINGENT
EXPENSES BY CASH.

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash

To Cash

To Cash

Primary Cost Category

OTHER 200.00 Dr

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR MOBILE
RECHARGE BY CASH.

To Cash
To Cash
Primary Cost Category
OTHER
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR
REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR OF
ELECTRICAL FITTINGS BY CASH.

To Cash
To Cash
To Cash
Primary Cost Category
OTHER 200.00 br
BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR CONTIGENT
EXPENSES BY CASH.

To Cash

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

To Cash

Primary Cost Category

OTHER 400.00 Dr

BEING AMOUNT PAID FOR TIFFIN
PACKET OF PR. SECRETARY OF
DENGUE MEETING AND OTHER ALLIED
EXPENSES BY CASH.

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA
Cheque 044656
Primary Cost Category
OTHER 2,090.00 Dr
BEING AMOUNT PAID TQ H.K. TRADING
FOR SUPPLING OFFICE STATIONARY (A4
PAPER) VIDE CH. NO. 044656 DATED 31.
03.2016.

To Cash
Carried Over

450.00 Dr

31-3-2016

Vch Type Vch No.

Payment P-219
Payment P-220
Payment p-222
Payment P-224
Payment P-225
Payment P--226
Payment -229
Payment P-230
Payment P-231
Payment pP-232
Payment P-233
Payment P-234
Payment P-235
Payment P-236
Payment p-237
Payment P-239
Payment P-240
Payment P-241
2,090.00 Cr
Payment P-242

1,87,154.00

980.00

155.00
1,400.00
640.00

700.00
700.00
500.00
200.00
200.00

600.00
450.00

900.00
1,115.00
200.00

630.00
1,710.00
400.00

2,090.00

780.00

~ Debit

" Credit

9,11,58,837.54

continued ...



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

(IPREFUND FROM W. B. GOVT. Ledger Account : 1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016 Page 10
Date Particulars Vch Type Vch No. ~ Debit ~ Credit
Brought Forward 2,01,504.00 9,11,58,837.54

31-3-2016 To Cash Payment P-243 5,848.00
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Receipt R-038 4,31,208.00

To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA Payment P-244 18.10

To (DFID) DEPRECIATION Journal J.V-02 41,838.93
2,49,209.03 9,15,90,045.54

To Closing Balance 9,13,40,836.51

~ 9,15,90,045.54 9,15,90,045.54



SUDA HEALTH WINGS

W SUDA BHAVAN, SECTOR-Il|
SALT LAKE CITY
KOLKATA-700 106

URBAN PRIMARY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Ledger Account

1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016

3,56,20,853.00
2,40,50,586.00

73,86,100.00
1,18,44,000.00

3,37,17,100.00
2,94,23,400.00

70,20,000.00
1,87,53,500.00
10,52,87,900.00
1,04,79,000.00
96,60,900.00
8,03,58,400.00
1,41,16,800.00
41,37,000.00
55,07,800.00

23,444.99

Date  Particulars ~ VchType Vch No.
1-4-2015 By  Opening Balance

28-4-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-010A
15-5-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {UPHCS) Payment P-021
25-5-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {(UPHCS) Payment p-027
§-6-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-044A
6-7-20156 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Receipt R-007
By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Receipt R-008
14-7-2015 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {UPHCS) Receipt R-008
12-8-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {(UPHCS) Payment P-086
26-8-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-094
31-8-2015 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Receipt R-012
1-9-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-100A
10-6-2015 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Receipt R-015
22-9-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {UPHCS) Payment P-111
16-10-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-136
20-11-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-167
16-12-2015 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-180
28-12-2015 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Receipt R-026
27-1-2016 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Receipt R-034
28-1-2016 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {UPHCS) Payment P-200
3-2-2016 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS]) Receipt R-036
11-2-2016 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment P-213
29-2-2016 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment p-227
1-3-2016 To CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA (UPHCS) Payment p-228
31-3-2016 By CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA {UPHCS) Receipt R-040
To {DFID) DEPRECIATION Journal JV-02

To Closing Balance

39,73,86,783.99
46,32,65,317.01

Debit

_Page1
Credit

32,17,01,106.00

64,76,000.00
15,13,38,000.00
1,88,00,000.00

31,55,07,000.00

2,52,00,000.00

90,00,000.00
60,00,000.00

49,07,000.00

7,22,995.00

86,06,52,101.00

86,06,52,101.00 86,06,52,101.00



STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

@ Interest on Investments
Ledger Account

1-Apr-2015 to 31-Mar-2016
Page 1

Date Particulars Vch Type ~ Vech No.  Debit Credit

14-8-2015 By Punjab National Bank Receipt SUDA/81/15-16 24 62,794.00
27-1-2016 By Punjab National Bank Receipt SUDA/145/15-16 49,27,150.00
31-3-2016 By Punjab National Bank Receipt SUDA/M93/15-16 16,30,422.00
By Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposit Journal SUDA/9/15-16 4,94,515.00
Primary Cost Category
AXIS BANK LTD. 4,94,515.00 Dr
BEING THE INTEREST ACCRUED ON
FIXED DEPOSITS OF RS. §,30,00,000/-
HELD WITH AXIS BANK LTD.,SALT LAKE,
SECTOR-II BRANCH FOR 31.03.16 NOW
TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT

By Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposit Journal SUDA/M2/15-16 32,12,820.00

Primary Cost Category
CENTRAL BANK OF NDIASLSR.1BR. 32,12,820.00 Dr
BEING THE INTEREST ACCRUED ON
FIXED DEPOSITS OF RS. 6,00,00,000/-
HELD WITH CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA,
SALT LAKE, BRANCH FOR 31.03.16 NOW
TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT

By Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposit Journal SUDA/13/15-16 4,68,389.00

Primary Cost Category
HDFC BANK LIMITED 4,68,388.00 Dr
BEING THE INTEREST ACCRUED ON
FIXED DEPOSITS OF RS. 3,50,00,000/-
HELD WITH HDFC BANK LTD., SALT
LAKE, SECTOR il BRANCH FOR 31.03.16
NOW TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT

1,31,96,080.00

To Closing Balance 1,31,96,080.00
1,31,96,090.00 1,31,96,090.00




Reply to the Inspection Report on the Accounts of State Urban Development
Agency (SUDA) for the Year 2015-16

QUARIES REPLIES Comment of M.A. De
P

Unspent balance of Rs. 9.13 crore
and Rs. 0.01crore lying with
AQ. NO. WBSUDA/ACCTS/2015-16/11 DT. erstwhile IPP-VIII (Extn.) and
04/01/2017 :- Rch, Sub-project, Asansol may
Earmarked / Endowment Fund (SUDA-| be transferred to Urban Primary
Health) : 70.79 crore Health Care Services (UPHCS),
if approved. This to mention here

that as per Memo no. 5536-F(Y)




dt. 04.09.2017 of Finance
Department, Govt of W.B, fund
has been surrendered to Govt.
Treasury and resultant balance
corresponding to F.Y 2017-18 as
interest component, was

transferred to UPHCS fund.

AQ. NO. WBSUDA/ACCTS/2015-16/12 DT.

04/01/2017 :-
Fixed Assets (Health Wing : Rs. 3.24 lakh

Agreed and necessary journal
entry has already been passed to
that effect in the current
financial year and will be shown

in next audit.




AQ. NO. WBSUDA/ACCTS/2015-16/13 DT.
04/01/2017 :-
Interest income from Autosweep accounts

made out of funds: Rs. 0.42 Crore

This part does not pertains to
Health wing, SUDA only. We
have only current account with
auto sweep facility and the
amount received during F.Y
2015-16 is only for interest from
that auto sweep account for an
amount of Rs. 5,30,00,000/-
retained only for 15 days

interval.

AQ. NO. WBSUDA/ACCTS/2015-16/13 DT.

There was no provision of




04/01/2017 :-
Security Deposit from contractors (SUDA-
Health) : Rs. 1.45 lakhs

!

svv_mn»w:.:% of limitation act,
1963 in the Purchase Order
issued in favor of the supplier. In
view of that the Security Deposit
furnished by the supplier / bidder

were not forfeited.




|

] .U.D. may kindly be scen.

it is revealed that nos. of audit para for the F.Y. 2015-16 as
{vell as outstanding audit paras for the F.Y. 2010-11, 2013-14 &
2014-15 still remained unresolved as on date.

Details of those queries are as follows —-

Concerned Nodal Oi‘ﬁcer

S1. No. | Period of Audit.| Para No.
0. T 2010-11 9 " Project Officer, SUDA-Health
M (Toz | 201314 3,5,6 T.U.0,, SUDA
Ul - | s T.U.O.SUDA-4,5,6,7
?ow*b . 2014-15 | 4,5,6,7,8"
i s NULM Cell - &
CTU0=3
; NULM Celt — 5 "
M 04 2015-16 | 3,5,11,12 o
‘P“’“M/ - | All Nodal Officers - 11
{ " | Project Officer, SUDA-Health - 12

Finande Officer

.dditional Director

. Pinancial Advisor )V/ X

Ml concerned Oﬁa’u‘d cfa SudA m/z
DL e ek Ha amathr o y

)

d ‘mlé
= \E! d"ﬂ'% g

A

‘Placed for consideration please.

v o
;9/,:‘ g

Accordingly, concerned nodal officer / 'progra;nm_c officer may

e requested to resolve the issues at the earliest.

ba



won Report on the Accounts of State Urban Development Agenc

SUDA) for the Year 2015-16

| [ QUERIES REPLIES Comment of
| M.A. Deptt.
Part-1
1. Introductory
Atest indit on the accounts of the Director, West Bengal State Urban Development Agency for the peried from 01.04.2015 to
SLOE 2010 was conducted locally by an audit team of the office of the Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector
budit), West Bengal, between 28.11.2016 to 06.01.2017 consisting of the following members under the supervision of Sri P. K.
lana. Senior Audit Officer:-
W I. Sri Ajay Kumar Singh Assistant Audit Officer
,
| 2. Sri Shailendra Choudhary Assistant Audit Officer
3. Sri Sukanta Bose Sr. Auditor (upto 04.01.2017)
1 Sei Suprivoe Mitra Auditor
Sti Subhajit Banik Auditor
Vhe main activities of the unit is to implement Central and State sponsored schemes and for alleviation of poverty of Agreed

people living in urban area of the State and for development of social infrastructure through various Government
| programme such as NULM, UIDSSMT, IHSDP, Swachha Bharat Mission (urbun), National Social Assistance programme
| (NFBS, IGNOAPS, IGNWPS & IGNDPS}, Prime Minister Awas Yojana (Housing for all) etc.
An expenditure of Rs. 2258 core was incurred against the allotment of Rs.2481 crore by the office during the period from
01.04.2015 10 31.03.2016.
The auditee unit had no unit office under its control.
Shri Manindra Nath Pradhan, IAS held the charge of the office of the Director, West Bengal State Urban Development
soey alsa acted as Drawing and Disbursing Officer during the period from 01.04,2015 to 31.03.2016.
Scope_of it:- Audit was conducted to verify whether the unit office functioned in accordance with the constitution
dnu laws of parliament and legislature and the rules and otders governing it in regard to all financial matters.
Basis of Selection:~ The detailed month for securities was selected on the basis of judgemental sampling of expenditure
g incurred by the DDO as made available from VLC data base,
The wui oithe cecounts of the Director, West Bengal State Urban Development Agency was conducted in accordance
will the applicable Auditing Standards of CAG.

Part-11
Audit Findings

Part-I1 A
Audit Findings

fon resulted in undue benefit of Rs, 8.16 crore to the Avency over the period of three veurs towards
operation & maintenance and under — utilization of compactors.

Lo Injudicious ¢

__Being a part of the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), Integrated Solid Waste Management (SWM) had four essential

As per memo No. 67U/MA/C-10/1G-7/2014 daled
22.09.2015 of Joint Secretary, MA Department, SUDA




o4

components, collection, transportation, disposal and treatment. [t was decided in the meeting held in the chamber of
i MIC, MA & UD Department on 08.07.2015 that volume reduction of generated waste in the Urban Local Bodies (ULB)
_ would be assigned priority and for that purpose, Compactors would be provided to the ULBs. As per the proposal of
State Urban Development Agency (SUDA), the procurement of compactors through ceniralized e-bidding was approved
by the Municipal Affairs Department in September, 2015. The fund under the SWM during 2015-16 was as below:

| Central Assistance Matching State Share Additiona) State Share Total
{Rs.) (Rs.) (Rs.) .Aﬂu.w
315400000 114989439 926648000 1387037439

Accordingly, the SUDA floated tender (WBMAD/SUDA/NIT-03/04(e) /R/2015-16 (2™ call) for centralized purchase
of compactors (Movable/Stationery) vide circulation no. SUDA217/2015/1806 dated 23,12.2015. Total number pf 123 of
Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) under different districts (apart from Howrah & Kolkata Municipal Corporation) were to be
supplied the compactors (MC 14 cum 180 nos., MC 8 cum- 6 nos,, SC 10.5 cum- 22 nos.}. As per the available records it
was notieed thul inspite of centralized procurement, the nodal agency and decided to procure the compagtors zone-wise
in contrary to the proposal approved and the directions made by the Department vide memo no. 671/MA/C-10/1G-
7/2014 dated 22.09.2015 and without any justification. Further , decision of centralized bidding for the work of
Operation and Maintenance (O&M) of the each compactar for three year was alse taken by the nodal agency, SUDA
,j}c: any economical viability assessment at the end of nodal agency. The entire procurement and O&M were divided
ce zones (Zone-l, Zone-II & Zone-III) under different districts across the State. As per agreement with the

agency & terms and condition for eperation and maintenance all the replaceable spares & consumable along with the
! quarterly bill. Cost of repair parts would be paid on actual basis,
Scrutiny of records revealed that the companies that participated in the tender had quoted different rates for each zone
, in respect of compactor and O&M was allotted to M/s. Hyva (India) Pvt. Ltd. Again, it was revealed the rates quoted by
the agency for the O&M part for 14 cum Compactor varied drastically from Rs. 1606986 for Zone | to Rs. 2988312 for
zone 1L Whereas, Lhe rate for O&M for 8 cum compactor (zone III) was Rs. 2930498, The Q&M rate for Stationery
Compactor of 10.5 cum varied between Rs. 1644384 for Zone I and Rs. 3461243 for Zone 111,
_ Thus, due to division of zones by SUDA in contrary to the directives of Municipal Affairs Department for centralized
purchase resulied in undue benefit (Rs, .16 Crore) to the company over the period of 3 years as detailed below:

(A) [xcess Amount per compactor
Zon | Rate tor O&M per Excess Rate for Excess Rate for O&M Excess Rate for Excess amount in
g Movable compactor amount in O&M . amountin | per Stationery | amount in O&M per | comparison to Zone |
14 cum (Rs.) comparison Movable | comparison | computer 10.5 | comparison prime (Rs.)
to Zone | compactor 8 | to Zonel cum (Rs.} toZone! | Movers 10.§

(Rs.) cum (Rs.) {Rs)) (Rs.) cum

(Rs.)
| 1606986 ¢ Nil Nil 1644384 0 1868369 0
2134127 527141 Nil Nil 1844595 200211 1697849 829480
., |._ 2988312 138126 2930498+ 1323512 2497245 852861 3461243 1592874

3461243 1816859

*the « S_scmosa were procured for hills but due to denial by the municipalities, these machine were placed to zone-I without
| demand.

(B)Total Excess amount favoured to the agency during the period of 3 years on O&M

initiated the centralized procurement of compactors. During
nitiation it was realized, that it varied due to geographical
location and long distance from northern part to southern
and western part. It is very difficult to control of Operation
and Maintenance Process and deputing the drivers and
khalasis for further period of three years from a single
Eom:cs,. Hence, it was decided to open three scparate
offices in three zones for procurement of compactor and
these offices are being controlled from SUDA which helps

for quick implantation of the schemes.

As zone-ill is the hill area and zone-1 is the plane area so
the operation and maintenance cost of zone-ill is much
higher ‘than zone-1 for both 14 & 8 cum capacity
compactors. Similarly for stationary compactor the O&M
Cost of zone-ill is much higher than Zone-1. Therefore , it is
not a fact to give an undue benefit of Rs.8.16 cores 1o the
company over the period of 3 years.

The 8 cum capacity 6 nos. compactors were redistributed
from hill areas to plane areas as per demand of plane areas
and n:o,m.,a compactors were running in full swing so it is not
a fact that these compactors remains unfruitful. So the para

may be dropped.




No of compactor of I4 cum | No of compactor of 10.8cum | No of compactor of § cum | Prime movers 10.8 cum
(In rupees)

l. Excess Neof | Total sxcess Excess No of Tatal Excess No of Tunal Excess No of Total
amount cowp Aagunt amount compactor SACESS amount compactor excesi amoualt compactor [P
nvolved | actor involved s amount involved amount | Involved per amosnt

rer per par compreior
campactor compactor com pactor (Rs)
_ Be) {Rs.} {Rs,)
[ S4| 28463614 2002t 1 51100105 829480 3| 2488440
5
Cil T 1381326 | 26| 3591876 8528861 3] 255858 | 1332 6 7941072 1592874 271 3185748
| | _| 3
| Total excess benefit provided to the agency §1554988

Further. il was noticed that the six number of compactor of 8 cum capacity were procured at cost of Rs. 14373726 (@
| Rs. 2395621 per compactor) for Darjeeling, Kalimpong, Kurseong, and Mirik Municipalitics became incompaiible due to the
geographical nature of the areas. The Municipalities had denied taking delivery of the compactors as they need four wheel
drives for hill arcas. Considering the ground reality, the Municipal Affairs Department had re-distributed (vide no. $18/MA/C-
[0 HG-720 0 dated 15.09.2016) the mobile compactors (six ne.) to different Municipalities in addition to the earlier allocation
obwopactors of higher capacities citing the reason that these compactors of low capacity were suitable for congested roads. As
@ sesule, the amount incurred on six numbers of compactors remained unfruitful, Details are tabled below:

‘Name of ULB Compactors Compactors Compactors (8 cum)
i (14 cum) {10.50 cum) additionally redistributed
_ Baranagar 2 [ 2
[North Dum Dum 2 1 I
Dum Dum 2 0 1
i
Baruipur " 1 0 1
South Dum Dum 2 1 1

U:::m field visit by audit team it was noticed that the optimum utilization of compactor of 14 cum capacity could not be
avaited in Parslury, Baruipur, Diamond Harbour Municipalities as the entrance of the dumping ground was narrow. Again, the
| compactor ol capacity 1U.3 cum loader was lying idle at Baranagar Municipality.

The D&M for these six re-distributed compactors was also @ Rs, 2930498 per compactor. However, after re-distribution
the Azenerwould cliarge at the same rate for O&M charge that was agreed upon by SUDA and the Agency.

Without assessing the actual need of the geographical areas, roads and the garbage generation of the different ULBs, the
decision of procurement of compactors of different capacities were taken up in injudicious way as the need of compactor of
different capacities and mechanism was different for different ULBs.

The audit query did not elicit any reply.

This is brought to notice of the Government.




Irregular retention of Rs. 33.13 1akh and unfruitful expenditure of Rs. 81 lakh under

. Sewerage Treatment scheme, Kurseong was sanctioned by the Government of India in the year 2007-08 at approved cost
of Rs. 125159 lukh {Revised cost Rs. 4460.08 lakh) under Urban lafrastructure Levelopment Scheme for Small and Medium
Towns (UIDSSMT). The Kurseong Municipality was the executing agency. The fund received (March, 2008) as first
Cinstallment for the execution of the scheme was Rs. 625.80 lakh (Central share Rs. 500.64 lakh and State Share Rs. [25.16
i mount of Rs, 31290000/- was released by the SUDA in the month of November, 2009,
, [he [reaiment scheme, Kurseong was sanctioned by the Government of India in the 2007-08 at mnw_.oﬁn cost of Rs.

251,59 Jukh (Revised cost Rs. 4460.08 lakh) under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns
(LIDSSMT). THE Kurseong Municipality was the executing agency. The fund received (March,2008) as first installment for
the execution of the scheme was Rs. 625.80 lakh (Central share Rs. 500.64 lakh and State Share Rs. 125.16 lakh). The amount
of Rs. 31290000/~ was released by the SUDA in the month of November, 2009,

The project involved various components under the sewerage treatment . These components were as:

— Item of wo Quantity as Units DPR Physical status as on | Eapenditurein | Anticipated Remark
per original Provisio 02.12.2016 iakh Revised cust
estimate n for in lakh
cost in
1 lakh
1Sty of pipe 17350 Nil 20491 | HDPE pipes of 9150 | 4498 13229 The pipes were burnt completely in
| mt. procured the godown of municipality
“Laying of pipe 27350 Mt 40592 | NIl 158.68
Canstruction of 995 No 11504 | Nil 679 664.21
Manhole
Road restoration 3491 Sqmt. 2335 Nil Nil 22197
| WBM
t Road restoration 1663 Sq. mt 10.06 Nil Nil 114.25
conere
| Scwerape T
reanment plant
L 51 Mid 445 Some civil work and | §8.5 7923 Including irregular advance of Rs.
| Fapmis pump, bar screen and 50 lakh and purchase of two nos. of
_ electro  mechanical transfer pump, two sludge pump
work pending and two nos. bar screen (total
M installation expense Rs. 8.50 fakh), lying idle.
| b)6.56 MLD 0.56 MLD Nil Nil 80.62 Additional find required
c} 2.145 MLD 2.145 MLD Nit Nil 169.58 Site is not under possession of
municipality
4 179 1.79 MLD Nil 157.07 Do
IEXT NES MLD 113 2085 1251 MLD and 038 MLD
substituted by 3.60 MLD capacity
_ STP
Lot i3 MLD
{ ok 327.57
{ T 679.63
olsction work * 120.94
ty Service LS liem 10.46 Nil Nil 25
(shifung LP and
water supply line)
Contingencies 3645 129.91
Total 1281.59 114.78 4460.08

It has been mentioned that out of Rs.50 lakhs given to the
Agency by ULB, an amount of Rs.16.87 lakh couid not
adjusted. Now as per report of concerned Executive
Engineer, Municipa Engineering Directorate an amount of
Rs.22.59 lakhs (Rs.17 lakh was already recommended for
recovery and Rs.20.89 _.m_& can be made recovery) may be
recorded instead of Rs.16.87 lakhs for advance of Rs.50
lakh given to the agency against concerned work and
amount of Rs.27.41 lakh (Rs.50 lakh - Rs.22.59 lakh)

remains unadjusted.

So wm_..
recommended, it may be mentioned that
(i) Rs.44.98 lakh is an accidental incident.
(1i)Rs.16.87 lakh expenditure incurred due to works of
(a) Rs.12.37 lakh, the estimate of which was no

included in sanctioned estimate, (b) Rs.4.5 lakh

unfruitful expenditure of Rs.81 lakhs is

for some civil works of STP. Executed as per
requirement of site condition and that expenditure
was recommended by concemed Executive
Engineer, Municipal Engineering Directorate for

necessary recovery.

(iii) So far DPR preparation cost of Rs.10.55 lakh is |
concerned it may be mentioned that as per
UIDSSMT norms 1% of total project cost, mayt
be reimbursed towards DPR preparation cost.

(iv} As regards procurement of Rs.8.5 lakh towards

{a) Purchase of 2 nos transfer pump, (b) 2 nos
sludge pump & (c) 2 nos of Bar Screen, it may be
mentioned that to meet

up the existing

requirement and proper functioning of the




&

Scrutiny of records revealed that there were many discrepancies and shortcomings in the Detailed Project Report (DPR)
prepared by Centre for Social and Environment Centre (CSEC) was brought to the notice of Municipal Engineering Directorate
by the Superintendent Engineer vide letter no. ME/SE(M) dated 12.09.2008 and had requested for not paying for the
v._.mmos of DPR as the agency failed to cooperate with them. Further, a payment of Rs. 1054714/- was made to the agency.

The Kurseong Municipality failed to execute the project based on the non workable DPR. several anomalies were
neticed-

i i.amel for the project was not finalized during its execution, as a result, the work of the whole project got delayed.

i Preparation of revised estimate as the there was many shortcomings in the original estimate.

iti)  Change of proposal of purchase of HDPE pipes in place of W pipe originally included in the DPR as these pipes are not
suitable in the mountainous region.

Again. it was noticed that the HDPE pipe of length 9150 mt, valuing Rs. 44.98 lakh was kept in
the godown of the municipality due to work of the project was stalled, was destroyed completely due to fire.

I i icastiine, the Kurseong municipality had paid Mobilization advance of Rs. 50.00 lakh irregularly to the executing
feitiey i iitech Water Technologies Pvt. Ltd. without any permission from Siliguri division of the Municipal Engineering
coterale, dest check of records revealed that the agency was paid without any justifiable ground and without any type of
seeuiily deposil. As a result, the advance was paid as unsecured to the agency. It was, however, noticed that out of unsecured
advance of Rs. 50 lakh, Rs. 16.87 lakh could be adjusted on the works that wee not included in the estimate (Rs. 12.37 lakh) and
some civil work of STP (Rs. 4.50 lakh). Thus, the works executed by the agency appeared to be doubtful. The agency was
involved in the works of 0.51 MLD STP and the Municipal Engineering Directorate in its letter bearing no. MED/SLG
400(1)/V-53/08 P1. I1, dated 09.06.2016 had proposed for cancellation of the contract with M/s. Unitech Water Technologies
Pvt. Ltd. and had advocated for stemn steps and return of excess payment made through unsecured advance to the agency.
Hlowever 110 (ot an steps were taken by the Municipality. The remaining portion of entire work was allotted to M/s, EClean
nt Pvt. Ltd. by the Municipality. Qut of the total allotment of Rs. 312.90 lakh, Rs. 114.78 Jakh was incurred
lukh on preparation of DPR till the date of audit,

Specipn

el 1 J 111 535

Agni. the anticipated revised cost (as estimated by Municipal Engineering Directorate) escalated to Rs.4460.08 due to delay,
addition and alteration. The Government of India had denled funding the projec5t as the project could not be completed
within March, 2017. The Government of West Bengal has also not approved the anticipated revised cost of the project till date
of audit.

Lackadaisical approach towards implementation of scheme resulted in damage of valuable pipes, idle civil and electro
mechanical waorks over the year and unsecured advance of Rs. 50 lakh to the agency iregularly (reported to be adjusted on
sl ot mciuded in DPR ~ Rs. 16.87 lakh and also not authenticated by Municipal Engineering Directorate, out of which

aying without any adjustment), resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 81 lakh (Rs. 44.98 lakh + Rs. 8.50 +
e 1087 lakh + Rs, 10,55 lakh) and irregular retention of Rs. 33.13 lakh by the Agency.

200 sl

In view ol above, following poinis were raised for clarification before the local office, however, no clarification was
furnished the auditee:

i Reason for delay in execution of projects,

ii. On what ground M/s. Unitech Water Technologies Pvt. Ltd. was paid Rs. 50.00 lakh as mm,@mmn without obtaining any

existing imhof tank, the expenditure has been

made.

In this regard, it may be mentioned that projecl worc
delayed due to different reasons viz (i) Disturbance in hills
on severel occasions since 2009. (ii) Land slide at N.H.

causing problem in transportation of construction materials

since June, 2010, (iii) Non availability of lands for some
STP sites etc.

o




LA

, security at the end of the Agency.

iii.  The details of work executed (Rs. 16.87 lakh) by the agency along with supporting papers viz. Detailed estimate of
_ works, Measurement Books, RA/final bills, bills and challans for the purpose of electromechanical equipments may
please be provided at an earliest for detailed scrutiny.

wieb oo ce of the Government.

3; “xcise Dty on materials for water su

In terms of Notification No. 06/2006 dt. 01.03.2006 read with Notification No. 06/2007 dt. 01.03.2007 and 12/2012 dt.
17.3.12 of Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue, Govt, of India), pipes of outer diameter exceeding 20 cm ( substituted
by 10 cm w.e.f. 04.12-2009) needed for delivery of water from source to plant (including clear water reservoir) and from there
to the first storage point and all items of machinery, including instruments, apparatus and appliances, auxiliary equipment and
thelt componet ‘parts required for purification of water to make it fit for human consumption, that formed intcgral part of
waler sy nuject, were exempted from Central Excise Duty (ED) on production of a certificate issued by the District
Jistrate of the district in which the scheme is located. The Departmental estimate for finalization of contract and the contract
price of the water supply scheme should, therefore, have excluded the ED element to have a realistic reference price for contract
finzlization and a provision in the contract document for issuance of Exemption Certificate to the contractor before procurement
of pipes and equipment from the manufacturers should have been in palce. Thus, it is imperative upon the Project Implementing
Agency (PIA) / Nodal Agency to ensure that the Departmental estimates for the water supply schemes excluded the ED element
or ED element, if included in the estimate, are directed while finalization of tender, or if ED exemption certificate are issue, the
agreement should contain a clause for recovery of exemption amount on ED and ED exemption certificates in requisite format
I 1o concerned District Magistrate for issue against the pipes and equipments actually required to be used in the

v o ficates for quantities beyond the quaiity actually consumed in the work are nut issued.

are forwgred

For implementation of 41 water supply schemes in non-mission cities of West Bengal sanctioned by GOl under Urban
structure Development Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT), a component of INNURM, SUDA as Nodal Agency and
cipal Engineering Directorate (MED), as technical entity was jointly responsible for preparation and sanction of Detailed
Project Reports, preparation of tender documents, finalization of tenders, monitoring and supervision of works while the formal
work order and payments are made by concerned Municipality/ULB. To assess economy and effectiveness of investment in
these schemes, audit requested information regarding procurement of materials along with relevant records relating to
implementation of the schemes at fifteen Municipalities at Santipur, Joynagar-Mojilpur, Sainthia, Panskura, Purulia, Nawadip,
witlni. Kandi, Balurghat, Englishbazar, Kharagpur, Diamond Harboutr, Dhuliavan and Raiganj. To verify
1" the scheme audit inspected two Municipalities of Panskura and Diamond Habour, But excepting
Diamend Habour and Balurghat (part information furnished) information in respect of other Municipalities were not
Lurnishied 1o us. As such, we were compelled to restrict our observation on the basis of available information / records of these
muticipalities only as given below:

A.  Unwarranted outflow of Rs, 0.45 crore on excise duty.

The MED prepared DPRs for the schemes with inflated estimates by including the element of excise duty (alongwith
cess applicable). The tender relevant documents included a clause instructing the Contractor to guote its rate by including the
_spplicable taves and duties. The Municipalities of Panskura and Diamond Harbour awarded contracts for supply based on such




estimates. During 2009-10 to 2015-16, these municipalities procured different pipe fittings/machinerics / equipment/instruments
worth 3.97 crore on which possible exemption of 0.40 crore (@10.32/12.36 per cent.) could have been availed as shown in the
| Tgale below:

D exemption not availed by ULBs on pipe fittings and equipment

N % o kb Amount of
|! Namie ol 2»::...2, Materials >32.§Em including ED (in Rs.) | Remarks
i Municipalities supplier procured value (in Rs.) Cess and paid

[ HES
L KCL Difitingsand | gegqnqy 12.36 699384
_ unicipality valves
l Do ECL Do 10632970 Do 411341
v m ECL/KCL.
Diamond Harbour Valves Ind 10.3% &
Municipalities _ Valves/Diamond Do 6841385 1236% 827961
- _Ent
GB E&M equipment
) _ _.:l - | Construction in water intake 16583940 130 AT
[
| Tow | 965969 Sy 040
Say 3.97 crore '
crore

However, the department could not avail the exemption of 0.40 ¢rore on ED due to unwarranted inclusion of Excise Duty
in estimate and procurement of items with ED paid.

B Undue _:._:,:_ of Rs.5.51 crore to contractors by issuing ED exemption certificates

- noticed that the Municipalities of Panskura, Diamond Harbour and Balurghat excise duty component
duoe bivnin the estimates while finalizing the tenders and there were provision in agreement to pass on the same to
by the supplier or recovery from their bills when realized by them through ED exemption certificates. These
cipalities issued ED exemption certificates for 36.78 km of pipeline worth 44.60 crore to the suppliers who availed
ED exemption ol Rs.5.51 crore at the rate of 12.36 3 per cent (including Education Cess on ED) using these certificates. In
absence of any provision in agreement to pass on the same to the department by the suppliers or recovery of the amount from
their bills, the municipalities could not realize the benefit of ED exemption and the contractors were extended undue benefit of
5.51 crore from ED exemption as given below:

Statement of undue benefit of ED exemption to contractors

[ Particulars Panskura Municipality | Diamond Harbour | Balurghat Total
7 - Municipality Municipality

capth [ 134291 69938 163580 367809
LU L J
| e bt
Busic price ol pipes 143716689 74543339 22773798 445997426
Procured (in Rs)
3. ED exemption availed by | 17763383 9213587 28148342 55125282
|| contracter @ 12.36%

C. Excess E.D. exemption Certificate issued:
It was observed in Audit that the Chairman of Municipalities of Panskura and Diamond Harbour forwarded to District
| Magistrate for issue of ED exemption certificate for a length of 215.65 Km of pipes to have been utilised in the stated work




whereas the Contractors has actually supplied 204.22 Km of pipes eligible for ED exemption. The reason for issue of ED

exemption certificate for additional length of pipes of 11.43 km was neither recorded nor the Municipalities confirmed form the

cggreerned ED authority about non availment of exemption of duty against the excess issue of exemption certificate for 11.43

f pipes. Under the circumstances, the possibility of mis utilisation of the exemption certificate to evade govt. revenue (ED)
extent ol Rs. 0.21 crore may not be ruled out as given below:-

Iy 1l

‘ - Particular Panskura Diamound Harbour Total
iy = Munlcipality Municipality
._. r.azm% of pipe for which ED exemption certificate 138263 77351 215684
issued (in metre)}
[ 2 2>mmmmwmu_n value of pipes for which ED exemption 148065780 87176566 2338242346
| certificate issued (Rs)
(3 1 h of pipes actually supplied by suppliers 134291 69938 204229
wssussable vatue of pipes actually supplied by suppliers 143716689 74543339 218260028
5 Lenath far which ED exemption certificate issued but 1972 1483 11428
| el sapphicd
6. ;>mv.c sable value of _awmﬁt for which ED exemption 4349091 12633227 16982318
Certificate . .ied but not supplied
7. Excess ED exemtion value @ 12.36% on 7 537548 i 1561467 2099013

Thus, the depariment conceded unwarranted outflow of 0,40 crore on excise duty, the contractors were extended undue
henefit of 5.51 crore and issued excess ED exemption Certificate with probable loss of Govt. revenue Rs. 0.21 crore,

5 did not any reply
1zh!l to notice of the QoﬁSEoE.

4. Unwarranted substitution of HDPE Pipe
Crores

The Detailed Project Reports of water projects for the Six (6) towns in

West Bengal , namely Joynagar, Mazilpur, Dubrajpur, Panskure, Kalna, Ranaghat & Nawadip under UIDSSMT were

prepared by MED and technically appraised by CRHEEQ , GOI on 14.3.2013 and thereafter approved in the 12™ meeting of

State Level Sanctioning Committee (SLSC) held on 25.3.2013. The projects were sanctioned with HDPE pipes for 110mm

diameter in distribution network. Subsequently, (February, May 2014) at the request of the Chairpersons of the

Sihnieipalities and direction of the MIC, the Chief Engineer, MED proposed for substitution of HDPE pipe by DI Pipe in the

i sastem al an additional cost of Rs. 18.10 crore on the grounds of difficulty in maintenance in the context of

ervive connections, lesser service life of HDPE pipes of about 15-20 years lack of expert personnel for maintalning
ipulities aud carlier sanction of pipelines in other towns with DI pipes. The proposal of Chief Engineer was approved
by lechnical committee of SUDA and the State Government released 18,10 crore to meet the cost of substitution of DI pipe
in place of HDPE pipes by DI pipe was not prudent due to the following reasons:

i 1

NI RI I

| 1P

K, HDPE pipes has been successfully used in the piping applications over 50 years due to its outstanding physical
and performance benefits of cotrosion resistance, ductility, crack resistance, fatigue resistance, lighter in weight,
casiness in handling, suitability for faster execution, resistance to biological growth service life between 50 to 100 years,
control of water wastage by leak free joints, feasibility of trench less installation and economic compare to piping system
(¥ netallic 1 pipe.

ipes like UPVC or HDPE is not recommended

o the following reasons.
¢ [n congested towns everywhere there arc multiple
service connections of telephone, electricity, sewage,
water etc. Maintaining these multiple service connections
require frequent &mm:__w w:n this is perhaps the biggest
danger of using PE in these scheme. It can get easily _
damaged during maintenance of parallel service line of
sewerage, Telephone, Electricity etc. and this is one of
the most important reasons for choosing metallic pipes

over plastic pipes.

sln congested and unplanned towns, there will be

4




2. The scheme was originally proposed by the MED and appraised by CPHEOQ in consultation with officials of
ED. >m per m_m the HDPE pipe has the designed life period of 60 years whereas the designed life spans of these schemes
"he distribution system in the schemes under UIDSSMT implemented with HDPE pipes of 110 mm dia. As
selappielension of shorter life period of HDPE pipe of 15-20 years was not correct.

: changes in the material of distribution system were not approved by CPHEQ, the final technical sanctioning
ed under the sanctioned by GOL

&:sczs\ as g

The decision of substitution of material delayed the projects over one year and the State Govt, had to shoulder a burden
of Rs. 18.10 crore not warrented in reality.

The audit query did not elicit any reply,

(e 1ht to notice of the Government.

tendency to get free water by unauthorized tapping/
perforation. Since plastic pipes can be easily perforated
even by a hot fron road, this will not only drain out water
and add contamination to drinking water but also will
drain out money in repair and maintenance.

*Plastic pipe have much lower service life compared to
metallic Evnm., Durability of DI pipes are much higher
compared to HDPE pipes. In case of DI it is 80-90 years
compared to 15-20 years for HDPE (As per NEERI
Recommendation).

e Through apparently HDPE pipes are cheaper, often it is
found that the future maintenance rehabilitation/
Replacement cost is much more than the nominal saving
nitial cost.

e Plastic pipes are susceptible to point, impact and fatigue
loading conditions.

eDue to inherent weakness in HDPE pipes, bedding
conditions are much more critical than metallic pipes.

eIn town of West Bengal the ground water table is high.
As such, buoyancy is a major concern when instailing
HDPE pipes in areas having high ground water table or
when trench flooding is likely to occur,

ePlastic pipes are noich sensitive. It must thereof be
handled with care at all times to avoid surface damage,
such as deep scores or scratches, which may intimate
failure.

s Any exposed installation will decay within no time duc
to sun burning and .c< radiation.

eStrength of plastic pipes deteriorates with time and rise
in temperature.

ePlastic pipe installation needs appropriate backfilling

with sand and high compaction of the backfill zone is
it

|



required to keep the pipe in proper alignment. This is
difficult to ensure during actual installation,

o Plastic pipes will not be gble to take up the high traflic
load and there will be frequent rupture and bursting. So it
should not be used under busy roads in a rapidly growing |
area,

o Laying of HDPE pipes needs very skilled workmen and
practically the specialized laying personnel are generally
provided by the Manufacturet/ Supplier at the time of
laying. But during future operation and maintenance
these laying personnel are hardly available.

oIn fact, it is easier to make ferrule/ house connections in
metallic pipes like Ductile Iron Pipes than in HDPL |
pipes because HDPE pipes because HDPE pipes fail on
account of rupture at the time of ferrule connection and
the crack propagation in the pipe is very rapid on account
of this phenomenon.

sMoréover in the water supply schemes for 31 towns in
West Bengal which were sanctioned under UIDSSMT
since 2007 all the DPR had been technically appraiscd
with DI pipes for entire distribution system. Many
projects have been successfully commissioned since then
where the performance of DI pipes in terms of above

mentioned criteria is found to very Satisfactory.

Perepadar pavment of service tax to the firms — Rs. 18390 lakh

| kmpleyment through Skills Training & Placement (EST&P) compenent under National Urban Livelihoods Mission
| (NULM) is designed to provide skills to the unskilled urban poor as well as to upgrade their existing skills. The programme

would provi 'z (or slil! training of the urban poor to enable them seiting up self-ciployment ventures and for salaried jobs in
the private sector. The programme would provide for skill training of the urban poor to enable them setting up self~employment
ventures and for salaried jobs in the private secter. The skill training is imparted through Skill Training Providers (STP) in
accordance with curriculum designed in consultation with technical University/college, Directorate of Technical Education,

Matianal § Nevelopment Corporation, sector skill councils of NSDC.

Scrutiny of records revealed that Government of India under Notification No. 13/2013 dated 10.09.2013 had




m exempted the services provided by STPs from the ambit of service tax in public interest. However, on scrutiny it was noticed
thal some §TPs had claimed service tax @14/12.36 percent on the total training cost of EST&P and the local office, in spite of
.* i for such services . agreed to their demand and the payment was made accordingly. As per the records produced

sudit e tetlowing agencies were paid for their claim of service tax of Rs. 18.90 lakh in between February, 2016 to July,

2016, The details ure tabled below:

“ Name of ULB Name of training providers Service tax paid
i Tvame oyN
Champduuni ECIL-ECTT 231000
q Cooch Behar ICA 50750
i Cooch Behar Webel Information Ltd 56000
N hardah ICA 14878
- Orion Edu Pvt, Ltd 12250
- British Institute 27825
| Purulia Technable Solutions Pvt, Ltd 53500
V Raigunj ECIL-ECTT 222250
,ﬁ - Webel Informatics Ltd 199500
Suri ECIL-ECTT 28000
11 Tamluk Webel Informatics Lid 31500
[ Uluberia ECIL-ECTT 207000
il North Dum Dum Webel Informatics Ltd 64890
British Institute 111300
L Webel Informatics Ltd 97891
I Maheshtala Webel Informatics Ltd 28200
) ECIL-ECTT 82388
Purulia ECIL-ECTT 259000
B _.ul.c:.ﬂ il N ECIL-ECTT =i 105125
Total [ 1890294

Following peints were raised for clarification, however, if did not elicit any reply:
o Whether the local authority had verified the registration of service tax of the agencies claiming the service tax before the

(iiy Whether the local authority had assured that service tax collected for services exempted by the Government of India
was deposited into the Government account?

{iii) Steps taken by the local authority for recovery of such irregular payment (rom the training providars.

This is brought to notice of Government.

Part-II B

A. Govt. of India declined release of 2nd Instalment of




.

I Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT), aimed at improvement in urban
telrastructie in towns and cities in a planned manner. The objectives of the scheme are to:

,.: aveimient

_ it. Enhance public-private-partnership in infrastructural development and

istructure facilities and to create durable public assets and  quality oriented services in cities and towns.

iii. Promote planned integrated development of towns and cities

The fund allocation under the scheme was 80(Govt, of India):15 {Govt. of W.B.}: S(ULB). Till July, 2013, 41 number of
projects (Water supply/Sewerage schemes) had been sanctioned by Ministry of Finance, Government of India at a total cost of
Rs. 860.90 Crore. Out of the 41 number of projects, 35 number of projects were sanctioned upto 31.03,2012 and the remaining
Aomber of projects were sanctioned during the period 201214 in transition phase of INNURM.

!

Ao puthe Jeller addressed to Hon'ble Chief Minister, West Bengal, release of subsequent instalment of central share
for (he projecis sanctioned upto 2012 ended on 31.03.2014, therefore, 2* instalment of Central Assistance would not be
ible lor 10 number of on-going water supply and sewerage projects. These projects included nine water supply (Egra,
anpur. Birnagar, Sainthia, Chandrakona, Balurghat, English Bazar, Cooch Behr & Raigunj) and one sewerage
(Kurseong) scheme. The States would have to fund the incomplete projects after 31.03.2014 out of their own resources. In
addition to the above, the Government of India had also denied subsequent instalment of six number of on-going water supply
projects which were sanctioned under the transition phase of INNURM. As per decision for the Government of India, these
schemes would be supported under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) with an aggregate of
50 per cent of the project cost to be provided to the State as Central support in place of earlier sanction of 80 percent of the
I project enst The scheme supported under the AMRUT were Jaynagar-Mazilpur, Dubrajpur, Panskura, Kalna, Ranaghat and

wraiiny of relevant records of different water supply/ sewerage projects along with field visit to Panskura, Daimond
IMarbour water supply scheme revealed that these scheme could not be completed within the stipulated time frame as there was
lack of planning and coordinaiion among work executing Municipalities, the nodal agency, SUDA and Municpal Engineering
Directorate. Detailed analysis of records revealed that the scheme sanctioned on the approved Detail Project Report (DPR) by
the Government of India, the components of the scheme were drastically changed due to following reasons:

I

zation of fand during execution of project.

[l Non inclusion of recommendation of Kolkata Port Trust during planning and preparation of DPR.

b1 Cission ol items like electrical sub-station and Operation and maintenance in the DPR.

IV Increase of fength of distribution pipes during execution of works.
V. Inclusien of various items of work such as bank protection, approach road, boundary wall ete,
V1.Provision for intermediate storage reservoir in water supply projects.

~
The dead lock in scheme had caused escalation in prices thereby increasing the overall estimate several times. As a result,
fame numbers of schemes were still incomplete till the date of audit. Further , out of the projects stated to be commissioned by
the SUD A, the henefit of water supply in Panskura and Joynagar Mozilpur was not made available to the general public (During
i3 it team),
, exceution of projects funded by the Government of India within the stipulated time frame cost the State
the foss of the Rs.170 Crore )Rs.96.08 crore for 10 ongoing schemes and Re.74 crore for six scheme under
he details are tabled below:

AMRLTY.

Central Share (ACA) for 10 projects. Projects which

were sanctioned  within

completed within  31.03.2014. Amount of 2nd

Installment of ACA is around Rs.96 Crore.

Point to be noted in this context that 8 of the 10
projects were sanctioned on 21.11.2011

(Birnagar, Balurghat, Chandrakona, Cooch Behar,
Egra, English Bazar, Ramjibonpur, Sainthia) 1

project (Raiganj) was sanctioned on 21.05.20i2.
However delay in completion of the project

may be attributed to the following reasons :
1. Tendering process ::
Alter launching of JNNURM there was a multitude of
projects in Municipal towns of the State and all these
projects needed specialized and resourceful agencies for
field execution. Situation often arises to inadequate
participation in the bidding process which in turn
requires the implementing agencies to go for (resh
tenders sometimes even for 3rd Call and 4th Cali before
a successful bidder is selected. This situation resulted
delay in projects implementation,
2. Short of Technical personnel of ULB :
The Gol in most of their major programmes designates
the ULBs the implementing agencies. Now, the strength
of technical outfits in most of the ULBs were not good
enough to handle large water supply projects. The
Municipalities took a reasonably long time to equipped
themselves technically to execute the projects which are
also one of the reasons for delay in project
implementation as the space of progress was rather slow.
3. Land problem :
Land issues have traditionally been major reasons for
delaying projects. Even if the proposed lands have their
titles in favor of the ULB and / or Govt. Department,
there have been instances where long time was taken to
have the proposed lands free of encroachment and in
many cases change of title formally, DPRs werc
prepared primarily on the basis of the land availability
within the Municipal jurisdiction.
4, Reforms viz. Property Tax :
Government of India while sanctioning Projects tied up
release of 2nd or subsequent instalments of Central

31.03.2012 and not|




Loss of Central

] Naine ol UL/ Schemes Date of Sanction Total Project Cost | Central Share (80%) share (50% of

. | . appraved by Gol admissible Central Share)

| | | Egra Water Supply 21.11.2011 1496.78 1197.42 598.71

2 | Bimagar WS 21.11.2011 977.28 781.80 390.90

i 3 | Sainthia WS 21.11.2011 1299.62 1039.70 519,858

{ 4] Chandrakona'W§ 21.11.2011 1557.29 1245.83 622.92

5 | Balurghat W8 21.11.2011 4160.24 3328.20 1664.10

6 | English Bazar WS 2111.2011 4140.00 3312.00 16%6.00

7 | Conelr Behar WS 21.11.2011 3634.84 2907.87 1453.94

X1 Raigan WS 21112011 4401.23 1520.98 176049

. | 1y Sewerage 26,03.2008 1251.59 1001.27 500.64

= anpur WS 31112011 1101.03 880.87 440.41

b oo = Total (Joss of Gol grant) 9607.96

. Loss of Central

N | Nameof ULB/ Schemes |  Date of Sanction Total Project Cost | Central Share (80%) | "y 00 (3904, of

o, approved by Gol admissible Central Share)

[+ 1 | | Joynagar Mazilpur WS 25.07.2013 18766.28 1493.02 559.88

] 2 | Nabadwip WS 25.07.2013 7851.68 6281.34 2355.50

3| Dubraipur WS 75.07.2013 2316.75 1853.40 695.02

K ir WS 25.07.2013 3825.10 2820.08 105753

3 a WS 25.07.2013 2793.66 2234.93 838.10 |

Ranaghul WS 25.07.2013 6402.91 5122.33 1920.88

) Taotal (loss due $o transfer of projects to AMRUT) 742691
Thus, it could be concluded that the DPRs of the projects were prepared in hasty manner and without any proper planning.

fhe DPRs prepared in consultation with the Municipal Engineering Directorate (MED) were drastically changed during
execution of work at the Municipalities whose technical support agency was the MED itself. Apart from allocetion of fund, the
State Nodal Agency (SUDA) did nothing for supervision of work citing lack of manpower. This had indicated wide gap In
nation. supervision and planning among the ULBs, MED and SUDA.

lerms ol coo

I'he audin query did not elicit may reply.
i 3 browghil 1o notice of the Government.

shares with the implementation of Reforms agenda in a
preseribed manner. In ‘spite of positive intention of the
State Government there are several compulsions for
which the Reforms could not be achieved as per targets
fixed up at the time of sanction (included MoA).
Releases of subsequent instalments of Central shares
delayed for non achievement of the reforms.

5. Permission / Clearance from Regulatory Authority :
During field implementation of projects statuiory
cleatances from the different regulatory authorities and
controlling organization like KoPT, Indian Railways.
National Highways, State PWD, Irrigation etc. are
mandatory pre-requisite and such clearances are often
delayed leading to project implementation. Without
having approved DPRs vis-a«vis release of fund for the
ptoject, proposals could not be submitted to the
concerned authorities since in most of the cases,
clearances were linked up with deposition of requisile
Fees / Charges against the estimates of the Autherity.

6. Imposition of CC of Election :
Fleld execution of project works are required to be kept
suspended during the concutrence of the period in which
Model Code of Conduct in force for Elections to Bidhan
Sabhae and Municipal Boards ete.
B. Policy decision of Sanctioning Authority — Change
of funding pattern : _
Funding pattern for UIDSSMT programme (2
component of INNURM) was 80 (Central) : 15 (State) :
5 (ULB). 6 projects were sanctioned on 25.07.2013 at »
sanctioned project cost of Rs. 247.00 Crore. Gol, on
14.08.2015 vide Office Memorandum no. K-
14027/4/nurm-2015 Informed State Govt. that funding of
the projects will be as pet “AMRUT” norm and Central
share reduced to 50% in lieu earlier stipulation of 80%.
Additional burden on State Govt. stand at Rs. 74.00
Crore and this is not in any way related to project
implementation and/or 'delay in completion. This
requirement of additional outlay to the tune of Rs. 74.00
Crore is an effect of policy decision on the part of Govt,
of India.




7. Tarting oo Scheme related fund in Local Fund Account — Rs.756 lakli. a
) ooy ol sccounts and and records for the year together up to 2013-16 revealed that a sum of Rs.756 lakh in 28 number
s s had been Jying unutilized since long as detailed below:
7 . N s of the Scheme OB as on 2011-12 2012-13 1013-14 014-15 2018-16 CBason
|| Ne | v tllEasd 01.04.2011 | Recpt | Exp. | Recpt | Exp. | Reept | Exp. | Recpt | Exp. Recpt Exp. | 31.03.2016
| Eth Finance . . o . : - . ] ] !
i m Benmibaion 22.58 | Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 22.58
2 | AROE- 10t F.C. 057 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.57
| Bustee Improvement
31 | Scheme in non 152 Nit Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit 152
KMDA areas
| i ety v i aze | Wi | wi | oNa | om | owa | owa !oma | oW Nil Nil 429
| A
i 65.51 Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit 65.51
L |
[nstallation of
6 | Pollution Conirol 7669 | Nit Nil il Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 76,69 ;
St ek B ; I : : L d ] : In terms of G.O. No.5536-F(Y) dated 04.09,2017 issued by
7 | PHRD Grant 446 Nil ‘Nil Nil Nil Nii Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 4.46 the Finance Department {Audit Branch), Government of
% | RCH Asansal 7942 | Wil Nil Nil Nil Nii Nil Nil Nii Nil Nil 79.42 . :
3 mﬂ Mwwﬂw AE.mw in sl sa Nl Nil Nt | N | own | ma Nil Nil Nil 1290 West Bengal, SUDA surrendered unspent scheme cm_m,sna
o LBsin of Rs.264,58,78,064/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Four |
r.‘__ 375 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit Ni Nil Nil Nil Nil 175 ) ) - )
== Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Sixty Four)
0.05 Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit Nil Nil 0.05 .
e Lund m only during the month September, 2017 for 42 (forty two)
Woaier Supply : : 5 ; ; r p E y a
. _ 121 Fagilities (Spot) | Das ¢ Ml el ] NI ML R O N Hi i Nil s nos. of schemes / programmes which includes all these 28
{ 13 TeEUP | 050 | Wil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.50 . .
I g p—— —— {twenty eight) nos. of schemes / programmes. Details of
| 14 ﬂ.ﬂzzmw Veg. 25.64 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 25.64 which is enclosed herewith as *Annexure- * and this may
__ ArkeLs, : g i
_ 15 | Integrated Low Cost 2380 | il Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nit Nil 23.80 also be verified by the audit team during next course of
Santtation (1ILCS) :
| . : : y - 2 : Audit,
ik 019 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nii 0.19
| e B e i
| e | =oadip : : . : 3 . d : g
¥ J T 103.31 Nit Nil Mil Nit Wil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 103.31
i | NRY _
| Scheme of Housing _
and Shelier ’ 2 i : ] T " . ' i
_ 3 Upgradation T & | 41,80 Nit Nil z.__ Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 41.80
under NRY.
ol | e 006 | N | Nl | Wl | N0 | Ng | NI | N@ | Nl I 0.06
Dev Schemes of
_ 10 1 TILBs under SFC, 2.00 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Wil Nil Nil Nil 2.00
I .
S as 122 N | oN# [N p ML [ N | NI | N Nil Nit Nil 172
_ | # : _:,__M,_mm.a 2400 N | oN@ | N | N | owa | omn | wmil Nil Nil Nil 24.00
| y Relief Fund 37.86 | Wil 20 Nil Nit 4 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 41 86




B T 38403 | NIl | 2954 | Nil | 436 | 1888 | 189 | Nil i | N Nil 1508

' Mo Pt 27833 | Nt | 2209 | N | wi | N@ | Wil | il Nif Nil Ni) 5741
Vi sepply seheme

[ BRGF 2030 M | N[ Wil | N | Na | Nl | NI Nil 9.56 Nil 79.86

m MNational Slum Dev. " f . | 4 ¥ i ' ;

| Programme (NSDP) 4060 W W[ NI | NIl | NI NI | Nl Nil 1786 | Nil 8,58

28 "5_;_5 R 1867 | Nt [ N[ N | N[ Nl | Nt [ N[ Nil 941 | il 28.08
| Awas Yojana

_ 755.85

From the above table it was noticed that fund in respect of different schemes lying unutilized for more than five years
Pslie 200011 which were drawn from the exchequer of the Government to meet up immediate requirement ( except scheme
gl wt 73 to 26). Further, it was revealed that ILCS, NSDP & VAMBAY schemes hud been closed and the
et Ut veas shld lying idle with SUDA. The focal authority vide letter no. SUDA-39/2013/825 dt.17.05.2013 had
regiiesied (o surrender of unutilized balance to the Municipal Affairs Department but the unutilized balance was still lying with
SUDA. Again, no correspondence was made by the local authority with the MA Department since last three and half year.
| The audit query did not elicit any reply.
This is brought to notice of the Government.

| 8. Implementation of National Urban Livelihood Mission (NU

The National Urban Livelihood Mission (NULM) was introduce with the objective to _.nncno poverty and vulnerability of
the urbai poor houschold by enabling them to access gainful self-employment and skill wage employment opportunities,
i C o aorreciable improvement in their livelihoods on a sustainable basis, through building strong grass root leve!
i ¢« ltope The mission was aimed at providing shelter equipped with essential services (o the urban homeless in
pliosed

{he dif FEE component of the schemes were reviewed and following irregularities were observed:
| (A) Innovative and Special Projects:

This component of the NULM was to fecus on the promotion of novetl initiatives in the form of innovative projects. These
initiatives may be in the nature of pioneering efforts, aimed at catalysing sustainable approaches to urban livelihoods through
Public, Private. Community Parinership (P-P-C-P), demonstrating a promising methodology or making a district impact an the
‘han poverty situation through scalable initiatives, The projects must demonstrate strategies to create long-term and sustainable
vl opperiunities and may cover organisation of the urban poor, formulation and implementatiop of inncvative skill
il I wime, provision of support infrastructure , technology, marketing, capacity building, etc. or & combination
Ul iese lmovalive! special projects may be undertaken on a partnership mode involving CBOs, NGQOs, semi-government

- Orpunisation. private sector, industry associations, government departments/ agencies, Urban local bodies, national/state/city
resource centres or international organisations.

I'he objective of projects under this component would be to implement a time bound programme to demonstrate an
approach that is likely to have wide implementation for sustaining urban poverty alleviation efforts. These projects may also
_:c:a& activities not possible to address through the normal course of NULM implementation. Further special projects to
“address livelihood issue of most vulnerable sections like physically challenged, rag pickers, domestic workers, rickshaw pullers,
st workers and other such vulnerable groups would also be taken up,

s camponeat, 3 per cent of the total Central funds will be used. This component will be centrally administrated and
ia sidte share provision will needed special projects covering proposals under any of the components will be implemented
rectly by the National Mission Directorate,




Iines audit of the approved innovative and special projects were required to be carried out by CAG of Income
Tas Dept v cnnanelled Chattered Accountant.

.mn_.::_dw of records reveled that a sum of Rs.104.79 Crore was received as central share under NULM during the period
2014-15 to 2015-16. Thus, as per the above guideline a sum of Rs.5.24 crore was available as 100 percent grant from cgntral
government. The State Mission Management Unit (SMMU) of SUDA could get approval of only one valuing Rs.0.09 crore, Of
this, an amount of Rs.0.04 Crore was released to State Urban Livelihood Mission (SULM). Govt. of West Bengal. Of this
amount utilisation certificate for Rs.0.03 crore was submitted by the implementing agency. Thus it could not utilise Rs.5.20
vailable fund.

|
|

crore of the

*ubenve it can be seen that the SULM, WB could avail only 0.76 % of the central grant and failed to reap the
P ¢ wascsinnee. It could not avail more than 99% of the avaiiable fund.

\s ol date the SULM, WB has submitted four new projects valuing Rs.0.94 crore which is yet to be approved by Project

! Approval Committee,

The main reasens for not availing the fund were:
i.SULM failed to identify target group and their sustainable livelihood in innovative mode.
it Lack of _u.._.:vn.mm_ from the target group.
Luck o Informadion, Education and Communication (IEC) activities by SULM.
1v. Failure to advertise the benefits to the target group available under the scheme,
v. Lack of monitoring, evaluation and wuawmmm.g\ the SULM,

Further as per the guideline audit of approved 1&SP project was to be carried out by CAG to Income Tax. Dept. And
empanelled Chatiered Accountant, but no such audit was conducted till date.

Most vulnerable sections like physically challenged rag pickers, domestic workers, rickshaw pullers, sanitation workers
st were deprived of the opportunity of self-employment and get themselves rid of poverty. Thus the objective of scheme was

poort to Urhan Street Vendors under NULM

Sfeet Vendors constitute an important segment at the boitom of the pyramid of informal econemy in cities, Street vending
provides a source of self-employment and acts as measure of urban poverty alleviation. Street vending also has a prominent
ce in the urban supply chain and provides inexpensive and convenient access to goods and service to all segments of the
populution including the poor.

in this context, the National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) seeks to address the concerns of urban street vendors by
fucilitating access to suitable spaces for vending, institutional credit, improved skill and social security linkages. The Support to
Urban Vendors Component of NULM sets out the strategy and operational guidelines with regard to this component.
Dbiectives:

e mhisctives of the components to address the vulnerabilities of the urban street vendors through a multi-pronged
fig ineludes:
sarvey ol siicet vendors and issue of Identity Cards.

T L

I; Development of city street vending plans.

2 We have received a number of projects under &SP _
But it was found that the content of the project was not

covered the target beneficiary in innovative mode. As a

result the WBSULM could not accept the proposal.

k¥ IEC activity is done at the ULB level! at the time of
Orientation and different Ward level programme.

Accordingly, WBSULM allot fund for organising IEC at the

ULB level for all component under NULM,

1, The ULB has disseminated the knowledge through

IEC Eum_.mgao at the Ground leve],

& We as well as MoHUPA have approved one proposal

of IICP (Indian Institute of Cercbral Palsy) and the

programme is going on. Again we have submitted two




|
|

infrasiructure development of vending zones in the city.
iv.  Training and skill Development
V. Financial Inclusion
vi.  Access to credit
vii.  Linkage to social security schemes.

¢ Government, Local Authority and Planning Authority:
“tate Government shall have overall responsibility for:
i rowiding overall direction

wient mechanism for sanction of project proposal

ili.  Establishing mechanism for Monitoring and supervision of implementation.
iv,  Establishing mechanism for progress reporting.

The State Urban Livelihood Mission (SULM) will be the nodal agency responsible for overall implementation of the
| enk Al the eity level, the respensibility for implementation will rest with the Urban Local Body.
et
sarves wud Issue of [dentity Cards.

1. Preparation of City Street Vending Plan

. Infrastructure Improvement.

ii
tv. Training and Skill Development

v. Financial Inclusion

vio Aveess o eredit

i Linkage with Social Security Schemes.

Sauctioning Comumittee at the State Urban Livelihood Mission:

There would be a Sanctioning Committee under the Chairmanship of Principal Secretary/ Secretary in-charge of NULM at
the State level with representatives of other concerned departments in the State for consideration and approval of proposals
submitted by ULBs/ SULM under this component of NULM. A representative of the Ministry of HUPA shall be a member of
this Sanctioning Committee.
Monitoring and Evaluation:

The SMMU at the State level and CMMU at the ULB level will closely monitor progress of activities/ targets under this
¢ sreni undertake reporting and evaluation. The SULM and the ULB/ executing agencies shall report timely progress in

ribed by the Mission Directorate from time-to-time, indication the cumulative achievement monthly and up to the
nd key issues in implementation.

.

10 34 ol he total NULM allocation of the State can be spent on implementation of this component of NULM
any cost incurred on training and access to credit which will be met from EST&P and SEP components
respectively).

; proposals in Project Approval Committee under MoHUPA |

|

for perusal and approval. For monitoring the programume v L

are collecting regular report from the IICP and provide
corrective feedback. We are monitoring the programme at
field level for getting innovative project proposals. After
evaluation of the project proposals it was found that the
Innovation part was missing in the project, hence the
proposal was not approved by competing authority,

_
Draft rule for Street Vendor Policy is under active consideration |
of State Cabinet. After approval of the rule necessary steps will |
be taken as per guidelines of SUSV for implementation of the
scheme.

Scrutiny of records made available to audit by SULM, SUDA revealed the following:



-
1

I, As per the above guideline, SULM was the nodal agency responsible for overall implementation of this component, but
it failed 1o implement the component.

\

._ The State Govl. has not framed the Street Vendor Rule tiil date, The draft rules were framed in December, 200 but it {s
7 still lying at Law Department for approval.

_ 3. As per the direction of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of Indiam Joint Secretary, vide his letter dated 18" June 2014,
directed SUDA to constitute Municipal Vending Committee within 2 months from the Issuance of the order axnd to
copgplere renistration of street vendors within 4 months from issuance of the order. But in violation of the order of

e Court of India and Govt. of West Bengal, SUDA neither formed Municipal Vending Committee (MVC) nor

coinplete registration of the street vendors in West Bengal 1] date. As per the available record only 7 municipalities

have constituted MVC till date,

4. Nane o the above sub-components have been Implemented by SULM under SUDA,
5. No sanctioning committee was formed under this component till date at SULM under SUDA.
1 6. As no committee was formed regular io::o_.mam of the progress of this component of NULM was lacking.

vs per ihe Guidelines 5 percent of the total NULM allocation of the State could be spent on implementation of the
eoamporent of NULM. Thus, as of March, 2016, an amount of Rs.122.53 crore NULM fund was available. Of this,

_ 156,132 crore was available under this component. SUDA could spend only Rs.2.50 crore. It Issued fund to Kolkata
Municipal Corporation in August 2015 for implementation of this component as first instaiment, BUT KMC has nelther
submitted any Utilisation Certificate for asked for second instalment even after expiry of more than fifteen months from
date of release of fund.

8. No other ULB was issued fund to implement this component.

Thus from the above it can be concluded that the SULM-SUDA, being the nodal agency, feiled to implement the
provianme The trget beneficiaries were deprived of the beneflts under the scheme. Thus, the objective of the scheme was
Wi Do do Tackudaisical approach of SULM under SUDA. .
| (C) Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) : Observations thereof
The National Urban Housing & Habitat Policy (NUHHP), 2007 aims at promoting sustainable development of habitat in the
couniry with a view to ensuring equitable supply of land, shelter and services at affordable prices to all sections of the
society, However, the most vulnerable of these are the urben homeless.
i MNational Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM) aims at providing permanent shelter equipped with essential services to the
wrban homeless in a phased manner under the Scheme of Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH).
Pt wheek of records of revealed that out of 125 ULBs (119 Municipelities and 6 Corporatlons) only 17 ULBs were issued
funds for implementation of this component under their command area. As of December 2016, Projects valuing 2814.35
lukh were approved by the NULM and first Instaliment of Rs,1081.63 lakh were issued to those ULBs, where as Rs.187.57
crore werce 1ssued us second installment to 4 ULBs and Rs.47.37 lakh to 2 ULBs as third installment,




.y

est check of Chandannagar Municipal Corporation revealed that project vaiuing Rs,121.43 lakh (124.96 lakh including 3%
" DPR preparation cost) was sanctioned for construction of S0 bedded four storied building including sanitary and plumbing
_.inm at Kuthirmath, Ward No,12 within Chandannagar Municipal Curperation. The Corporation was issued first
instaliment of project cost (i.e. 40% of project cost) Rs.48.30 lakh in 2014-15. As per the DPR the work was to commence
in 2015 and completed in 2016.
i work was awarded {October 2016) to “Pradip Dey” (Contractor) as the L1 bidder at (Rs.6907393.00) 26.17% below the
vate put 1o lender (Rs.9355807.92).
\s per Lhe work order, the work was to be completed within 180 days i.e. by 31* March 2017. E._.wmmoa verification of the
site revealed that progress of the work was very poor as after expiry of 84 days, excavation works were xexcuted in only two
pits (26/12/2016). Fund issued to Chandannagar Municipal Corporation remained idle due to poor progress of the work.
['he audit guery did not elicit any reply.

This is brought 1o notice of the Government.

Total 35 shelters were sanctioned in 31 ULBs till now. Tatal
Project Cost of Rs. 422434 Lakh was sanctioned for this
scheme. An amount of Rs.2097.37 Lakh was released in favour
of these ULBs in different installments. Utilization has been
received an amount Rs.644.69 Lakh from the ULBs. So far 6
shelters are functional

With respect to the Shelter at Chandernagar Municipai
Corporation: Present status of the work is 50 % and an amount of
Rs.16.5] Lakh has been utilized by the ULB out of Rs. 48.30
Lakh (1 st installment).

Non-compliange of guideline-los

_ o.

wr pure [0.4.6, of the Guideline for Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), State governments shall evolve a suitable

Cliiisin o release [unds along with state share to ULBs within 30 days of release of the central share by Ministry of Urban

Development Interest at the rate specified by the Ministry of Finance from time to time shail be levied on the State for any

| delay in release of funds to ULBs beyond 30 days. This will be implemented by appropriate deductions from the state’s next
| nstaliment of fund release under the mission,

Scrutiny of records revealed that SUDA did not release the funds under different components of SBM as per the above

guideline. Non-compliance of the above provision of SBM would result in deduction of Central fund to the tune of

I 107615796 %4, The funds were released after a delay ranging from 6 days to 478 days (TILL 31/12/2016). No fund was

e 1617 till date.

The audit query did not elicit any reply.

This is brought to notice of the Government.

After the initiation of SBM and receiving central tund a
considerable number of days have been spent for preparing
the implementation plan, opening the bank account,
developing several latrine model and other preparatory
activities and getting the approval from different level of the
Government. After that as per approval of the estimates for
different component / models moved to Sate Government
i.e. Finance Department for granting the matching siate
share and additional state share which has also took some
days. In case of SWM component Sate Government decided
to procure compactors for all the ULBs of the State
centraily for which it took a considerable number of days
for preparation of tender doeument, floating of tender and
maintaining subsequent procedure and ultimately the
offering of work order. Hence, for following the guideline
of SBM and maintaining all the procedure it was not
possible for SUDA to release the fund to ULBs within 30




days as envisaged in the SBM guideline. Therefore, non-
accountal of the interest for the period 2015-16 has resulted
in over statement of oxn.nmm of income over expenditure will
corresponding understatement of current liabilities by
Rs.7.32 core does not arises. So the para may be dropped,

, w_h_. wlar_re-appointment of retired Government Seryan

As per Finance Department memo no. 115-F(P) Dated 04.01.2012, re-employment should not have been granted beyond

the age of 653 vam:,m of age under any circumstances i.e. age of retired employee should not exceed 64 years on the scheduled

date of joining.

superannuation who were above 64 years of age :

of reeords of at SUDA revealed that the following retired Government Officers were re-employed on

Nume Designation Date of re-employment from | Age as on August 2016

hiadinam Goswami 0.8.D. & Admin. Officer 1-12-2008 67 years and 8 months

| tsibhas Chakraborty Technical Advisor 27-02.2008 68 years and 6 months

W_mms.:. Kumar Mukherjee Technical Advisor 20-06-2006 70 years and 2 months

Debnath Sengupta Technical Advisor 07-09-2009 66 years and 11 months
_.wmmcaac Pal Technical Advisor (E/M) 29-08-2011 65 years
[ Sukumar Maity Technical Advisor (E/M) | 29-08-2011 65 years

Runsons for re-appointment of the officers in contravention of above rule were sought however, it did not elicit any

Ihis is brought to notice of the Government,

Most of these Govt. officials are senior Technical Advisors
and rendering their services to the schemes such as
UIDSSMT & THSDP under INNURM under which various
construction  activities were being
monitored  (viz. Water
UIDSSMT and Dwelling Units under THSDP). They have
been retained beyond their scheduled 64 years of age since

implemented  and

Supply & Sewecrage under

JNNURM programme was in the verge of completion and
no suitable substitute to these senior technical personnel
were readily available at that time.

However, at present, all of these technical personnel have
already been released by SUDA after joining of few
technical personnel from time to time on deputation from
KMDA to look after PMAY, SBM, NULM etc.

11.Non receipt of Utilisation Certificate fro

Scrutiny of relevant records revealed that a sum Rs.2600.52 crore was released to the different ULBs for implementation

of different sehenics during 2013-14, 2014-15 & 2015-16. The utilization of substantial amount of such fund remained pending

{1786 crore) at the end of different ULBs for years together as detailed below .

'l 1 T
[-E Nawio al the S¢hemes i 1413-14 2014-18 2015-16
, = Utllization | Utilization Fung | Ulization | Cillization | o = T Utilization | Wtilization
Fund released | Certificate | Certlficate Ealesiad Certificate | Certificate 2._“_”- ad Certificate | Certificate
(im lakhs) recelved (In | pending (in (in takhs} recelved {In | pending (in {in lakbs) recelved (In | pending (in
[ lakhs} lakhs) takhs)} lakhs) lakhs} lakhy}
i | Community Based Primary 2023 82 108235 941.47 1736.11 943.44 79267 1786.38 8.77 97.6
| H Health Care Service | i ¥ 5 ; { ¥ L i
: ﬁ“ﬁﬂnﬂ”ﬂ_"ﬁw o 495166 357652 1514 | 3seama | 26273 96538 | 298316 1606 282256
_Deveiopment Progr
|3 _ Janans Suraksha Yojana (JSY) 59,87 4218 1712 70.02 $0.48 19.54 203.52 0.53 20299
Ere ly Dene
| ¢ | National ?__, g St St 5257 626.45 299.25 17997 | 10916 63052 (674.2 143 1599.4




i .

[T ] Sehome of Housing for Urban 010,62 136939 144073 | 288238 | 211583 766.55 439598 446,65 41483
1.5 Poor (HUF)
Swarna Jayanu Sahari Rozgar
_ T R et} 6371 51 3914.93 245658 | 1285242 | 181024 14218 | S61.79 29.26 $32.93
.1 Ltk asir. Wi oy 11786 799407 | 319197 | S1g044 | S84 18379 | 1995179 3 191979
L T Small & Medium .ﬁoi,:u
NETBN - o oot 0 0 0 384 £3.25 32048 | 14079 1.08 140662
A National 836.36 47774 358.62 1002.2 6511 349.1 1618.08 6235 i585.7
Scheme
_ bl _r,u:. e 189700 12939.55 6030.5 1629047 | 1046822 582225 | 2216142 | 64168 225191
ofit Onsichi. Mitthal Widow 11238 6088.55 503528 | 1560077 | 9BSE.S4 574533 | 1650693 | 58591 15921.02
Penston Scheme
, | Iintegrated Low Cost Sanitation 4053 162.36 242.94 o 0 o 4557 4547
| (Revised) ) = . ) i
| Nntional Urban Information
i— 13 | N e (NUIS) 0 0 ¢ 2.06 2.06 0 0
! Nationat Urban Livelihood
K e 0 0 ¢ 1528.2 s11.09 1017.15 1453.92 376.64 1076.8%
| Pradhan Maniri Awns Yojana
A & {(Hisusing fi At Livhan) 0 0 [ 0 0 20083.12 110151 18981.61
i ’ 3297 140.19 189.51 114.73 167.66 54747 750,13 13.22 716,91
i ) 09 0 09 0.57 0 0.57 196.43 0 206.42
. _:._..m,c: i :
by A 2967 85 136845 15994 6392.5 1542.9 43406 4373 0 715
[ s " (SBM) [ 0 0 200 0 200 987837 86.5 9791.87
20 | Urban Statlstics for HR and 28,82 178 25.07 73.39 543 67.96 9.65 0 9,68
Assessment
H Ralppal Uit dutwilil ) 0 o $06.23 143 4948 o 0 0
Misslon
22 | Rajiv Awss Yojane (RAY) 14,45 0 14.45 1991.21 11,02 158028 $i7.08 0 587.5%
gy | (Saevey g Idantificationiol, o 0 0 1631 0 3631 19999 45 1954
1 Insunitary Latrines
| il 3242 137 wn 0.65 0 0.65 0 0 0
RfqniyChre 469049 0 469049 | $100.03 0 5109.03 0 0 o
. ey ) 0 o 86.33 63.96 2037 45618 o9 45524
Grmad Tognl " 68529.4 4000125 | 2852614 | TI9363 | 3774226 | 4019394 | 1138667 | 370697 1098797

Thus, out of refeased fund of Rs.685.29 Crore, Rs.779.36 Crore & Rs.1135.87 Crore during 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-

16. the utilization of Rs.285.28 Crore, Rs.401.94 Crore & Rs.1098.78 Crore remained pending till the date of audit.

The audit query did not elicit any reply

This is braught to notice of the Government,

'

17 woaments on Aecounts

a. Income and Expenditure Account
Other Administrative Expenses (Schedule 13): 1,48 Crore
As pere para 10.4.6. of the Guideline for Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), State Governments shall evolve a suitable

7 mechanism to release funds along with state share to ULBs within 30 days of release of the central share by M/o UD. Interest at

A, the rate specified by the M/o Finance from time to time shall be levied on the state for any delay In release of funds to ULBs




L]

=

bevond 30 days. This will be implemented by appropriate deductions from the state's next instalment of fund release under the
Ewwmmoz.

. Scrutiny of records revealed that SUDA did not account for interest payable for delay in release of fund to ULBs beyond
10 days as envisaged in the SBM Guideline, Non-accountal of the interest for the period 2015-16 has resulted in overstatement

ol over expenditure with corresponding understatement of current liabilities by Rs.7.32 Crore.

b. Balance Sheet :
Earmarked / Endowment Fund (SUDA-Health) : Rs.70,79 Crore
As per G.0. no.786/MA/C-10/35-18/2011 Dated 10.08.2012, IPP-VIII and RCH-Asansol was merged and renamed as
“Urban Primary Health Care Services (UPHCS)” with effect from 1.04,2012. Scrutiny of records revealed that an amount of
R<.9.13 Crore was booked under *IPP-VIII” and Rs.0.01 Crore was booked under “RCH”.
i Hed in z:aaaﬁoansﬁ of “UPHCS™ by Rs.9.14 Crore with corresponding overstaiement of “IPP-VIIL" by
N wore wnd “RCT™ by Rs.0.01 Crore.
Geueral Comments
ﬁ (1 ¢. Balance Sheet
! Reserve and Surplus : Rs.1.00 Crore
Building Fund Reserve : Rs.1.00 Crore
The above amount was booked as Reserve for construction of a Building at Salt Lake on the leased land as the present
o liae e e on the fand not owned by SUDA. But no paper in support of booking of the amount could be preduced to audit,
I s o i absence of proper document, the above amount should be transferred to Capital Fund.
d. Balance Sheet ;
Earmarked / Endowment Fund (SUDA-Health) : Rs.70.79 Crore
Interest income from Autosweep accounts made cut of funds : Rs,0.42 Crore
As per the interest certificate issued by Central Bank of India, Salt Lake Branch, SUDA Health carned interest to the
tune of Rs.1.35 Crore during the year 2015-16.
sereling ol records revealed that an amount of Rs.0.42 Crore only was hooked in the accounts towards interest income
Ui “lnierest income trom Autosweep accounts made out of funds”. ;
lon-nccountal of the interest income has resulted in understatement of the head “Interest income from Autosweep

accounts made out of funds” with corresponding understatement of the head “Earmarked / Endowment Fund” by Rs.0.93 Crore.
{2) e. DBalance Sheet

Current Liabilities (SUDA-Health) : 1,45 lakh
Security Deposit from Contractors (SUDA-Health) : R3.1.48 lakh

A reverse entry already been passed during the F.Y. 2016-

17, which may kindly be verified by the next audit team. |




-

i The above sum of Rs.1.45 lakh represented Security Deposit recovered from the contractor's Bill mainly for supply of
medicines long back. Neither any transaction has taken place nor any claim has been raised / lodged for refund of the said
sty Deposit till March, 2016,
A imilation Act 1963, a claim is reatizable only if the clalm is lodged / made within three years from the date of the
nore than five years time has elapsed, the Agency should have written back the amount in accounts,
1Ay Tixed Assets (Health Wing) @ Rs.3.24 lakh
\s per AS-12, Government grants related to specific fixed assets should be presented in the balance sheet by showing the
| prant as 4 deduction from the gross value of the assets concerned in arriving at thelr book vaiue, Where the grant related to &
specific fixed asset equals the whole, or virtually the whole, of the cost of the asset, the asset should be shown In the balance
| sheet at a nominal value. Alternatively, government grants related to depreciable fixed assets may be treated as deferred income
hich shoull be recognized in the profit and loss statement on & systematic and rational basis over the useful life of the asset,
. (Il be allocated to income over the periods and in the proportions in which depreciation on those assets is
clirped Grant ielated to non-depreciable assets should be credited to capitel reserve under this method. However, if a grant
related to a nonOdepreciable asset requires the fulfillment of certain obligations, the grant should be credited to income over the
same period over which the cost of meeting such obligations is charged to income. The deferred income balance should be
separately disclosed in the financial statements.
The assets created against each type of grant and the depreciation charged thercof were not shown separately as
stipulated in accounting standard.
ltavery did not clicit any reply

dil o nwotice of the Government.

Part-I11

(iy  Follow up on findings outstanding from previous Inspection Reports
The following is the present position of outstanding paragraphs of previous Inspection Reports.

Para No. | Subject Present Position

Non-submission of SQE/UC by Kulti
Municipality against fund of Rs,3.71 lakh.

Ivlatter is sub-Judicious.

1.03.2000 !

7 01.04,2013 Extra Expenditure due to procurement of DI | The reply was not tenable as the DPR
To 4 pipes in excess of SOR of PHE-Rs.20.35 | prepared was on the basis of SOR of

[ 31.03.2014 lakh. the PHE Department,
_ Sub-optimal performance of DTW at the | The reply was not tenable as the MED
Do 5 water supply project in Raghunathpur | was the technical support agency and
Municipality under BRGF due to Scarcity of | the sub-optimal performance of DTWs
I sufficient raw water. had indicated the lack of proper




5<3mmmmoz before the start of the
work.

.Go _

B 042014

1J

31.03.2015

Non furishing of UC of IHSDP scheme fund
of Rs.198.98 lakh.

The UC pending till date of audit.

. Wasteful expenditure of Rs.57.47 lakh for
installation and taken out of 705 no Trident
Poles.

The reply was not tenable as it was the
fault of ULR, MED & SUDA. The gap
in  coordination  with  different
department resulted in wasteful
expenditure.

Do

Wasteful expenditure of Rs.164.67 lakh in
Water Supply Scheme In Bishnupur under
BRGF (Spl.)

In reply local office stated that the
clearance of Railway was still awaited.

01.04.2014

-

qOTs

Do

Delay in release of fund causing refund of
Central Assistance of Rs.759.02 lakh

Reply of local office was not tenable as
the Central Assistance could not be
availed in time.

| Delayed execution of IHSDP schemes led to
excess expenditure of Rs.97.79 crore and
diversion of Rs.1.86 crore.

In reply the local office stated that the
delay in execution of work was due to
deficient planning and. coordination
among the agency and municipality.

Do

Shortfalls in achievement of physical target
under NULM.

The reply of local office reaffirms the
shortfalls in achieving the targets.

Effective steps may please be taken to settle the outstanding para of previous Inspection Report.

“his 1s orought to the notice of the Government.

(1l) Persisient irregularities

|
|

NIL
Part-IV
Best Practices
S NIL
Parvicd teknenledgement
Ihe suadee unit extended full cooperation to the audit team in respect of furnishing of records.




